SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019
9:00 AM

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
2¥" FLOOR BOARD ROOM

LaToya Cantrell, President ¢ Tamika Duplessis, President Pro Teme Jay H. Banks, Councilmember
¢ Joseph Peychaud eRobin Barnes e Ralph Johnson e Alejandra Guzmane Lynes Sloss
e Maurice Sholas e Janet Howard

FINAL AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES dated May 15, 2019
3. COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Finance and Administration Committee
b. Pension Committee
4. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
5. PRESENTATION ITEMS

¢. Hurricane Preparedness Report
d. Sewerage and Water Board Green Infrastructure Report
6. ACTION ITEMS
e. Resolution (R-113-2019) Water Main Point Repair, Water Valve and Hydrant Replacement

7. CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS
- Resolution (R-104-2019) Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel Fuel

- Resolution (R-100-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1368 -
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Mech
Engr)

- Resolution (R-088-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec

Engr)



- Resolution (R-089-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec
Engr)

- Resolution (R-099-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec
Engr)

- Resolution (R-103-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 —
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement
from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout
Orleans Parish (Networks Admin)

- Resolution (R-102-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 — DPS 17/Station D

Structural Repairs
- Resolution (R-066-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30014 — Cleaning and CCTV

Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites within New Orleans (Networks
Admin)

- Resolution (R-077-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 8139 — Hurricane Katrina
Related Replacement of the Central Yard Annex Building

- Resolution (R-107-2019) Authorizing Application to the U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency

- Resolution (R-108-2019) Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request Program Grant
Management Cooperate Endeavor Agreement

- Resolution (R-109-2019) Bank Signatory Approval

- Resolution (R-111-2019) Preliminary Resolution Authorizing Approval for Sewerage
System Bonds

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION

- Sewell, Et Al v. Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Arlen Brunson

Kristina and Brett Dupre
Helen Smith Green

Gail Marie Hatcher
Bojan Ristic

Patsy Searcy

Betty Price

Theada Thompson

Kim Alvarez and Allan Basik
Jill and John Bossier

David Engles

Estate of Louise Stewart
Cathleen Hightower



Ruth and Leon Hinsom

Mary and Harry Leche
George Mouledoux

William and Elizabeth Sewell
Patricia Wynn

9. PUBLIC COMMENT
10. INFORMATION ITEMS

a. Preliminary Financial Results through April 31, 2019
b. Human Resources Report May 1-30, 2019
c. General Superintendent’s Report
d. Report of the Special Counsel
e. FEMA March Project Worksheet Status
f.  DBE Participation on Contracts
e Bid Recommendations
Construction Review Committee
Staff Contract Review Committee
Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation
First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation

11. ADJOURNMENT




1|Page

BOARDOFDIRECTORS  MEETING
May 15, 2019

MEETING MINUTES
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEwW ORLEANS

ROLL CALL

The Board of Directors of the Sewerage and Water Board (SWBNO) met on Wednesday May 15,
2019 at approximately 9:00 AM in the Board Room at 625 St. Joseph Street. Special
Counsel, Ms. Yolanda Grinstead, called the roll and confirmed the following members were
present: Director Joseph Peychaud, Director Lynes Sloss, Director Dr. Tamika Duplessis, Director
Ralph Johnson, Director Alejandra Guzman, Director Robin Barnes, Councilmember Jay H. Banks,
Director Dr. Maurice Sholas, Director Janet Howard, and Hon. LaToya Cantrell.

The following member(s) were absent: None

Also present were: Ms. Geneva Coleman, The Hawthorne Agency, Inc.; Ms. Brenda Thorton,
Communirep; Mr. Lloyd Lazard; Mr. Ramsey Green, Chief Administrative Officer, Infrastructure;
Mr. Randy Smith, Royal Engineering; Ms. Bambi Hall, GEC; and Mr. Curtis Doucette, Jr., Iris
Development; Ms. Susan Nolan, Stantec; Mr. Robert Jackson, Customer Service; Ms. Nina Reins,
Freese and Nichols.

Staff present were: Mr. Ghassan Korban, Executive Director; Ms. Yvette Downs, Chief
Financial Officer; Ms. Christy Harowski, Chief of Staff; Mr. Robert Turner, General
Superintendent; Mr. Bruce Adams, Deputy General Superintendent; Mr. Richard Rainey, Chief
Communications Officer; Ms. Yolanda Grinstead, Special Counsel; Ms. Mary Beth Arceneaux,
Mr. Edward Morris, Mr. Darryl Harrison, Legal Department; Mr. Dexter Joseph, Budget
Department; Mr. Robert Jackson, Customer Service; Ms. Conestler Green, Purchasing; Ms. Irma
Plummer, EDBP; Ms. Grace Birch, Communications; Mr. Jason Higginbotham, Emergency
Management, SWBNO; Mr. Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering; Mr. David Callahan, Special
Projects; Mr. Eric Labat, Chief of Operations; Mr. Fred Tharp, Chief of Networks; Ms. Brionne
Lindsey, Ms. Jacqueline Winston, Board Relations.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Director Lynes Sloss moved for approval of the Minutes of April 17, 2019. Director Joseph Peychaud
seconded. The motion carried.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Finance and Administration Committee Report

Director Maurice Sholas moved to accept the report of the Finance and Administration Committee.
Director Robin Barnes seconded.



2|Page

PUBLIC COMMENT

Mr. Lloyd Lazard expressed his concerns about change orders. He also asked that the OIG take a look
at previous decisions.

Director Janet Howard asked for an explanation of how we can approve amendments without putting
them out for public bid. Mayor Cantrell explained the process to Director Howard. Mr. Korban added
that we only deal with change orders when there is a change in conditions. Here at SWBNO, we do our
own independent cost estimate.

Special Counsel Yolanda Grinstead stated that the issue of change orders has been brought to the Board
before. The Finance and Administration Committee and/or Audit Committee will be coming back in
June with more specific protocols regarding that policy.

Mayor Cantrell called for the vote. The motion carried.

Pension Committee Report

Councilmember Jay H. Banks moved to accept the report of the Pension Committee. Director Dr.
Tamika Duplessis seconded. The motion carried.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Executive Director Ghassan Korban discussed the May 12, 2019 event. Mr. Korban stated that some
things were unpredictable. Entergy lost power but there was no real impact.

Drainage Pumping Status

115 of 120 drainage pumps are available during rain events. Repairs underway on the following
pumps:

Station Neighborhood Total Designed Pumps Station Estimated
Pumps Total Out Operational Repair
Capacity Capacity Completion
(cfs)

1 Broadmoor 11 6,825 1 99% 4/26/2019
6 17" Street Canal 15 9,580 1 99% 5/31/2019
4 Gentilly 6 3,720 1 73% 4/17/2019
14 N.O. East 4 1,200 1 75% TBD
20 N.O. East 2 500 1 50% 4/19/2019




3|Page

SWBNO SELF-GENERATED POWER

Unit FREQUENCY MEGAWATTS STATUS
Turbine 1 25 Hz 6 MW Available
Turbine 3 25 Hz ~7 MW* Available
Turbine 4 25 Hz 20 MW Available
Turbine 5 25 Hz 20 MW 12MW
Available
Turbine 6 60 Hz 15 MW** Available
Carrollton Freg. Changer (1&2) | Converts 60 to 25 Hz 8.5 MW Available
Station D Freq. Changer (3&4) | Converts 60 to 25 Hz 12 MW Available
Five EMDs 25 Hz 12.5 MW Available
TOTAL AVAILABLE 25 Hz 86 MW 74 MW
TOTAL AVAILABLE 60 Hz 15 MW 15 MW

*Actual capacity, not nameplate, due to age of machinery
*T6 can produce 3.75 MW of 25 Hz power through current frequency changer.

There was some discussion about 10-year storms and their frequency.

Director Barnes elaborated on green infrastructure and indicated that it could have some benefits. Mr.
Korban stated that green infrastructure can be impactful, and in this last rain event, it would have made
a difference.

Mayor Cantrell commented on the green infrastructure projects and how the public should be educated
on how these projects can improve their quality of life. Director Barnes indicated that the infrastructure
projects are not necessarily under the purview of SWBNO.

Mr. Korban also talked about the drinking water pumps.

Mr. Korban touched on our immediate priorities and addressed the new infrastructure funds. The
Sewerage and Water Board received a one-time total amount of $50 million - $34 million to pay
vendors and drainage’s debt to water and sewer systems and $16 million for projects (Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program reimbursements). Other monies include Deferred Gulf Opportunity Zone
payments in the amount of $17.5 million and $26 million in recurring funds to be used to modernize the
drainage system, replace steam with electric power, to increase DPW’s budget and to start addressing
our aging water infrastructure.

Mr. Korban gave an overview of SWBNO as it relates to hurricane preparedness.

Dr. Sholas asked for an update on the Civil Service event. Mr. Korban explained the bill that was
introduced. The administration went to Baton Rouge to oppose the amendment. Mr. Korban believes
that the bill is dead at this point. The introduction of this bill allowed the leadership of SWBNO to
engage with the employees. There was lots of discussion and understanding.



4|Page

The Mayor stated that she had met with Civil Service the week of May 13, 2019 and shared some of
her concerns.

Mr. Korban stated that this utility is about our employees and asked Admiral Callahan to talk about
what is on the horizon for SWBNO.

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Admiral David Callahan gave the Leadership, Safety and Customer Service Culture Update.

Admiral Callahan stated that there are three types of cultures at SWBNO: Customer Service,
Leadership, and Safety. We have started a 2-day course in Leadership Development. In fact, there is a
course being offered the week of May 20, 2019 at the Carrollton Water Plant. Training in Customer
Service and Safety will be ongoing throughout the year. Director Sloss stated that he would like to
attend a training session. Admiral Callahan introduced our new Safety Manager, Mr. Vernon Crandle,
who comes to us with a great deal of experience in safety at every level of government.

The Sewerage and Water Board is also in partnership with Delgado Community College which offers
classes in the H2 Academy. Director Alejandra Guzman thinks this is a great idea and would like to be
an H2 Academy graduate.

The Admiral further stated that our secret weapon is the Executive Director’s Employee Advisory
Council (EDEAC) that reports directly to Mr. Korban.

Councilmember Banks wanted to know what happened to cause the water to build up on the Westbank
during the May 12, 2019 rain event. General Superintendent Robert Turner stated that there was
nothing specific, and there was probably nothing SWBNO could have done on either bank as a result of
the enormous amount of rain that fell in such a short amount of time. He further stated that our goal is
to determine how we can improve and react quicker.

Councilmember Banks wanted the public to know that the administration and the Board have no reason
to hide anything. Mr. Korban stated that he would rather the public ask questions rather than assume.

Mayor Cantrell commented on the rain event of May 12, 2019 as it relates to the Westbank and
identified some key areas that will be explored.

Mr. Ramsey Green, Chief Administrative Officer of Infrastructure, stated that the crews used Closed
Circuit TV (CCTV) when checking the drainage system, and they are looking at areas that had standing
water, including the Westbank.

ACTION ITEMS

Resolution (R-097-2019) Whitebirch Financial Forecasting Software from PFM Solutions LLC.

Chief Financial Officer Yvette Downs requested that SWBNO authorize the Executive Director to
enter into an agreement with PFM Solutions LLC, for the purchase and implementation of Whitebirch
Software Service.



5|Page

Director Lynes Sloss thought it would be a great investment. Director Sloss then moved to accept
R-097-2019. Director Alejandra Guzman seconded. The motion carried.

CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS

The following resolutions were discussed at the May 8, 2019 Finance and Administration Committee
Meeting:

R-076-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 3664 — Hurricane Related Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program Replacement of Sewage Pumping Station No. 8

R-082-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 8145 — Re-paving Open Cuts in
Streets, Driveways and Sidewalks Resulting from the Repair to the S&WB
Underground Utilities

R-078-2019 — Amendment No. 3 for Professional Services for Sewer System Evaluation and
Rehabilitation Program Management (SSERP) between Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans and Stantec Consulting Service, Inc.

R-080-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 11 for Professional Services between the
Sewerage and Water Board and CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. for Hurricane Related
Water Restoration Projects

R-081-2019 — Contract Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the
Sewerage and Water Board and All South Consulting Engineers, LLC. for DPS No. 4
Canopy and Bridge Crane Addition

R-087-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 3664 — Hurricane Related 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program Replacement of Sewage Pumping Station No. 8.

Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept the Corresponding Resolutions in globo. Director Ralph
Johnson seconded. The motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Director Dr. Duplessis moved to leave the Regular Session and enter Executive Session. Director
Janet Howard seconded. The motion carried.

Councilmember Jay H. Banks moved to leave Executive Session and return to Regular Session.
Director Dr. Maurice Sholas seconded. The motion carried.

Director Lynes Sloss moved to accept Special Counsel’s recommendations. Director Dr. Duplessis
seconded. The motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS




6|Page

The following person(s) appeared before the Board of Directors to make comments:

e Mr. Curtis Doucette, Jr., representing Iris Development and Terryann Turner, stated that they
had been waiting several months for a sewer line repair and connection to continue new
construction of a single-family home. The issue was brought to the Board in late January
2019 and the connection was made this week. Mr. Doucette stated that there seems to be no
process for resolving or communicating with customers.

INFORMATIONITEMS

The following items were submitted for informational purposes only:
Preliminary Financial Results through March 31, 2019
Human Resources Report April 1-30, 2019
Report of the General Superintendent
Report of the Special Counsel
FEMA April Project Worksheet Status
DBE Participation on Contracts

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at
approximately 10:30 AM.



I -
a. "‘f:" “RE-BUILDING THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
LATOYA CANTRELL, PRESIDENT NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 #504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER

www.swbno.org

June 12, 2019

The Finance and Administration Committee met on Wednesday, June 12, 2019 in Board Room located
at 625 St. Joseph Street, New Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at approximately 9:20 A.M.
Present:

Director Lynes Sloss
Director Alejandra Guzman
Director Joseph Peychaud
Director Dr. Duplessis
Absent:

Director Ralph Johnson

Other Board Members Present:

None

PRESENTATION ITEMS - None

ACTION ITEMS

General Superintendent’s Report

o Resolution (R-104-2019) Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Services
Contract No. YG19-0001

0 General Superintendent Robert Turner explained the contract was bid, and two bids
were received, the lowest from Lard Oil. Recommendation is to reward the contract to
the lowest bidder in the amount of $1,308,852.76. This contract will also include two
one-year renewal periods if accepted.

0 Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-104-2019. Director Alejandra Guzman
seconded. The motion carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



¢ Resolution (R-100-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. S for Contract 1368 - Hazétd

Note:

Mitigation Grant Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Mech Engr)

O This change order consists of seven (7) different field change orders - 32 through 36,38,

and 39.

32 was necessary because of the changes include abatement of asbestos in existing
motors.

33,34 - Had to replace bad asphalt along the site.
35 — Installation on a specialized pipe flange was required during the course of work.
36 — Repairs of rehab to existing concrete slab within pumping station

38 — Provide temporary power to flowmeters. The installation involved three (3) flow
meters. Unfortunately, during the course of work, two of the old meters failed and
there is only one left in service. They ran temporary power to that one (1) flow meter to
make sure they still had a flow meter working to measure the flow to get correct
chemical doses out of the water plant.

39 — Relocation of existing telecommunication equipment within the pumping station.
This equipment was going to be moved and put in storage because it was not needed for
the new pumps. However, when they began removing some of the equipment, it was
determined that the equipment was hooked up to equipment in other places in the plant.
When they started taking that equipment out, they put that equipment out and made
some changes to the contract.

The change order in the amount of $299,261.24 brings the accumulated contract change
order total to $4,722,482.54.

General Superintendent Robert Turner explained there is a report on change orders in section B of the
GSO Report. He apologizes because on this item, it is not the proper description. The resolution has
the correct resolution number but it is a carryover from the last meeting which never got changed. Mr.
Turner stated the correction will be made before the Board meeting.

Resolution (R-088-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

Resolution (R-089-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

0 Contracts involve Rehabilitation and replacement of some of the feeders in the network

system. These resolutions are a design-built project which deals with the feeder system
that carries the electricity from the Carrollton Water Plant to various pump stations in
other facilities.

These two resolutions were housekeeping issues that were done several years ago but
never acted upon.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON

JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOL&S, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



0 Director Dr. Duplessis asked that when a change order is made, the Board would lik& to
know who requested those change orders.

¢ Resolution (R-099-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

0 The resolution completed five work items in Field Change Orders. FCO 016- Sluice
Gate Water Line Relocation. FCO 017- New Electrical Service at Central Yard. FCO
018- Electrical Design Work. FCO 019- FDR 416 Cable Installation (Emergency
Work) FCO 020 FDR 516 Cable Installation (Emergency Work)

e Resolution (R-103-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 —
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from
Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout Orleans
Parish (Networks Admin)

0 The reason for this change order is because of an emergency restoration of an existing
sewer forechains. Mr. Turner stated it is 2400 linear feet of forechains.

e Resolution (R-102-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 — DPS 17/Station D
Structural Repairs

0 The contract was for structural repairs back in August 2018.

Director Peychaud asked with these change orders, is there a DBE participation for the initial contract
and what happens when the contract is amended and increases. Does it impact the DBE participation
or not? Ms. Plummer stated that the initial DBE goal moves with the change order.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE

Resolution (R-066-2019) Amendment No. 3 for Professional Services for Sewer System Evaluation
and Rehabilitation Program Management (SSERP) between Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans and Stantec Consulting Service, Inc.

Resolution (R-077-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 8139 — Hurricane Katrina Related
Replacement of the Central Yard Annex Building

Director Janet Howard moved to accept R-066-2019 and R-077-2019. Director Dr. Tamika Duplessis
seconded. The motion carried.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REPORT

a. Professional Services Contracts

- Resolution (R-107-2019) Authorizing Application to the U. S. Environmental
Protection Agency
The resolution is designed to allow Sewerage and Water Board to apply for the Withy Loan which is
an infrastructure to the finance and innovation act.

Dr. Tamika Duplessis moved to accept R-107-2019. Director Janet Howard seconded. The motion
carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOL)&S, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



- Resolution (R-108-2019) Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request Program Grant
Management Cooperate Endeavor Agreement

Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-108-2019. Director Janet Howard seconded. The motion
carried.

- Resolution (R-109-2019) Bank Signatory Approval

Chief Financial Officer Yvette Downs stated this is a house keeping issue to designate who has
signing authority on the bank accounts. It will allow them to identify the positions that is authorized to
deal with the accounts.

Dr. Tamika Duplessis moved to accept R-109-2019. Alejandra Guzman seconded. The motion carried.

- Resolution (R-111-2019) Preliminary Resolution Authorizing Approval for
Sewerage System Bonds

Director Alejandra Guzman moved to accept R-111-2019. Director Janet Howard seconded. The
motion carried.

Ms. Yvette Downs gave the Preliminary April Financial Report. Ms. Downs stated they have hired a
new actuary, who will provide a full actuarial report in a couple of weeks. The audit work has been
submitted and everything that is needed under the GASB. Also, they submitted all the GASB
schedules to the external auditors. All the fill work is completed. The final test and adjustments are
being done by the external auditors. Ms. Downs also stated PFM is reviewing. The preliminary
information is in compliance with the deck covenants. The auditors are doing the final adjustments and
will submit by June 30.

Director Sloss commended staff on a job well done with the improvements which have been made.
Ms. Downs stated they have moved forward on a technology issue with White Birch for financial
planning, which was authorize by Director Sloss last month. They also are working on putting in an
invoice tracking system workflow to get all invoices coming to one place. This is still an ongoing
challenge. Also, there are ongoing upgrades to the billing system.

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Sewerage and Water Board Green Infrastructure Update

Sewerage and Water Board has dedicated $2.5 million dollars towards green infrastructure from 2014-
2018. They have different projects that was worked on.

e Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure project - $360,000.00

Adaption Support Tool -$70,389.05

Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



e SWB Green Roof —369,748.91

0 Maintenance requisition obtained May 21, 2019 for $29,170. Notice to proceed in May
28,2019

e Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95

0 Contract was signed by Director Ghassan Korban on May 28, 2019

The Sewerage and Water Board is an apart of the Outreach and Education. The second quarter
summary was May 28, 2019. They had 8 community-based events, 6 school-based events and 2
professional/Training events. These events were attended by over 8,000 and over 6,000 k-12 students.

INFORMATION ITEMS

The information items were received.

There being no further business to come before the Finance and Administration Committee, Director
Dr. Duplessis moved to adjourn. Director Alejandra Guzman seconded. The motion carried. The
meeting adjourned at approximately 10:40 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynes Sloss, Chair

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOL)@S, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



“RE-BUILDING THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
LaToya Cantrell, President NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 #504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER

www.swbno.org
June 12, 2019

The Pension Committee met on Wednesday, June 12, 2019 in the Board Room, 625 St. Joseph Street,
New Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at approximately 10:50 AM.

Present:

Director Joseph Peychaud
Director Maurice Sholas
Mr. Marvin Russell

Mr. Christopher Bergeron
Ms. Chante’ Powell

Ms. Latressia Matthews

Other Board Members Present:
Director Janet Howard

Absent:

Councilmember Jay H. Banks
Director Alejandra Guzman
Director Ralph Johnson

Also in attendance: Special Counsel Yolanda Grinstead; Ms. Yvette Downs, CFO; Mr. Dexter Joseph,
Budget Director; Mr. Octave Francis, FFC Investment Advisor with Raymond James; Ms. Candace
Newell, Board Relations Manager.

ACTION ITEMS
e Resolution R-110-2019 renewing FFC Raymond James Contract

0 The original contract was procured in 2014 for an initial three-year term and two one-
year renewal options. The contract has been renewed on a month to month term,
which expired March 2019. This resolution requests to return to the terms of the
original contract and approve the second and final one-year renewal option.

Motion to approve moved by Director Sholas and seconded by Director Marvin Russell.

Members of the Board: ¢ JANET HOWARD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL e
o TAMIKA DUPLESSIS, PhD ¢ JAY H. BANKS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e
¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD



2|Page

PRESENTATION ITEMS
Chief Financial Officer Report

e Mrs. Yvette Downs gave an overview of the 2018 Actuarial report. All schedules have been
met according to GASB requirements in the completion of the CAFR.

e The Experience Analysis will begin immediately following the completion of the CAFR
Audit. The Experience Analysis will provide feedback on any necessary audit changes for
upcoming audits.

e SWB staff has been working with the City of New Orleans Pension group to come to a
consensus on the reciprocity agreement. Progress has been made in the discussion of
grandfathering in of current SWB employees to the previous City Pension plan. There are
ongoing conversations, meetings and work

e Currently, new Trustees are required to have 5 hours of initial training and a total of 16 hours
completed annually. These hours must be completed by and reported annually in October.

0 LAPERS will conduct training September 15-17, 2019.

e However, it is now being considered to only require 5 hours of training annually (Legal,
Investment and Ethics) and strongly suggest the completion of the additional hours
throughout each year.

Notes:

Director Sholas insisted on having an Investment Manager present at each of the Pension Committee
meetings.

Mrs. Downs explained in the fall of 2018, the Board of Trustee approved a new allocation plan and
memorialized by updating the investment policy in February. Ms. Downs and Mr. Octave Francis, FFC
Raymond James, have been working to reallocate those funds according to the new policy. Director
Sholas asked how long the reallocation would take. Mr. Francis explained the reallocation should be
complete within the next thirty (30) to forty-five (45) days. Mr. Francis also explained the staff members
who are helping with the process now are not the same staff people who were in place at the beginning
of the process. Therefore, the process has been slow because SWB has been updating documentation
and signatory cards of all involved parties including Board Staff and the staff of investment managers
to ensure compliance.

Ms. Grinstead also explained the process of changing the name of the positions in our By-Laws and
signature card are in the process of being changed which has taken a significant amount of time because
SWB recently had changes in position titles.

Christopher Bergeron expressed his desire for the Pension Committee to explore the closed amortization
and for Mrs. Downs to evaluate whether amortization options will continue to be present on future
statements.

Members of the Board: ¢ JANET HOWARD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL e
o TAMIKA DUPLESSIS, PhD ¢ JAY H. BANKS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e
¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD e



J3|Page

Mr. Marvin Russell inquired about the status of the COLA, which was voted on in a previous Board of
Trustee meeting. According to Mrs. Downs, the COLA should go into effect, retroactively, on the next
Pension Statement.

INFORMATION ITEMS

The information items were received.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - None

PUBLIC COMMENT - Dexter Joseph wanted to suggest the education of SWB employees in
financial wellness.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the Pension Committee, Mr. Christopher Bergeron made
a motion to adjourn. Mr. Marvin Russell seconded. The motion carried. The meeting adjourned at
approximately 11:20 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Mr. Joseph Peychaud, Chair

Members of the Board: ¢ JANET HOWARD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL e
o TAMIKA DUPLESSIS, PhD ¢ JAY H. BANKS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e
¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD e



A

ent of Environ

i L j 11

[T
eliok

i

b




Th | rd I\/I O d |f| e d /i Completed Sewerage & Water Board _
7% Green Infrastructure Sites 2018 | i{
C t D .:; DPS 15
O n S e n e C re e Lake Pontchartrain “~ R ur . DPS LAKE FOREST I|l
Reguirement _— 1 |
: f JEES ' w  DPS'AMID !
e SWB has dedicated $2.5M g
towards green infrastructure ; i
from 2014 ¥ 2018. f A DPS 07.' ;DPS - i Y DPS 19
- ? 7 "\ orfeans h Ak 5'7\( St Bernird
° \ . N s Wi . j
8 installations completed. g G N s 6 /
* ~500K needs to be awarded in || / ™% | A oess /
2019 to remain in compliance. C TN SN
« 2 projects in planning/RFP | o,
phase that will satisfy | “.pRs13
remaining requirements o e el Py e St st s
 Adaptation Support Tool and g AT I\_/,__H_fps e O
Bayou St. JOh n LOt Green %‘g@% {( Gl Sites 10’%000 Fe?:cr :eEcnhrfdea terNLn'olrndnrr;cep_:EreE;tnp Epwcn TTMMET! cg chm thn Jzon”qc;ltltopo =]
B ¥ OpenS reM“ﬁpcontrbd ors; and the GIS User Community \

Infrastructure Project




Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project -
$361,000.00

e Site identified as
prospective site for green
infrastructure.

* In an area of repetitive
flood loss, high visibility,
current use as unauthorized
parking lot

* Meetings with community
groups and stakeholders

* Visioning Workshops




Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project -
$361,000.00

Existing Conditions

Lot currently being
used for
unauthorized
parking.




Bayou St. John Lot Green
Infrastructure Project
Community Meeting

Thursday, June 13 2019
6:00—-7:30 pm
Cabrini High School Cafeteria
1400 Moss Street

* Informational Meeting to update
stakeholders on existing conditions

* Get community feedback for what
neighborhood needs are

* Incorporate feedback into project
development

Public Meeting

The Sewerage & Water Board and the City of New
Orleans would like to hold an informational listening
session 10 discuss the state of a vacant lot between

the American Can Building and Bayou St. John. We're
seeking community feedback so that we can meet

your needs in the future.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to serve you.

Date:

Thursday

June 13, 2019

Time:
6:00 — 730 pm

Location:
Cabrini High School
Cafeteria

1400 Moss Street

For questions contact:
Anna Patterson
apatterson@swbno.org

1 504-865-0640




>
Adaptation Support Tool - $70,389.05

Deltares

Enabling Delta Life 7.

S e . - S T
O DeVEIOpIng AST octimmumammun E‘ :"-"- b ” L ‘ = ’ Q\m _::: _:., ..Itc_];‘&f, 1 Bt e
. Prannln:q:lupm : P PF__, ';E',.: 3 e G P ’,J' ¥ m
“Light” $120,000.00 =mm BT | @i (387) gme
 Simplified version —— “ Letr | g8 —
targeting individual e Tl T b | e
property owners . Wi % ,W
* Estimates stormwater £ T S N e —
storage and runoff £ il s = | jzee —
L O oy L= ! e oo A -
based on conditions 5> gt @ : e o
and proposed green I_-i Ay " 1 a i , -E 'I: il 1 i b ;T } |.= ln.:w?:l:easums
infrastructure N e | | o s =
— 5 w09 § b, ' Arsalfed) - .
measures g Camon bt ol G v
L. ;!',;. e | 1) 8 ii . e E._; ! Accessibility i
Bioswale

trate, and filter runoff. However, bioswales
differ from bioretention cells in that they are
also conveyance facilities (linear systems) that
are greater in length than width; they are often
equiped with an underdrain,

XN\
5 AN
= %2\

S h e



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Begun 2014 


»

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD of NEW ORLEANS
Environmental Affairs Department

Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870

Site Work Request, Sign-in Sheet and Work Documentation |

Project Code:

* New requisition obtained May 21, 2019 Name ot Proect

Datels of visit: ;g’&// f
Type of Work expected to be performed {General).
STBBO dggmg s 7

Name of **Primary cuo:}act Person During Site Visit {Contractor, Sub-contractor,
and/or Visitor): At TOTT

Cell of Primary Contact Person During Site Visit:___ %% ~A49-57% 5
Email of Primary Contact Person for Site Visit: 4
SWEBNO Project Site Contact; / QAo Zﬂi’dﬁ 7{0

SWBNO Project Site Contact CelT-.
SWBNO Project Site Contact email:

» $20,875 for required maintenance into -
2020
* Notice to Proceed May 28, 2019

W
oo il
e P A et
L i1 e A
o L il

st e
et oy T
-

drimyay sy 1o gk Th el ade e e & crance i}
whom i, wieh ram e v oot Futeenana. i
I

NAME (First and Last) Arrival Time Departure Time
LOADE . TATE - goy 10202 p

DAt~ ST oy /D5 57

What work was completed? [JBEDAIE [lomok, Glsghintty Frmwai.
_._m&%ggms_/zmwm_., R ‘

What issues or damages occurred, if any? AT,
AIAIE

What support is needed from SWBNO?

*If work is being performed at a Board Facility, a minimum of 3 working days notice is needed for entry approval
and upon completion of work, prior to leaving the facility, the **Primary Contact Person must contact the
facility manager or security or the SWBNO Project Site Contact.

PARTNERS: Gaea Consultants,
Greenman Dan, Groundwork
NOI A



Presenter
Presentation Notes
2/29/2016 – 6/30/2018
Have a new maintenance contract for $4,900.00 with Green Man Dan. 
$65,105.00


®

SWB Green Roof - $369,748.91

RAIN GARDENS m BIOSWALES m FRENCH DRAINS m STANDING WATER SOLUTIONS
3/15/19

PARTNERS: Hanging Gardens, Evans + Lighter, Egswgglgggeg;}g;:rdofNeWOﬂeans
Morphy Makofsky, Independent Roofing Systemes, e I
Greens'te' AD Greenroof « Provide advanced monthly schedule ofméintenancewom to S&WB representative.

+ Weekly maintenance visits (2 visits/week March-May & Sept, Oct.; 3 visits/week June-Aug; 1
visit’'week Nov-Feb; 101 total visits per year).

+ Sweeping. raking and blowing off of all hard surface areas such as wooden decking and
drainage pathways; bagging all collect leaf debris and eroded roof granules.

« Control weeds, when necessary, that grow through roofing waterproof membrane joints with

environmentally friendly herbicide applications.

Monitor and treat the rain garden for pests (including wasps & ants).

Pruning to maintain neatness throughout the year.

Application of necessary fertilizers to rain garden areas promoting healthy plant growth.

Application of granular herbicide to rain garden areas to slow weed development.

Treatment of unwanted insects as encountered.

Removal of weeds by hand-weeding, that grow within rain gardens; if unable to remove all

weeds at any one visit, precaution will be taken to remove all flowering weed tops to minimize

weed spread.

+ Replacement and planting of plants as needed.

+ Replacement and mulching of rain gardens as needed.

« Landscape & drainage inspections conducted each visit, with findings and plan for corrective
action provided to S&WB representative.

= Fall clean-up to include leaf litter removal, turning mulch, pruning and removal of silt where
found.

« Each visit monitor and adjust irrigation nozzles and/or control panel programming.

« Each visit, provide a before and after, time-stamped picture of work.

« Each visit complete and submit both appropriate documents to S&WB representative noting
time spent at site and condition and necessary corrective actions needed.

« Provide all necessary tools and equipment.

+ Provide all necessary licenses, and insurances to protect property and persons.

* Maintenance
Requisition obtained
May 21, 2019 - $29,170
Notice to Proceed May
28,2019

* Current contract will
provide specialized
maintenance through
2020

We propose to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with the above specifications for the
contract sum of $29,170.



Presenter
Presentation Notes
8/10/2016 – 8/10/2018

Green Roof - Plantings are sited by “region” – wetland, coastal prairie, vine, herb, sedum
Smart System is used which includes weather monitoring and rainfall all to maximize detention in concert with evapotranspiration and evaporation. 
Blue Roof retains water during a storm.  A plunger system regulates how much and when water is released into the drainage system. Above, a small portion of the roof drains directly into the wetland portion of the green roof. 

Green Roof
Uses Rain Water
Moisture Detection
Sprinkler System 
Various Soil & Rock Mixtures
Blue Roof
Pools Water (0”-6”) up to 48 hours
Smart Drains
 

10,592 Square Feet
Design for 15,000 gallons but Smart Tec. Added an additional 10,000 gallon capacity per rain event
This will be the first public green roof in New Orleans!
Added insulation
Reduced “heat island effect”
Outreach and education through tours




®)
Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95

L &

e D E————— .
=R PHASE 1 COMPLETED IN 2017 & o rl“-“ | ‘s‘t Tho Educational

F T o e S L ——y would really be amazing

b

for our stugsnts,
especially for all of the
smhwwhu were
involved in the design
of the round.

e Stormwater management
and education

5 different Gl installations
e 126,794 gallons of storage

e Contract signed
5/28/2019

//// /

be incredibly excited

to see more green
infrastructure on their
campus and share what
they know with their
peers. 99

TEXAS STREET

\%j[ ——

2 ‘ 66 Most of Habans' students live within walki
distance of the school and many of them use the
yground on the weekend and during the summer.

lan
Fhis would be another space for our students,
their families, and the broader community to come
together and enjoy the outdoors. 99
Chris Justin, 7th Grode Science Teocher
Dean of Family & Commundy. Poul Habans Charter Schoal

€6 When it rains hard., it keeps us from being able to use
the green space around the school. I've seen a lot of
fi

g 5‘5 really large - the whole class can play t
S I when it’s dry. Building something to help with flooding
5 8 would give us more opportunities to play after it rains. 99
S 2 Ison: Castil- Mareno, 7t grader
T 5 Poul Habans Charter School
o a
= b5}
& <

r e it ——

PARTNERS: Spackman Mossop
ol Michaels, Mullin Landscape
Educational Stormwater Center Associates, Palmisano, Three C’s
@ Public Access Entrance @) tignase e s g Properties, Inc.

@ Main Circulation + Painted Signage @ Upland Hardwood Forest Trees

|

@ Curb Cut Inlet + ADA Metal Grate @ Stormwater Channel: ADA Metal Grates

@ Outdoor Classroom: Science Deck Educational Signage

Total Proposed Storage= 16,950 cf

spackman mossop michaels



Presenter
Presentation Notes
- Contract is being finalized. Working with legal on some last details. Expected notice to proceed ________

Data collected with the monitoring stations will be used in the classroom, giving students hands on experience with data collection and analysis in a STEM field. Each grade as a plan on how to incorporate the stormwater center into its curriculum. 

Stormwater center will be open to the public as well as to students on evenings and Saturdays. 

The school is matching 10K annually for the life of the project for maintenance

This is phase 2. A green infrastructure playground was completed in 2017



Outreach & Education

e Second Quarter Summary
(as of 5/28/19)

« 8 Community-Based Events
* 6 School-Based Events

* 2 Professional/Training
Events

* Events attended by over
8,000
e Over 6,000 k-12 students

e St d

Audﬁbon Party for,the Planet — 323



Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 


»

-
4/16: City Park
Earth Day

4/17:YLC Wednesday at 4/2 - 4/3: Xavier University Earth
the Square

Day Celebration

Concrete BMP Training

4/6: Green Your Block
Neighborhood Block Party

& & erp*""\...
) X
y..Lo

(RS
|| WATER METER| |
AP
% ;’“ 0{1 % tl“': ‘\" /i
TR End

4/18: Tulane Day
of Service



Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 


05/1872019 10:15:59
i Metairie

5/6 -5/9:
Demonstration
and

presentation at
Jesuit/SPS 6

5/14:
STEM Day
with the
Baby
Cakes

5/22:YLC
Wednesday at
the Square

5/11: Household Hazardous
Materials Collection Day

5/22: Green Infrastructure
Tour and Knowledge Sharing

5/18: Louisiana Children
Museum — Thanks for the
Memories



Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 


®!
SWBNO Green Infrastructure Webpage

CUSTOMER SERWICE  PROJECTS  DOING BUSINESS  NEWSEEVENTS  ABDUTSEWE QMY ACCOUNT

CUSTOMER SERVICE  PROJECTS  DOING BUSNESS  NIWS & EVENTS

“, What is Green Infrastructure?

in
iributi
ew Orl

+ Easing the burden on our
ring drainage infrastructure

- Reducing localized
flooding

- Adding attractive green

CUSTOMERSERVICE  PROJECTS  DOINGBUSINESS  NEWSEEVENTS  ABDUTSMWE 0 WY ACCOUNT

CUSTOMFRSERVICE  PROJECTS  DOING BUENESS  WEWSA FURNTS  AROUT SRWs

Furickiran Mitiabarg

@ Pvse I
AEOUT sawWn

L+

MY ACTOUNT

aheres i L
Bacire
willis sl 1
wenpae Joig Lt ?
s - :
= Menirie b
: ; / E Acrcas Hian Linethans
o " o
Elaneed - 5 Hiw ) s
S,
[ SR Shalmains L
: E - w0 Tain gardens
v £ : . and sinedy
e (o 7 =
S e ) |
Cha ¥ i i
Mazrer
T
- =7i, HEDZ =14g
: = — < =
— e = = = T e



Presenter
Presentation Notes
- The tool is currently being reviewed by plan reviewers in the City of New Orleans Department of Public Works where it is effectively stalled as the contract with the vendor has expired. So none of the suggested changes can be made at this time. 





Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 14, 2019

From: Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Renewal No. 1 - Contract Number 2130 is for Water Main Point Repair, Water
Service Connection, Water Valve, and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites
throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms, conditions and pricing will
remain the same as in the original contract.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Networks for approval of
Renewal No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $3,887,040.00 with two (2) -1 year
renewal options and the Contract was signed on July 9, 2018. The required DBE
participation on this Contract is 36% and the current participation is 56.16%.

This first renewal is in the amount of $3,887,040 and brings the cumulative amount with
this Renewal No. 1 to $7,774,080.00. Funds for this Change Order are available through
the 110/100 Capital Program Budget.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

@_ﬂ_‘_ﬂ_ Aﬂ' Llinia o 6// 7/10/7
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

APPROVED:

@ ¢ ./’7, /20/!

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: M. Ron Spooner Christopher Bergeron Alvin Porter
Jason Higginbotham Rosita Thomas
SWBNO Purchasing Department SWBNO Legal Department



R-113-2019

FIRST RENEWAL OF Contract 2130- Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connection, Water Valve, and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites throughout
Orleans Parish for a one-year period.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract 2130 with
Wallace C. Drennan Inc. on July 9,2018 for the amount of $3,887,040.00, (R-065-2018), and,

WHEREAS, the contractor, Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., desires to extend its contract facilitating
the continuity of its services, in the amount of $3,887,040.00 for Water Main Point Repair,
Water Service Connection, Water Valve, and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites
throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period; and,

WHEREAS, no change order has been requested for this contract; and,

WHEREAD, the DBE participation for this project is 36% and the participation through April
2019 is 56.16%. The DBE participation of 36% has been achieved; and,

WHEREAS, this $3,887,040.00 Renewal will bring the total contract amount to $7,774,080.00
and funds for this project are budgeted under the Capital Program 110/100; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., to
extend its contract through July 9, 2020, is hereby approved; and,

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATERBOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AMENDMENT - RATIFICATION
Networks Services
Approval for Change Order #1 of Water Operations and Maintenance Contract 2130

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME:

SUBS:

Wallace C. Drennan
Inc.

C&M Construction Group Inc.
Choice Supply Solutions
Prince Dump Truck Services

25.98%
5.15%
5.16%

Original Contract Value:

Previous Amendments Value:

Current Amendment Value:

Original Contract Dates:

Time Extensions Authorized:
Additional time Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is to repair water mains, water service connection,
water valve, and fire hydrant replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

$3,887,040.00

$0

$3,887,040.00
7/16/2018 10 7/16/2019
Zero

(1) year renewal

2

$7,774,080.00

DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:




Reason for First Renewal:
The purpose of this request is to approve the first renewal of the Water Point Repair

Contract 2130.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value:
Cumulative Contract Spending: $4,133,050.10

Contractor's Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

n/a for this contract

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Construction Services Contract Number: 2130
Contractor Market: | Open Market with DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Cap 110/100 Department: Networks
System: Water Department Head: Fred Tharp

Page | 2




ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

100%

$3,887,040.00

Drainage Bonds

Grant

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$3,887,040.00

Ghassan Korban
Executive Director
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



PHONE
{504) 628-8000
FAX
{504) 836-2939

E-Mail

Mr. Mark Bear Child, E.I.

LA CONTRACTOR'S
WCD LICENSE NO. 1033

DrERias; Inc.

General Contractors

P.0 BOX 15438
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70175-6438

June 6, 2019

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

2900 Peoples Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70122

RE:

Dear Mr. Bear Child:

S&WB Contract 2130; Water Main Point Repair, Water
Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant
Replacement at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish
WCD 3280 (001) Requsst for Contract Renewal

Per your request, please consider this our request to renew the above-referenced contract

for another calendar year,

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration in this matter. Should you have any
additional questions, please feel free to contact me. We await your reply.

Very truly yours,

WALLACE C. DRENNAN, INC.

&/L/ T

Carmelo Gutierrez, P.E.

CONSTRUCTING FOR OVER 50 YEARS



R-104-2019

FURNISHING AND DELIVERING GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. YG19-0001

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans advertised, according to
public bid law, a Request for Quotes for Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel
Fuel Services, and

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received on May 23, 2019:
Lard Qil $1,308,852.76
Petroleum Traders $1,417,254.40

BE IT RESOLVED The low bid was hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to
Lard Oil for the total lump sum in the amount of $1,308,852.76 which is a contract for
two (2) years with (2) one-year renewal options for the total amount of $5,235,411.04.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 19, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-100-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 1368 - HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM - OAK STREET PUMPING STATION

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1368 with MR Pittman Group
in the amount of $23,092,500.00 for FEMA funded repairs to the Oak Street Pumping Station;
and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-021-2018) increased the contract value by
$1,303,043.27; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-046-2018) increased the contract value by
$256,436.17; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 3 (R-114-2018) increased the contract value by
$2,032,389.01; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 4 (R-010-2019) increased the contract value by
$831,352.85; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents seven (7) work items, Field Change Orders 32 through
36, 38, and 39. These changes include abatement of asbestos in existing motors, replacement of
asphalt at locations within the plant, a specialized pipe flange, repairs to existing concrete slab
within pumping station, temporary power to flowmeters, and relocation of existing
telecommunication equipment within the pumping station; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $299,261.24, brings the accumulated Contract
change order total to $4,722,482.54, or 20.5% of the original Contract value, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 5 for Contract
1368 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
May 15, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-088-2019

RATIFICATION AND MEMORIALIZATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR
CONTRACT 6249 - HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN
BUILD RETROFIT POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798.386.73 for the HMGP FEMA
funded Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network Project at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order encompasses the installation of 4/0 wire in conjunction
with the 750 MCM conductors; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $286,171.77, represents 1.03% of the
original Contract value; and,

WHEREAS, the original Change Order documents were submitted to the General
Superintendent’s Office in February 2016; but, there is no formal documentation that the
original resolution was submitted to the Board of Directors for approval; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 6249 is hereby ratified and memorialized by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 6249 - CHANGE ORDER 1 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contract #6249 in the amount of $286,171.77.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Grady Crawford Balthazar Electriks 15.0%
I(;(():nstructlon Company, | three C's Properties 5.7%

' Baker Ready Mix, LLC 5.1%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $27,798,386.73

Previous Change Orders Value: $0.00

Current Change Order Value: $286,171.77

Original Contract Duration: 6/15/2015 to 6/14/2018 (1095 Days)
Time Extensions Authorized 0 Days

Additional time Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $28,084,558.50



Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original SOW consists of replacing ten (10) power distribution lines or “feeders”
within the power distribution system to improve the reliability of the existing power
distribution network. These feeders supply power to critical sewer and drainage pump
station infrastructure in the City. The work will be performed under a Design-Build
(DB)agreement. The replacement of the ten (10) feeders are part of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency-funded Retrofit Power Plant Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program (HMGP) Project.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents the first field change order requested by the Board.
This change is composed of the installation of one ground wire along the linear length,
per foot, of the ungrounded duct bank sections. It was not included in the original
drawings or specifications documents. Please note the original documents were
submitted to the General Superintendent’s Office in February 2016; but, there is no formal
documentation that the original resolution was officially submitted to the Board of
Directors for approval. Therefore, this change order will ratify and memorialize Change
Order No. 1.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 6249
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Electrical
676 Engineering

Page | 2



System: 100% FEMA Funded | Department Head: James Vincent

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Grant - FEMA HMGP $286,171.77
Other
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $286,171.77

Change Order

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: February 16, 2016

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re:  Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Change Order No. 1

Description of Change Order: Installation of 4/0 wire with 750MCM conductors @ $5.73 per
linear foot. See attached Scope of Changes form.

Original Contract Bid Price: $27,798,386.73
Previous Change Orders Approved: $0.00
This Change Order Amount: $$286,171.77
Total Change Order (% of Original Contract): 1.03%
Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $286,171.77
Days Added this Change Order 0
Contract DBE Participation 15.0%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: Date:
Joseph R. Becker, General Superintendent

Cec:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director

Celso M. Antunez, S&WB Project Manager
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director

Vincent Fouchi, Acting Chief of Operations
Angela F. Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M
Tiffany Carter, EDBP Director

Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel



SCOPE OF CHANGES
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT
CONTRACT 6249
(Change Order NO. 1)

ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO CONTRACT

Item # FCO# Detailed Description Units Unit Price Quantity Amount Days Comments
1 1 Installation of 4/0 wire with 750MCM conductors @ $5.73 per linear foot. 1 $286,171.77 1 $286,171.77 0 ELIGIBLE
TOTAL $286,171.77 0
Contract o BASE
DBE% 15.0%
Original $27,798,386.73 Original Contract Days 1095
Current 15.0% Amount of previous Change Orders| $ - Days Previously Added 0
DBE% o Amount this Change Order $286,171.77 Days this Change Order 0
Change Orders to date| $ 286,171.77 Days Added to date 0

This Change Orde;
Previous Change Ordes
TOTAL TO DATE

1.03%

0.00%

1.03%

% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT| § 28,084,558.50 REVISED CONTRACT DAYS

Work Order Date| 6/15/2015

It is mutually agreed to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and applicable specifications for the above price. It is further agreed that the Contract DBE% will be maintained throughout this Change Order.

Recommended By:

Celso Antunez
S&WB Project Manager

Recommended By:

James Vincent

S&WB Electrical Engineering Division Head

Proposed By:

Date
Grady Crawford Construction Company, Inc. Date
Contractor Representative
Approved By:

Date Melvin R. Spooner Date
Chief of Engineering

8
2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 SOC




SCOPE OF CHANGES

HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT

CONTRACT 6249
(Change Opder NOU, 1}

ADIHTIONAL ITEMS TO IBE ADDED TO CONTRACT

Isem # FCO# Detalled Drscription Unhis Unit Price Quantiny Amownt Days Comime sty
1 ) estallatron of 423 wire with 750MUM comiuctors ‘@ §5.73 por lusear foot. I 5 Rl I S8 17 7T o FLIGEHLE
TOTAL 52k [ TETT ]
BASE
-y o
Crbginal 77,75, ka7 Origlasl Comiract Daye 183

Cutiral 150% Amosni of previoss Chasge Orders| § - Dayy Previoasly Added ¥

DBE% Amoent this Chanpe Order 286 1T 77 Dass this Change Onder 1

Change Oriders ndaw| 5 280171 T7 Days Added o dais o

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT| S 18,084 35820 REVISED CONTRACT IDA\?I-
% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
This Chanpe ¢ rde] 103% Waork Onkr I | K201 5
Proveous Change (rde]  0tAR%
TOTAL TO DATE LAY%

1s mutually spread to porfurt sad scoept the sbeotve Tevisons i scconlance with the ongnal conract sl appicable spocificatons fof e atuve poce. 16 futher igend tha e Contrect DEEY will be mantaned througheout thes Chanpe Dok

Recommended By;

Cela Antner
SEWH Propect Meger

Recommended By:

Jemes Vincenl
52 WH Klocincal Enpacong Ihvisan Head

(FFT

20160216 CH 51919@-0! S0C.xkx

Mclum R. Spoonet
Chael of Enpinocrmg

2 ZLS /2016

(L




Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: Febmary 16, 2016

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — RETROFIT POWER DISTRIBUTION
NETWORK

Change Order No. 1

This change order authorizes the installation of 4/0 wire with 750MCM conductors @ $5.73 per
linear foot.

Original Contract Bid Price: $27,798,386.73
Previous Change Orders Approved: $0.00
This Change Order Amount: $$286,171.77
Total Change Order (% of Original Contract): 1.03%
Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $286,171.77
Days Added this Change Order 0
Contract DBE Participation 15.0%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: ’%ﬁ\
Josdph R. Becker, PE

General Superintendent

cc:
Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director
Celso M. Antunez, S&WB Project Manager
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director

Vincent Fouchi, Acting Chief of Operations RECEIVED
Angela F. Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M

Tiffany Carter, EDBP Director JUN 13 2016
Dexter Joseph, Budget Director CH2MHILL / NWO

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

10



R-040-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 6249 -
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT
POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798.386.73 for HMGP FEMA
funded Retrofit of the Power Distribution Network at the Carroliton Water Purification
Plant.

WHEREAS, the Contractor replaced the specified copper wire with an 4/0 copper wire
in all new conduit runs.

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $286,171.77 is the first change order
for the contract so the accumulated Contract change order total is $286,171.770r 1.03%
of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 6249 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on March 16, 2016

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

11



1

(w"/ ! SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

cor

ST

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: February 16, 2016

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 1 for the above
captioned contract. This change order is in the amount of $ $286,171.77.
The change encompasses the following:

» Installation of 4/0 wire with 7S0MCM conductors @ $5.73 per linear foot.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is-15% percent and will remain unchanged
through this approved change order. The cumulative change order amount is $286,171.77 or
1.03% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

MT&&;&«
eph'R. Becker, P.E.

General Superintendent

Cc: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. Chief of Engineering
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Celso M. Antunez, Project Manager
Tiffany Carter, EDBP Director
Angela F. Roberts CH2M

12



R-089-2019

RATIFICATION AND MEMORIALIZATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR
CONTRACT 6249 - HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN
BUILD RETROFIT POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798.386.73 for HMGP FEMA
funded Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant.

WHEREAS, this Change Order is a compilation three field change orders associated
with the installation of 750 MCM CLX conductors for Feeder Nos 202, 302 and 416 on
the bridge crossings at Earhart Blvd and Palm St.; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $86,929.40, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $373,101.17 or 1.34% of the original Contract value; and,

WHEREAS, the original Change Order documents were submitted to the General
Superintendent’s Office in July 2017; but, there is no formal documentation that the
original resolution was submitted to the Board of Directors for approval; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 2 for
Contract 6249 is hereby ratified and memorialized by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

13



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 6249 - CHANGE ORDER 2 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contract #6249 in the amount of $86,929.40.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Grady Crawford Balthazar Electriks 15.0%
I(;(():nstructlon Company, | three C's Properties 5.7%

' Baker Ready Mix, LLC 5.1%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $27,798,386.73

Previous Change Orders Value: $286,171.77

Current Change Order Value: $86,929.40

Original Contract Duration: 6/15/2015 to 6/14/2018 (1095 Days)
Time Extensions Authorized 0 Days

Additional time Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $28,171,487.90

14



Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original SOW consists of replacing ten (10) power distribution lines or “feeders”
within the power distribution system to improve the reliability of the existing power
distribution network. These feeders supply power to critical sewer and drainage pump
station infrastructure in the City. The work will be performed under a Design-Build
(DB)agreement. The replacement of the ten (10) feeders are part of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency-funded Retrofit Power Plant Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program (HMGP) Project.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents three (3) field change orders requested by the
contractor. These changes are necessary because the existing rigid metal conduits
along the bridge at Earhart and Washington Avenue and along the bridge attachment
at Palm Street between Monticello and Orpheum Street were causing unrepairable outer
jacket cable damages onto new feeder cables 202, 302 and 416. The solution was to
install a more robust cable, being type CLX. Replacing the bridge conduits would have
cost more and delayed the project. Please note the original documents were submitted
to the General Superintendent’s Office in July 2017; but, there is no formal documentation
that the original resolution was officially submitted to the Board of Directors for approval.
Therefore, this change order will ratify and memorialize Change Order No. 2.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid,;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 6249
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Page | 2
15



Funding: Capital Program Department: Electrical
676 Engineering

System: 100% FEMA Funded | Department Head: James Vincent

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Grant - FEMA HMGP $86,929.40
Other
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $86,929.40

Change Order

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3
16



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  July 10, 2017

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 2 for the above
captioned contract. This change order is in the amount of $ $86,929.40.

The change encompasses the following work items:

Item 1: This change order represents the placement of a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for
the Feeder 302 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave
(MH16B to MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment
will cause cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite
750MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a video inspection of the bridge
attachment and there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable jacket damage. It
has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the best
option. The original cable price will be credited on the change order and the new CLX cable will
be charged on the change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There
will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There
is a cost for adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR
cable in MH16B and MH16C. There is a credit for the one planned EPR cable splice in 16B.
There is a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 2: This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for SWBNO
Feeder 416 bridge attachment on Palm St. between Monticello and Orpheum St. (MH27 to
MH26). The CLX cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause
cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 750MCM 15KV
EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a video inspection of the bridge attachment a
there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable jacket damage. It has been
determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 7S0MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the best option.
The CLX cable will be installed from MH27 to MH26 (320" through the bridge attachment) to
MH25 (50" in existing PVC). The cost of the additional CLX cable is less expensive than adding
a full priced CLX to EPR splice in MH26. The original cable price is credited on the change
order and the new CLX cable is charged on the change order creating net cost/difference
between the two cables. There will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the
pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for adding two additional cable splices for 3
conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH27 and MH25. There is a credit for the
engineered splice at MH25. There is also a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra
time for the CLX splices.

17



Item 3: This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for SWBNO
Feeder 202 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to
MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to the existing bridge attachment causing cable jacket
damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 7S50MCM 15KV EPR Cable x
3). It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the
best option. The Contractor charged for the damaged cable under a separate change order. The
original cable price is credited on the change order and the new CLX cable is charged on the
change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There will be no additional
charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There will be a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in
MH16B and MH16C. There will be a credit for the planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There will
be a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 15%, the current attained DBE goal is
10.9%. The cumulative change order amount is $373,101.17 or 1.34% of the original bid
amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cec: M. Ron Spooner
Bruce Adams
Jason P. Higginbotham
Celso M. Antunez
Alvin Porter
Phil Kutz
Dexter Joseph
Rosita Thomas
Willie Mingo
Nolan Lambert

18



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  July 10, 2017

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re:  Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Change Order No. 2
Description of Change Order: Item 1.) 3 Conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable FEEDER 302, Item

2.) 3 Conductor 750MCM CLX cable FEEDER 416 Item 3.) 3 conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable
FEEDER 202. For further detail, please see the attached explanation on page 2.

Original Contract Bid Price: $27,798,386.73

Previous Change Orders Approved: $286,171.77

This Change Order Amount: $86,929.40

Total Change Order (% of Original Contract): 1.34%
Total Cumulative Change Order Amount: $373,101.17
Days Added this Change Order: 0

Contract DBE Participation: 15.0%

Current Attained DBE%: 10.9%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: Date:
Joseph R. Becker, General Superintendent

Cec:

Jason P Higginbotham
Celso M. Antunez
Rosita Thomas
Vincent Fouchi

Phil Kutz, CH2M
Dexter Joseph

Nolan Lambert

Alvin Porter

Willie Mingo

Page 1 of 2

19



Item 1. This change order represents the placement of a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for the Feeder
302 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to MH16C). The
CLX cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause cable jacket damage to the
outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 7S0MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has
performed a video inspection of the bridge attachment and there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might
cause cable jacket damage. It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable
would be the best option. The original cable price will be credited on the change order and the new CLX
cable will be charged on the change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There
will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH16B and
MH16C. There is a credit for the one planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There is a charge for the additional
QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 2. This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable for SWBNO Feeder 416
bridge attachment on Palm St. between Monticello and Orpheum St. (MH27 to MH26). The CLX cable is
required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of
the project specified cable (Okonite 7S0MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a
video inspection of the bridge attachment a there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable
jacket damage. It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable would be
the best option. The CLX cable will be installed from MH27 to MH26 (320' through the bridge attachment)
to MH25 (50" in existing PVC). The cost of the additional CLX cable is less expensive than adding a full
priced CLX to EPR splice in MH26. The original cable price is credited on the change order and the new
CLX cable is charged on the change order creating net cost/difference between the two cables. There will
be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH27 and
MH25. There is a credit for the engineered splice at MH25. There is also a charge for the additional QC
needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 3. Conductor 750MCM CLX cable FEEDER 202. This change order represents placing a 3
conductor 750MCM CLX cable for SWBNO Feeder 202 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the
intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to the existing bridge
attachment causing cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 7S0MCM
15KV EPR Cable x 3). It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable
would be the best option. The Contractor charged for the damaged cable under a separate change order. The
original cable price is credited on the change order and the new CLX cable is charged on the change order
creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There will be no additional charge for the labor
associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There will be a cost for adding two additional cable splices
for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH16B and MH16C. There will be a credit for the
planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There will be a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for
the CLX splices.

Page 2 of 2

20



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 10, 2017

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Change Order No. 2
Description of Change Order: Item 1.) 3 Conductor 750MCM CLX cable FEEDER 302, Item

2.) 3 Conductor 750MCM CLX cable FEEDER 416 Item 3.) 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable
FEEDER 202. For further detail, please see the attached explanation on page 2.

Original Contract Bid Price: $27,798,386.73

Previous Change Orders Approved: $286,171.77

This Change Order Amount: $86,929.40

Total Change Order (% of Original Contract): 1.34%
Total Cumulative Change Order Amount: $373,101.17
Days Added this Change Order: 0

Contract DBE Participation: 15.0%

Current Attained DBE%o: 10.9%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: Date:
Joseph R. Becker, General Superintendent

Cc:

Jason P Higginbotham

Celso M. Antunez

Rosita Thomas

Vincent Fouchi

Phil Kutz, CH2M

‘Dexter Joseph S
Nolan Lambert

Alvin Porter

Willie Mingo

Page 1 of 2
21



Item 1. This change order represents the placement of a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for the Feeder
302 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to MH16C). The
CL.X cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause cable jacket damage to the
outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 750MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has
performed a video inspection of the bridge attachment and there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might
cause cable jacket damage. It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable
would be the best option. The original cable price will be credited on the change order and the new CLX
cable will be charged on the change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There
will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH16B and
MHI16C. There is a credit for the one planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There is a charge for the additional
QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 2. This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable for SWBNO Feeder 416
bridge attachment on Palm St. between Monticello and Orpheum St. (MH27 to MH26). The CLX cable is
required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of
the project specified cable (Okonite 7S0MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a
video inspection of the bridge attachment a there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable
jacket damage. It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable would be
the best option. The CLX cable will be installed from MH27 to MH26 (320 through the bridge attachment)
to MH25 (50' in existing PVC). The cost of the additional CLX cable is less expensive than adding a full
priced CLX to EPR splice in MH26. The original cable price is credited on the change order and the new
CLX cable is charged on the change order creating net cost/difference between the two cables. There will
be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH27 and
MH25. There is a credit for the engineered splice at MH25. There is also a charge for the additional QC
needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 3. Conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable FEEDER 202. This change order represents placing a 3
conductor 750MCM CLX cable for SWBNO Feeder 202 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the
intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to the existing bridge
attachment causing cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 750MCM
15KV EPR Cable x 3). It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable
would be the best option. The Contractor charged for the damaged cable under a separate change order. The
original cable price is credited on the change order and the new CLX cable is charged on the change order
creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There will be no additional charge for the labor
associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable, There will be a cost for adding two additional cable splices
for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH16B and MH16C. There will be a credit for the
planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There will be a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for
the CLX splices.

Page 2 of 2

22



(Tew@ [ Feoe Tirited Brserigitin aits T P Geandiy Rmesd |y Cemren
[] 1 ) Cmadastor TIGMCM CXX oobds FUITWA M3 [} e 1 wreen [ ] [T T4
L] 3 " 1 visian 1 [ PR L] Oy
) 9 | mendriar THICL CLYX slde ITTTTR 97 1 299912 1 w2 L] DLXRLE
TRTAL ] »
Cewirsct P, - -
DK% Gl Ovigimal mwsnn Originel Contrast Dy} -
Canrenl onsinsd 189% Amawil of provisss Changy Orden| § 1T T Days Fowv bosely Added
| PEE% Amessi thia Chaagy D] [T Deyv thdy Change Oridar,
Chougs Onders tu date[3 FOATE Duys Added 1 date
sevies conmucr o smarn] asvien comacr o]z
% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
This Champa Goder [ ST v oot ] ST _)
Prcvious Changs Order| (039 |
TOTALTODATR[ _13¢% |
m i . vt ot e e . B . . ra
s it et e bt S & pe Po- e
Reryosraded
F/ 3/ [201F
AEWR
ecommendnd By
—————— M
SAWD Elsctrical Engmouray Drvimon Tiend

20178808 O 6349 (0-02 30C ala

23



IEO0S TO0D 6829 NI OTL0°LTOZ

“wonds X1 Ap

107 um eNYD 3 50) PaPadu I [ROUTPPE i 10] IURPD € 5 [ AL G| U Mifds 240 YT pammd 1
10J U1 © g fua 2t | 39T HIN PUT G9THIN N 198 YT Jnpuod (3urs 1 310 J0Inpuco £ J0j s3oyds
21qe5 [FuoIppE omy Smppe Jog 1503 & q ||LM AL WS X1 41 Jo ul Sumd X L PATI0STS L0GE) A1 J0)
arwyo [SUORIPPS O 3q [ILW 3 ), FIHGED O] ) LAISG SIBAYIPAED 10 P Sulieass 2o SSueys ap vo
SIA S3A Podisya 51 JfqED XTI MU S pus 25p0 33umid 3 B0 PAIPas 51 20d 2jqes [EuiBuo | "0 aBumd Jjeredas 702 YOI A9 X'10 WIWOSL So1apucd ¢
= 55pun 3jqes padeurp ) s0) paeg sapsateo)) 3L wondo 153q Ay aq prRcs 4GB X1 AN WIWOSL
ID130PUCD € AWONQ I WY PAIULIIIP 12 ST 1] (£ X 198D U ANS1 WOWODSL MU0YO) 21qe paysaods
¥ofaxd atp Jo P2 35100 S of sZRuEp 10jos] Ipqe> Bursnes wIuRPME 23puq FusTce SN o1 D pasinbay
R4qW XTI AL (I9THW 01 H9IH) 3AY vorTan(sEa JO UORISLLING I} 18 PAIET HEET UO WRIWLE
alpuq Z0Z £9p99] ONELMS 207 Hq80 XT0 INDWOSL 2000npnd ¢ v Sutaeyd syaasaidas sopuo JBump su,

Fauds Y10 ) 20} W I3 A 0] Popot ) (FonIppe 3y so) aimp v asy|
s g “SZHIN ¥ 2ids pasanSos X[ J0f ¥PU3 B 8 AUREY, ‘SZHIN PUB LZHIN 11 71q8 Yd Jotonprucs ayfus o)
X7 20390003 ¢ s ssogds A4qer |wonzppe owa Smppe Jaj 1509 ® 51 WAL FGE X10 340 Jo W Saind xp 1
(PaINI0STR J0g8] AN J0J Ly (RSOMPPE 0U 3G L AN [ “SHED QM2 AR LSMIG SUAIIDASD 124 Totneass
220 B 5 1O PIRAFP £ R YT AU I Pra 190 Bamy2 1 uo paxpacs st oud Spqeo suriuo

A ‘9ZHIN e 2001ds YJF 01 X7 poud iRy 8 Suppe oe Ao STI[ 8 S{qRS K71 [FUOTIPPE Y1 Jo 1503
S3A S3A L {OAd Suusixo w1 ,06) STHIN 0 (usungsane 33puq sy ydnang 07¢) 9ZHIN 01 LTHIN Walj PoIRIST 3 ||tm 91% WIS 9% XTI WOWNOSL J01npoo) ¢
A X710 AL vondo 159q A 3q PR Aqed X1 ANS WOWOSL J0100MM03 £ 41030 ) T8 PoUFRLLp
133 5wy 1 ITNUEp 19%28] Qe asmed )duu 2dwd (2 Pl UNSIXD S RIS AW UNY ¥ AT 22pun 2
10 woR30deu! 0opt v pamuapad sy 201980u00) A L, (€ X 98D UdT ANSE WIWDSL SHUGN0) S1qe paysodds
wofosd I Jo 17 5240 961 of SBwep 1e] )qed 5D [ SRR 38puY NN g S0 0)

2ap pasmbar 51 31qEd X710 ML (STHA O LZHIN) 1S Wmoyds Puv OfFFONUOH] UMY IS IR U0 JISLTLMI
s8puq 9(§ 19po34 ONAMS 01 5199 X1D WOINOSL Sotompuos ¢ © Sumeyd sisosuda 15puo SBumd Y1

“sonds

X1 S 50) 200 =1¥D ) 0) Popasu D) [suotppe 2 Joj S35 v 51 Ay 1§91 W 399l Iqe0 Yd3] powueyd
U0 AP 30) PAD § K ANLL "D9[HN PUR HOTHIN B e YT 201npuod Sgduis Of X1 J0RINPod £ 30)
soqds 21qE0 [EuonIpps awl Suipps 50 1500 ¥ 1 assy| “QED XTI 40 J0 1) Fuy|nd XD YILM PREIDOSSE J0q8] )
03 aflingo [FUOIIPPS OU 3q [jA AL “$(QED O} M} USHIN SOURIIAIPASOD 130 P Funsau sapio aBump
uo pafiimya aq [(L 4GRS XTI M3 S Pus $9PI0 SBURS X 10 PAUPAD 3q i 330d 2iqes el g “nopdo
199Q 7 3q PO S48 X1 ANE WOINOSL S00RPUOO £ aNUOR0 A W[l PIniLiop 13 ey if Sdeurep
Be{ 0 5 RS adyd j30¢s i Sumstxa o sullis 18 Aq pow wausjoete Tpuq ) Jo osds
03pia 8 pmoprad s s09e0u0) AL (€ ¥ 38D UL ANST WIIWDSL 1uoR0) 3qed pauroads toafod

40 30 12928{ 5100 S 01 aFeurmp 1ay28] 21qed e [ RISUREINE STPUQ SUTISD AP L0003 0) NP pagmbat
531980 X10 4L (091 HN O G9THIN) SAY uodumyse §0 UORIISIANG A 19 PAJT UL LD JRRETNE
sipuq 7og SSpaog A Jag AGE XTI NDWOSLE So150pucs £ © jo reussowyd g suosudal Jopso sduegd smy),

Z0€ MA@ 31990 XTI WINOSL 0900puo)) §

cwed s 374919173 O Jog mosmIy Wop Jo uopdiasg
] .u-.._lr VNI

3] ‘LI0PRTNUO) [BIUTYINA [BHISHPU]
{2 *ON J3p1Q 23usy))
6¥79 LOVUINOD
[ys13Q 22paQ 33umy)) yuaurdeusyy usponisuc)

24




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 10, 2017

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 - DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 2 for the above
captioned contract. This change order is in the amount of § $86,929.40.

The change encompasses the following work items:

Item 1: This change order represents the placement of a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for
the Feeder 302 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave
(MH16B to MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment
will cause cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite
750MCM 15KV EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a video inspection of the bridge
attachment and there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable jacket damage. It
has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 750MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the best
option. The original cable price will be credited on the change order and the new CLX cable will
be charged on the change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There
will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There
is a cost for adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR
cable in MH16B and MH16C. There is a credit for the one planned EPR cable splice in 16B.
There is a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

Item 2: This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 7S0MCM CLX cable for SWBNO
Feeder 416 bridge attachment on Palm St. between Monticello and Orpheum St. (MH27 to
MH26). The CLX cable is required due to concerns the existing bridge attachment will cause
cable jacket damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 750MCM 15KV
EPR Cable x 3). The Contractor has performed a video inspection of the bridge attachment a
there are signs the existing rigid steel pipe might cause cable jacket damage. It has been
determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 7S0MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the best option.
The CLX cable will be installed from MH27 to MH26 (320’ through the bridge attachment) to
MH25 (50' in existing PVC). The cost of the additional CLX cable is less expensive than adding
a full priced CLX to EPR splice in MH26. The original cable price is credited on the change
order and the new CLX cable is charged on the change order creating net cost/difference
between the two cables. There will be no additional charge for the labor associated with the
pulling in of the CLX cable. There is a cost for adding two additional cable splices for 3
conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in MH27 and MH25. There is a credit for the
engineered splice at MH25. There is also a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra
time for the CLX splices.

25



Item 3: This change order represents placing a 3 conductor 750MCM CLX cable for SWBNO
Feeder 202 bridge attachment on Earhart Blvd at the intersection of Washington Ave (MH16B to
MH16C). The CLX cable is required due to the existing bridge attachment causing cable jacket
damage to the outer jacket of the project specified cable (Okonite 7S0MCM 15KV EPR Cable x
3). It has been determined that the Okonite 3 conductor 7S0MCM 8KV CLX cable would be the
best option. The Contractor charged for the damaged cable under a separate change order. The
original cable price is credited on the change order and the new CLX cable is charged on the
change order creating the net cost/difference between the two cables. There will be no additional
charge for the labor associated with the pulling in of the CLX cable. There will be a cost for
adding two additional cable splices for 3 conductor CLX to single conductor EPR cable in
MH16B and MH16C. There will be a credit for the planned EPR cable splice in 16B. There will
be a charge for the additional QC needed for the extra time for the CLX splices.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 15%, the current attained DBE goal is
10.9%. The cumulative change order amount is $373,101.17 or 1.34% of the original bid
amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: M. Ron Spooner
Bruce Adams
Jason P. Higginbotham
Celso M. Antunez
Alvin Porter
Phil Kutz
Dexter Joseph
Rosita Thomas
Willie Mingo
Nolan Lambert

26



CH2M HILL

1515 Poydras Street

Suite 1550 Phone: 504-832-9556

New Orleans, LA 70112

TRANSMITTAL
No. 00036

PROJECT: CP-6249 Design Build

TO: Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.
8800 S Claiborne Ave
Carrollton WTP
New Orleans, LA 70118

ATTN: Celso Antunez

DATE: 7/12/2017
REF: Change Order#02

COPY

SUBMITTED FOR:

ACTION TAKEN:

WE ARE SENDING:
Shop Drawin

Approved as Submitted

Letter

Prints As Requested

Returned Afler Loan

Change Order Review and Comment Resubmit

Plans Submit

Samples SENT VIA: Re!

Specifications Attached Retumed for Comrections
Other  COH02 E Separate Cover Vin. Due Date

Remarks: Mr. Antunez,

Attached please find (1) copy of Memoranda/ Letter of resonableness for CO #002.

Please forward these documents for signature. Please retain one copy of the fully executed original documents for your

records,

Please retun one copy to this office as soon as possible.

Thank you.
CC:File

27




R-__ -2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR CONTRACT 6249 -
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT
POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798,386.73 for HMGP FEMA
funded Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant.

WHEREAS, the Contractor furnished and installed 3 Conductor 750 MCM CLX cable at
Feeder 302, Feeder 416 and Feeder 202 as detailed in the Scope of Changes form and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $86,929.40 brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $373,101.17 or 1.34% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 2 for
Contract 6249 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

1, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,

according to law, on

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

28



R-099-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 6249 —
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT
POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798,386.73 for HMGP FEMA funded
Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network at the Carrollton Water Purification
Plant.; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No.3 (R-146-2017) increased the contract value by
$156,102.92, or 0.56 percent of the original contract value; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No.4 (R-017-2019) increased the contract value by
$655,667.24 or 2.92 percent of the original contract value; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor completed five work items as detailed in Field Change Orders:
FCO 016- FDR 406 DPS Sluice Gate Water Line Relocation; FCO 017- New Electrical
Service at Central Yard; FCO 018- 6250 Electrical Design Work; FCO 019- FDR 416
Cable Installation between MH21 and MH23 (Emergency Work) and FCO 020 FDR 516
Cable Installation between MH21 and MH23 (Emergency Work); and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $319,498.68, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,504,370.01, or 5.41 percent of the original Contract value;
and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 5 for
Contract 6249 is hereby ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

29



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 6249 - CHANGE ORDER 5 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contract #6249 in the amount of $319,498.68.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Grady Crawford Balthazar Electriks 15.0%
I(;(():nstructlon Company, | three C's Properties 5.7%

' Baker Ready Mix, LLC 5.1%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duration:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional time Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

$27,798,386.73

$1,184,871.33

$319,498.68

6/15/2015 to 6/14/2018 (1095 Days)
422 Days

0 Days

N/A

$29,302,756.74

30




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original SOW consists of replacing ten (10) power distribution lines or “feeders”
within the power distribution system to improve the reliability of the existing power
distribution network. These feeders supply power to critical sewer and drainage pump
station infrastructure in the City. The work will be performed under a Design-Build
(DB)agreement. The replacement of the ten (10) feeders are part of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency-funded Retrofit Power Plant Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program (HMGP) Project.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents five (5) field change orders. Field Change Orders 16
(FCO-016) and 17 (FCO-017) are associated with new feeder 406. The original contract
recommended to use the existing DPS2 building entry for new feeder 406. After careful
field investigation, the existing building entry was infeasible. Thus a new path needed to
be constructed under field change order 17 (FCO-017). In the development of the new
entry, the existing sluice gate two inch water lines obstructed the pathway into the
building. Field Change Order 16 (FCO-016) was developed for the relocation of the
existing water lines. Field Change Orders 19 (FC0O-019) and 20 (FCO-020) are associated
with emergency feeder replacement work, not part of the original contract. Both cables
failed at the same time and the Board requested that the Contractor work T&M to locate
the fault and replace the damaged cables. Field Change Order 18 (FCO-018) was
requested by the Board. This field change order includes data collection and modeling
of new equipment being installed by others, under Contract 6250 and also the
emergency installation of five (5) Diesel generators. The information that was analyzed
was necessary in order to develop in-field technical support for the preparation of the
new installation of the temporary generators to be connected to the Generator 5
medium voltage switchgear.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 6249
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

Page | 2
31



BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Electrical
676 Engineering
System: 100% FEMA Funded | Department Head: James Vincent

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Change Order

Grant - FEMA HMGP $319,498.68
Other
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $319,498.68

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

32

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 1, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT
POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 5 for the above contract.

The change is comprised of five work items as follows:

FCO-016: Change order for relocation of waterlines for Feeder 406 Building Entry at
DPS2. L.S. Womack was contracted by Grady Crawford Construction Company to
relocate the stainless-steel waterlines. The 6 2" existing sluice gate water line were in
conflict with 6249 duct bank entering DPS2. The sluice gate water lines had to be taken
out of serve one at a time and relocated.

FCO-017: Feeder 406 required a new building entry into DPS2. In order to complete the
building entry into DPS2, the existing sluice gate water lines needed to be relocated. The
change order was for the time and material needed to relocate the existing water lines.
FCO-018: Change Order is for work associate with GEC performing consultant work
for SWBNO on project 6250. GEC calculated maximum bracing rating of the medium
voltage switchgear located at central controls, directly connected to Generator 4 and
Generator 5, based on the information provided by IMC. GEC prepared electrical
impedance information for the Ring bus at Central Control Station of the New Orleans
Sewerage and Water Board. This impedance information was based upon scenarios
already defined by the Board under Contract 6249 and the data collection and modeling
performed under the same project. GEC met with the New Orleans Sewerage and Water
Board to discuss the scenarios and results of the Short Circuit Analysis for the Central
Control Ring Bus. GEC provided in-field technical support for the preparation of the
installation of the temporary generators to be connected to the Gen 5 Medium Voltage
Switchgear.

33



FCO-019: The pricing for placing SWBNO provided cable in existing duct bank for
Feeder 416 from MH 21 to MH 23. The pricing includes the T&M to investigate and
determine the location of the damaged cable, removal of the existing cable, proofing,
cleaning conduit, camera conduit, load and respool SWBNO cable, rack manholes, pull
cable, splice cable, meg cable prior to installation, and HiPot test. Price does not include
heating analysis.

FCO-020: The pricing for providing and placing Okonite 75S0MCM single conductor
cable x 3 in existing duct bank for Feeder 516 from MH 21 to MH 23. The pricing
includes the T&M to investigate and determine the location of the damaged cable,
removal of the existing cable, proofing, cleaning conduit, camera conduit, mobilize cable
to the jobsite, rack manholes, pull cable, splice cable, meg cable prior to installation, and
HiPot test. Price does not include any engineering or heating analysis.

The Contractors current attained DBE is 18.4%. The required DBE participation goal on
this contract is 15% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change
order. This change order is in the amount of $319,498.68 and the cumulative change
order amount is $1,504,370.01 or 5.41% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: M. Ron Spooner Christopher Bergeron Alvin Porter
Yahya Rokayak, CH2M Jason Higginbotham Rosita Thomas
SWBNO Purchasing Department SWBNO Legal Department

34



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 3, 2019

From: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Interim General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re:  Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 5 for the above
captioned contract.

The change is comprised of five work items as follows:

FCO-016: Change order for relocation of waterlines for Feeder 406 Building Entry at DPS2.
L.S. Womack was contracted by Grady Crawford Construction Company to relocate the
stainless-steel waterlines. The 6 2" existing sluice gate water line were in conflict with 6249 duct
bank entering DPS2. The sluice gate water lines had to be taken out of serve one at a time and
relocated.

FCO-017: Feeder 406 required a new building entry into DPS2. In order to complete the
building entry into DPS2, the existing sluice gate water lines needed to be relocated. The change
order was for the time and material needed to relocate the existing water lines.

FCO-018: Change Order is for work associate with GEC performing consultant work for
SWBNO on project 6250. GEC calculated maximum bracing rating of the medium voltage
switchgear located at central controls, directly connected to Generator 4 and Generator 5, based
on the information provided by IMC. GEC prepared electrical impedance information for the
Ring bus at Central Control Station of the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board. This
impedance information was based upon scenarios already defined by the Board under Contract
6249 and the data collection and modeling performed under the same project. GEC met with the
New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board to discuss the scenarios and results of the Short Circuit
Analysis for the Central Control Ring Bus. GEC provided in-field technical support for the
preparation of the installation of the temporary generators to be connected to the Gen 5 Medium
Voltage Switchgear.

FCO-019: The pricing for placing SWBNO provided cable in existing duct bank for Feeder 416
from MH 21 to MH 23. The pricing includes the T&M to investigate and determine the location
of the damaged cable, removal of the existing cable, proofing, cleaning conduit, camera conduit,
load and respool SWBNO cable, rack manholes, pull cable, splice cable, meg cable prior to
installation, and HiPot test. Price does not include heating analysis.

FCO-020: The pricing for providing and placing Okonite 750MCM single conductor cable x 3
in existing duct bank for Feeder 516 from MH 21 to MH 23. The pricing includes the T&M to
investigate and determine the location of the damaged cable, removal of the existing cable,
proofing, cleaning conduit, camera conduit, mobilize cable to the jobsite, rack manholes, pull
cable, splice cable, meg cable prior to installation, and HiPot test. Price does not include any
engineering or heating analysis.

35



The Contractors current attained DBE is 18.4%. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 15% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change order. This
change order is in the amount of $319,498.68 and the cumulative change order amount is
$1,504,370.01 or 5.41% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

Cec: M. Ron Spooner
Jason P. Higginbotham
Alvin Porter
Dexter Joseph
Conestler Green
Rosita Thomas
Celso Antunez

36



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 6249 P/O# Date: _5/3/19
Project Name: Hazard Mitigation Grant Project - Retrofit Power Distribution Network Design Build Job/Project # 6249

Reason for Change Order: _Change Order #5 consist of five work items, Field Change Orders FCO-16, FCO-17, FCO-018, FCO-019 and FC0O-020

Change Order Amount:__ $319,498.68 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $28,983,258.06
Original Contract Amount: $27,798,386.73 Total Spent to Date: $27,404,724.06
PW#: GRANT DR-1603-LA Vendor: GRADY CRAWFORD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

C.P.Item # / % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.ltem # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: S Bonds: $ FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA:_S 121,470.57

Total Funding: $

FUND Code ORGN Code ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S N/A
e Design Phase $1,337,045.09
e Testing Phase S N/A
* Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: S 320,763.85 (Bidding Services)
e Construction Contract Value to Date: S 27,404,724.06
e Value of Project Management to Date: $374,084.18
e Value of Construction Admin to Date: $ 154,232.73
e Value of other Professional Services to Date: $ 661,510.58 (Inspection)
e Total Investment to Date: $30,252,360.49
RECORDATION

o Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [ ] Yes [X] No

. Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [_] Yes [X] No

o If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

3 Type of Procurement Used: [@Should always be RFP for amendments. @]
e Local Vendor: X yes [] No
e DBE: X Yes [] No.If Yes, %_15

37



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

* | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:

* Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

* Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:

. Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S& WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:
° James Annaccone, Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:
. Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:
2

38



SCOPE OF CHANGES
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT
CONTRACT 6249
(Change Order NO. 5)

ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO CONTRACT

Item# | FCO# Detailed Description Units Unit Price Quantity Amount Days C
1 16  |FDR 406 DPS Sluice Gate Water Line Relocation 1 $21,275.19 1 $21,275.19 0 ELIGIBLE
2 17 |New Electrical Service at Central Yard 1 $69,240.00 1 $69,240.00 0 NOT ELIGIBLE
3 18 6250 Electrical Design Work 1 $11,672.50 1 $11,672.50 0 ELIGIBLE
4 19 |FDR 416 Cable Installation b/w MH21 and MH23 (Emergency Work) 1 $87,522.88 1 $87,522.88 6 ELIGIBLE
5 20 |FDR 516 Cable Installation b/w MH21 and MH 23 (Emergency Work) 1 $129,788.11 1 $129,788.11 2 NOT ELIGIBLE
TOTAL $319,498.68 8
Contract N BASE
DBE% Goal 15.0%
Original $27,798,386.73 Original Contract Days 1095
Current attained 18.4% Amount of previous Change Orders| $ 1,184,871.33 Days Previously Added 414
DBE% e Amount this Change Order| $319,498.68 Days this Change Order 8
Change Orders to date| $ 1,504,370.01 Days Added to date 422

% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

This Change Order 1.15%
Previous Change Order 4.26%
TOTAL TO DATE 5.41%

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT| $ 29,302,756.74 REVISED CONTRACT DAYS 1517

Work Order Date| 6/15/2015

It is mutually agreed to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and applicable specifications for the above price. It is further agreed that the Contract DBE% will be maintained throughout this Change Order. This Change Order constitutes a full and complete settlement of the
matters set forth herein; including all direct and indirect costs for equipment, manpower, overhead, profit and delay. This settlement also is limited to and applies to any claims arising out of or in account of the matters described and set forth in this agreement.

Recommended By:

Date:

Celso Antunez, S&WB Project Manager

Proposed By:

Date:

Grady Crawford Construction Company, Inc.

Approved By:

Date:

M. Ron Spooner, S&WB Chief of Engineering

39
5_6249 CO-05 SOC




XS[x"J0$ S0-0J 6¥Z9° 5

Suuseuug Jo Jory) GMFS 1ou0ods uoy W

-l

1hg pasoaddy

Ul gduiod uo 1oFeuey Polold GMPS ZUMUY 0s[8)

h \_ a\.ﬂqw aredq \ e

:4q pasodolid
:Ag papuswmIoddy

RIWAIRE ST UL GHOJ 198 PUE POQLIOSIP SISNENI S JO JIMOSOE T 0 JO 110 SISUE SUITE]d ATe 0 sa1dds pus 01 pATAA] ST OSE JUSWSM3S SIY), *£B[5p PUE IjoId Peayzsa0 “wmoduem quamdmbs 10] 5500 1051pU] PUE 19811 [0 SWPR[OU! ‘MAISY GLI0] 198 SWEm
21 Jo JuomIes 3191dimod PB [Ny ¥ SAMIASUd J9pI0) S8BY) ST, ‘ISR S3Ue) ST NOY3NAN PAUTRIUTew 3q [ %I 19BNUO 21 Jey) PoALde Joqumy 13| s0ud 3A0q@ 1) J0] SUOEOYIAAS s[qeoydde PIe 1000 [BUIALIO SI WL SOUEPIOE U] STOISIASE 2A0QE ST 14200 pue wIoHad o) paarde A[TBnomur st 1|

%lt's F1VaA oL TV1ioL
HIT ¥ I2pig) 3Fuey) snowdlg

[siomsis  Jreaspoxon %SUL__|#9pi0 980ey siuL

INNONY LOVILNOD TVNIDNO 40 %

LIST SAYA LOWVILNOD QASIATH FLOSL'TOE 6T § |INNOWY LDOVEINOD AISIATY

[ aEp o) pPpV sdeq@ TO0LEVOS'L § |21p 03 s19paQ 23D
7 Aapag a3uen)) s1yy skeq 89867 61ES 1apu() 33ueq) SIY) Junowy o % A9
iy PIPPY A[snolaaag skeq £E L8 PRIL § [s19paQ 93uy) snotard yo junomy ° pauIEmIE JUALIND
$601 sdeg 19e0U0) (BUIBLIQ €L'98€°86L°LTS fenssLQ 05 % aaa
asva 05T 19BHT0D)
8 89'86V61€$ TVIOL
714101719 LON 4 11°88L°6Z1$ I [1'88L°6T1$ 1 (popm Aousdmswy) €7 HIN PUe TZHIN A/q TOTBIRISU] d1qeD 916 AAA| 0T S
FTEIOITH 9 88°7TS°L8S I 88'7Z5°L8S I (uom AousBiowd) ¢THIN PUe TZHIN 4/q TORR[EIST] 21qe) 91+ YAd| 61 14
1410173 0 0S'ZLY'TIS 1 0S'TLYTIS 1 oM uBtsa [eOImORId 05T9| 81 €
J719I9I'TH LON 0 00047698 1 00'0¥Z°698 I PIex [eQU3)) je IAISG eI MIN| LI é
19101 0 61°SLT°1TS I 61'SLZ'1TS ! Uoned01oYy SUI IIBM S aomI§ §IA 90F d4Ad| 91 1
S)UeWmo)) SABQ Junowy Anueny g ] G uondLdsaq parernd #0D0d | # 0]

1IOVHEINOD O1 3ady 39 OL SWALI TYNOLLIAay

(S "ON 20p1Q 33uBY))
6¥29 LOVIINOD
1DAr0¥d INVED NOLLVOLLIN QUVZVH
SAONVHD 10 Td0DS

40



R-103-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO.1 FOR CONTRACT 30204 —
RESTORATION OF EXISTING GRAVITY FLOW SANITARY SEWERS BY
EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE, CIPP
LINING FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE, CIPP LINING OF SERVICE LATERALS
AND POINT REPAIRS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract 30204 with
Wallace C. Drennan Inc. on November 16, 2016 in the amount of $3,988,738.00, (R-153-2016);
and,

WHEREAS, the contractor was awarded a one year renewal on December 18, 2017 for the
amount of $3,988,738.00 (R-164-2017); and,

WHEREAS, Field Change Order No. 1 was approved by the General Superintendent Office on
May 05, 2018 in the amount of $3,297,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, this first and final Change Order, in the amount of $3,297,000.00 brings the
accumulated contract change order total to $3,297,000.00, thus providing a total contract value
of $11,274,476.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor will be granted eighty-eight (88) additional Contract days to
complete the work; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract
30204 is hereby ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

41



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 30204 P/O# Date: 5/21/2019

Project Name: _Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining

from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish Job/Project# 30204

Reason for Change Order: _This change order was required in order rehabilitate the 42” sewer force main on Morrison Road from Burke Road to Crowder Blvd

by lining the main with HDPE pipe. The total length of rehabilitation was 2400 feet.

Change Order Amount:_$3,297,000.00 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: __$7,977,476.00

Original Contract Amount: $3,988,738.00 with one (1) year renewal Total Spent to Date: $11,143,957.12
PWH#: Vendor: Wallace Drennan

C.P.Item# 318 /100 % C.P.ltem# N/A / % C.P.Item# N/A / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ Bonds: $ FEMA: § Anticipated FEMA:_S

Total Funding: $

FUND Code CAP/027 ORGN Code N/A ACTIVITY Code _N/A OBJECT Code 3296/2607

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S
e Design Phase S
e Testing Phase S
e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: S
e Construction Contract Value to Date: $11,274,476.00
e Value of Project Management to Date: S
e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S
e Total Investment to Date: S
RECORDATION

o Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [X] Yes [ ] No

o Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [X] Yes [_]| No

e If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

e  Type of Procurement Used: [@Should always be RFP for amendments. ]
o Local Vendor: Xves [] No
e DBE: X Yes [] No.IfYes, %_36

42



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Attempted several point repairs to SFM, however, due to poor condition of the main, breaks continued to

occur frequently within the last two years.

* | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:

d Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / [/

Date:

*Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:

e Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:
. Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _/ /

Date:
. Executive Director, S&WB

Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:
. Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _/ /

Date:

2

43



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 1, 2019

From: Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Change Order No. 1 - Contract Number 30204 — Restoration of Existing Gravity
Flow Sanitary Sewers By Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to
Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service
Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Networks for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $3,988,738.00 with a one (1) year
renewal option and Construction commenced upon the date of the “Notice to Proceed”
letter dated January 3, 2017; the projected Substantial Completion date is April 02, 2019.
The required DBE participation on this Contract is 36% and the current participation is
30.07%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $3,297,000.00 represents 41.32% of the original
bid amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $3,297,000.00. Funds for
this Change Order are available through the 318 C.P capital budget.

This change order is comprised of the first field change order:

FCO Number Description Amount
01 Rehabilitation of 42” SFM on Morrison Rd  $3,297,000.00

44



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: M. Ron Spooner Christopher Bergeron Alvin Porter
Yahya Rokayak, CH2M Jason Higginbotham Rosita Thomas
SWBNO Purchasing Department SWBNO Legal Department

45



SCOPE OF CHANGES
CONTRACT 30204
(Final Change Order )

ITEMS TO BE ADDED / DELETED TO CONTRACT

UNIT Original Amount Renewal REVISED Quantity Used DIFFERENCE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE Quantity Dollar Amount Quantity Dollar Amount | Quantity Dollar Amount QUANTITY AMOUNT
1 Restore 8"-10" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (0' to 9' Depth) LF. $133.00 1600 $212.600.00 1600 $212:600.00 2786 $370,538.00 41400 (59906200
2 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (0' to 5' Depth) EA $3,300.00 6 $19,800.00 6 $19,800.00 4 $13,200.00 -8.00 ($26,400.00)
3 Restore 8"-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (0' to 5' Depth) L.F. $188.00 10 $1,880.00 10 $1,880.00 6 $1,128.00 -14.00 ($2,632.00)
4 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (5'-7' Depth) EA $4,400.00 36 $158,400.00 36 $158,400.00 0 $0.00 -72.00 ($316,800.00)
5 Restore 8"-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (5'-7' Depth) LF. $100.00 50 $5,000.00 50 $5,000.00 0 $0.00 -100.00 ($10,000.00)
6 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (7’-9’ Depth) EA $9,900.00 30 $297,000.00 30 $297,000.00 1 $9,900.00 -59.00 ($584,100.00)
7 Restore 8"-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (7'-9' Depth) LF. $199.00 20 $3,980.00 20 $3,980.00 18 $3.582.00 -22.00 ($4,378.00)
8 Restore 8"-10" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-13’ Depth) L.F. $333.00 40 $13,320.00 40 §13,320.00 2351 $782,883.00 2271.00 $756,243.00
9 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-11" Depth) EA $1,100.00 50 $55,000.00 50 $55,000.00 1 $1,100.00 -99.00 ($108,900.00)
10 Restore 8"-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (9'-11" Depth) L.F. §110.00 50 $5,500.00 50 $5,500.00 0 $0.00 -100.00 ($11,000.00)
11 Restore 8"-10" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (13’-17" Depth) L.F. $444.00 50 $22,200.00 50 $22,200.00 885 $392,940.00 785.00 $348,540.00
12 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (11’-15’ Depth) EA $1,500.00 10 $15,000.00 10 §$15,000.00 0 $0.00 -20.00 ($30,000.00)
13 Restore 8'-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (1115’ Depth) LF. $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($3,000.00)
14 Restore 8"-10" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (>15’ Depth) EA $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($50,000.00)
15 Restore 8"-10" Main Beyond Point Repair (>15' Depth) LF. §$700.00 10 $7,000.00 10 $7,000.00 0 $0.00 -20.00 ($14,000.00)
16 Restore 12"-15" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (5’-9' Depth) L.F. §100.00 600 $60,000.00 600 $60,000.00 0 $0.00 -1200.00 ($120,000.00)
17 Restore 12"-15" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (7’-9’ Depth) EA $4,400.00 4 $17,600.00 4 $17,600.00 16 $70,400.00 8.00 $35,200.00
18 Restore 12"-15" Main Beyond Point Repair (7’-9’ Depth) L.F. $250.00 10 $2,500.00 10 $2,500.00 23 $5,750.00 3.00 $750.00
19 Restore 12"-15" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-13’ Depth) L.F. $277.00 300 $83,100.00 300 $83,100.00 587 $162,599.00 -13.00 ($3,601.00)
20 Restore 12"-15" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-11" Depth) EA $12,440.00 3 $37,320.00 3 $37,320.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($74,640.00)
21 Restore 12"-15" Main Beyond Point Repair (911 Depth) LF. $440.00 5 $2,200.00 5 $2,200.00 0 $0.00 -10.00 (84,400.00)
22 Restore 12"-15" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (13’-17" Depth) L.F. $366.00 100 $36,600.00 100 $36,600.00 0 $0.00 -200.00 (§73,200.00)
23 Restore 12"-15" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (11°-15’ Depth) EA $36,000.00 1 $36,000.00 1 $36,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($72,000.00)
24 Restore 12"-15" Main Beyond Point Repair (11’-15’ Depth) L.F. $1,500.00 6 $9,000.00 6 $9,000.00 0 $0.00 -12.00 ($18,000.00)
25 Restore 12"-15" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (>15’ Depth) EA $3,300.00 3 $9,900.00 3 $9,900.00 1 $3,300.00 -5.00 ($16,500.00)
26 Restore 12"-15" Main Beyond Point Repair (>15' Depth) L.F. $1,000.00 3 $3,000.00 3 $3,000.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($6,000.00)
27 Restore 18" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (7"-9" Depth) EA $1,800.00 2 $3,600.00 2 $3,600.00 0 $0.00 -4.00 ($7,200.00)
28 Restore 18" Main Beyond Point Repair (7'-9' Depth) L.F. $180.00 3 $540.00 3 $540.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($1,080.00)
29 Restore 18" to 21" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-13’ Depth) L.F. $180.00 100 $18,000.00 100 $18,000.00 0 $0.00 -200.00 ($36,000.00)
30 Restore 18" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-11’ Depth) EA $1,900.00 2 $3,800.00 2 $3,800.00 0 $0.00 -4.00 ($7,600.00)
31 Restore 18" Main Beyond Point Repair (9'-11’ Depth) LF. $190.00 3 $570.00 3 $570.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($1,140.00)
32 Restore 18" to 21" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (13’-17" Depth) L.F. $190.00 300 $57,000.00 300 $57,000.00 0 $0.00 -600.00 ($114,000.00)
33 Restore 18" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (11-15" Depth) EA $2,000.00 2 $4,000.00 2 $4,000.00 0 $0.00 -4.00 (88,000.00)
34 Restore 18" Main Beyond Point Repair (11°-15’ Depth) L.F. $200.00 3 $600.00 3 $600.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($1,200.00)
35 Restore 18" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (>15’ Depth) EA $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 (86,000.00)
36 Restore 18" Main Beyond Point Repair (>15" Depth) L.F. $300.00 3 $900.00 3 $900.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($1,800.00)
37 Restore 21" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement  (9'-11" Depth) EA $16,000.00 1 $16,000.00 1 $16,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 (832,000.00)
38 Restore 21" Main Beyond Point Repair (9'-11" Depth) L.F. $800.00 3 $2,400.00 3 $2,400.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($4,800.00)
39 Restore 21" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (11-15’ Depth) EA $11,000.00 2 $22,000.00 2 $22,000.00 0 $0.00 -4.00 ($44,000.00)

46

10of4




SCOPE OF CHANGES
CONTRACT 30204
(Final Change Order )

ITEMS TO BE ADDED / DELETED TO CONTRACT

UNIT Original Amount Renewal REVISED Quantity Used DIFFERENCE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE Quantity Dollar Amount Quantity Dollar Amount | Quantity Dollar Amount QUANTITY AMOUNT

40 Restore 21" Main Beyond Point Repair (11-15’ Depth) L.F. $900.00 3 $2,700.00 3 $2,700.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 (85,400.00)
41 Restore 21" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (>15’ Depth) EA $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($50,000.00)
42 Restore 21" Main Beyond Point Repair (>15" Depth) L.F. $988.00 3 $2,964.00 3 $2,964.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($5,928.00)
43 Restore 24" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-13’ Depth) L.F. $444.00 150 $66,600.00 150 $66,600.00 0 $0.00 -300.00 ($133,200.00)
44 Restore 24" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (9'-11" Depth) EA $12,000.00 1 §$12,000.00 1 $12,000.00 7 $84,000.00 5.00 $60,000.00
45 Restore 24" Main Beyond Point Repair (9'-11’ Depth) LF. §$770.00 3 $2,310.00 3 $2,310.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($4,620.00)
46 Restore 24" Main(Manhole to Manhole) By Excavation And Replacement (13'-17’ Depth) L.F. $600.00 150 $90,000.00 150 $90,000.00 0 $0.00 -300.00 ($180,000.00)
47 Restore 24" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (11-15’ Depth) EA $21,000.00 1 $21,000.00 1 $21,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($42,000.00)
48 Restore 24" Main Beyond Point Repair (11-15’ Depth) L.F. $933.00 3 $2,799.00 3 $2,799.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($5,598.00)
49 Restore 24" Main(Point Repair) By Excavation And Replacement (>15’ Depth) EA $27,000.00 1 $27,000.00 1 $27,000.00 0 $0.00 -2.00 ($54,000.00)
50 Restore 24" Main Beyond Point Repair (>15’ Depth) L.F. $1,300.00 3 $3,900.00 3 $3,900.00 0 $0.00 -6.00 ($7,800.00)
51 Furnish and install wye fittings at point repair , (8"-15" Main) EA $3,966.00 80 $317,280.00 80 $317,280.00 82 $325,212.00 -78.00 ($309,348.00)
52 Furnish and install wye fittings at point repair, (18"-24” Main) EA §100.00 80 $8,000.00 80 $8,000.00 0 $0.00 -160.00 ($16,000.00)

Furnish anc_i install vertical stack fitting, (8"-12"), (Includes wye off main, wye or double wye as shown on EA $6,600.00 3 $19,800.00 3 $19,800.00 62.00 $409,200.00
53 SWB Drawing No. 6187-E5) 68 $448,800.00

Furnish and install vertical stack fitting, (15"-24"), (Includes wye off main, wye or double wye as shown EA $7,700.00 2 $15,400.00 2 $15,400.00 -4.00 ($30,800.00)
54 on SWB Drawing No. 6187-E5) 0 $0.00
55 Furnish and install 6" Sewer House Connection (from Wye To property line or clean out) L.F. $333.00 2000 $666,000.00 2000 $666,000.00 3181 $1,059,273.00 -819.00 ($272,727.00)

Furnish and install 6” sewer house connection direct to manhole including tie-in to manhole (from LF. $333.00 75 $24,975.00 75 $24,975.00 -150.00 ($49,950.00)
56 manhole to P/L or CO) 0 $0.00
57 Remove and replace sewer manholes, complete in place (Brick) (0'to 9’ depth) VF $600.00 65 $39,000.00 65 $39,000.00 2225 $13,350.00 -107.75 ($64,650.00)
58 Remove and replace sewer manholes, complete in place (Brick) (>9 to 15’ depth) VF $2,000.00 15 $30,000.00 15 $30,000.00 115 $23,000.00 -18.50 ($37,000.00)
59 Remove and replace sewer manholes, complete in place (Brick) (>15 to 25’ depth) EA $2,100.00 25 $52,500.00 25 $52,500.00 0 $0.00 -50.00 ($105,000.00)
60 Adjust manhole by raising/lowering casting with bricks and mortar EA §100.00 10 $1,000.00 10 $1,000.00 79 $7,900.00 59.00 $5,900.00
61 Set Up and Maintain Equipment For Well Pointing Of Trenches (8" to 24" Main) EA §$100.00 10 $1,000.00 10 $1,000.00 0 $0.00 -20.00 ($2,000.00)
62 Set up and Maintaining of sewer bypass system equipment EA §100.00 7 $700.00 7 $700.00 0 $0.00 -14.00 ($1,400.00)
63 Saw cut existing streets, sidewalk and driveway L.F. $19.00 6000 $114,000.00 6000 $114,000.00 6925 $131,575.00 -5075.00 ($96,425.00)
64 Removal, disposal and restoration of existing roadways, reinforced concrete roadways, (8" thick). Sy $50.00 3000 $150,000.00 3000 $150,000.00 8548.66 $427,433.00 2548.66 $127,433.00
65 Removal, disposal and restoration of existing roadways, Asphalt full depth roadways (5" thick) Sy $166.00 1000 $166,000.00 1000 $166,000.00 8774.38 $1,456,547.08 6774.38 $1,124,547.08
66 Asphalt overlaid roadways (1.5" thick) sy $144.00 500 $72,000.00 500 $72,000.00 3844.33 $553,583.52 2844.33 $409,583.52
67 Cold milling asphalt for street repairs sy $33.00 150 $4,950.00 150 $4,950.00 201.9 $6,662.70 -98.10 ($3,237.30)
68 Cutting and replacing driveways (6" thick reinforced concrete) Sy $70.00 500 $35,000.00 500 $35,000.00 1165.3 $81,571.00 165.30 $11,571.00
69 Cutting and replacing driveways (6" thick reinforced concrete with gravel finish) Sy §$140.00 15 $2,100.00 15 $2,100.00 0 $0.00 -30.00 ($4,200.00)
70 Cutting and replacing driveways (6" thick reinforced concrete with brick to match existing) Sy $250.00 50 $12,500.00 50 $12,500.00 115 $2,875.00 -88.50 ($22,125.00)
71 Cutting and replacing sidewalks (4" thick reinforced concrete) Sy $70.00 400 $28,000.00 400 $28,000.00 1397.47 $97,822.90 597.47 $41,822.90
72 Cutting and replacing sidewalks (4" thick reinforced concrete with gravel finish) Sy $130.00 10 $1,300.00 10 $1,300.00 0 $0.00 -20.00 ($2,600.00)
73 Cutting and replacing sidewalks (reinforced concrete with brick to match existing) Sy $240.00 10 $2,400.00 10 $2,400.00 57.89 $13,893.60 37.89 $9,093.60
74 Cutting and replacing concrete curb to match existing LF. $36.00 1500 $54,000.00 1500 $54,000.00 6384.75 $229,851.00 3384.75 $121,851.00
75 Reset granite curbs L.F. $115.00 10 $1,150.00 10 $1,150.00 823 $94,645.00 803.00 $92,345.00
76 Minimum depth of 3" of batture sand and grass sod as directed sY $20.00 50 $1,000.00 50 $1,000.00 1048.83 $20,976.60 948.83 $18,976.60
77 Service Lateral Clean and Film From Clean Out L.F. $40.00 30 $1,200.00 30 $1,200.00 0 $0.00 -60.00 ($2,400.00)

47

20f4




SCOPE OF CHANGES
CONTRACT 30204
(Final Change Order )

ITEMS TO BE ADDED / DELETED TO CONTRACT

UNIT Original Amount Renewal REVISED Quantity Used DIFFERENCE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE Quantity Dollar Amount Quantity Dollar Amount | Quantity Dollar Amount QUANTITY AMOUNT
78 Service Lateral Clean and Film From Main LF. $68.00 500 $34,000.00 500 $34,000.00 0 $0.00 ~1000.00 (568,000.00)
79 CIPP Line of Service Lateral up to 5 ft EA $2,400.00 70 $168,000.00 70 $168,000.00 0 $0.00 -140.00 ($336,000.00)
" CIPP Line of Service Lateral beyond 5 feet LF $50.00 500 $25,000.00 500 $25,000.00 o $0.00 ~1000.00 (§50,000.00)
81 Full segment CIP lining of 8" pipe LF. $44.00 1500 $66,000.00 1500 $66,000.00 2051 $129,844.00 -49.00 ($2,156.00)
o2 Full segment CIP lining of 10" pipe LF $45.00 1000 $45,000.00 1000 $45,000.00 o $0.00 ~2000.00 (590,000.00)
83 Full segment CIP lining of 12" pipe LF. $55.00 1500 $82,500.00 1500 $82,500.00 209 $16.445.00 -2701.00 ($148,555.00)
o Full segment CIP lining of 16" pipe LF $85.00 100 $8,500.00 100 $8,500.00 269 $31.365.00 169.00 $14,365.00
85 Full segment CIP lining of 18" pipe LF. $90.00 100 $9,000.00 100 $9,000.00 0 $0.00 -200.00 ($18,000.00)
o Full segment CIP lining of 21" pipe LF $133.00 30 $3,990.00 30 $3,990.00 o $0.00 -60.00 (§7,980.00)
87 Full segment CIP lining of 24" pipe LF. $177.00 30 $5,310.00 30 $5,310.00 0 $0.00 -60.00 ($10,620.00)
o Full segment CIP lining of 30" pipe LF $244.00 500 $122,000.00 500]  $122,000.00 o $0.00 -1000.00] _ (3244,000.00)
89 Full segment CIP lining of 36" pipe LF. $377.00 100 $37,700.00 100 $37,700.00 0 $0.00 -200.00 ($75,400.00)
" Full segment CIP lining of 42" pipe LF $488.00 50 $24,400.00 50 $24,400.00 o $0.00 ~100.00 ($48,800.00)
91 Service reinstatments EA $1.00 150 $150.00 150 $150.00 87 $87.00 -213.00 ($213.00)|
o2 Mainline internal obstruction removal EA $1.00 50 $50.00 50 $50.00 0 $0.00 -100.00 ($100.00)
93 Permit with Traffic plan for work on Notification streets EA $50.00 50 $2,500.00 50 $2,500.00 0 $0.00 -100.00 ($5,000_00)
o Permit with traffic plan for work on state roads EA $100.00 8 $800.00 8 $800.00 0 $0.00 -16.00 ($1,600.00)
95 traffic controls for work on state roads EA $100.00 8 $800.00 8 $800.00 0 $0.00 -16.00 ($1,600.00)
% traffic controls for work on notification streets EA $50.00 50 $2,500.00 50 $2,500.00 0 $0.00 -100.00 ($5,000.00)
X-1 S Solomon and Palmyra Additional Work Ls $58,830.40 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $58,830.40 1.00 $58,830.40
X-2 Florida Ave and Rosemary Drainage Repair 3% $174,006.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $174,006.00 1.00 $174,006.00
X-3 Concrete Roadway-Additional Thcikness per Inch Thick per Square Yard Ls $6.25 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 23.32 $145.75 23.32 $145.75
X-4 Asphalt Roadway-Additional Thcikness per Inch Thick per Square Yard Ls $20.75 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
X-5 24" Drain Line-Baudin Ls $190.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 632.00 $120,080.00 632.00 $120,080.00
X-6 12"-Drain Line-Baudin sY $100.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 32.00 $3,200.00 32.00 $3,200.00
X-7 Double No.1 Standard Catch Basin Ls $11,500.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $11,500.00 1.00 $11,500.00
X-8 Standard No. 1 Catch Basin- Baudin Ls $6,700.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 3.00 $20,100.00 3.00 $20,100.00
X-9 Interim Aspalt Pavement Ls $67.50 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 648.84 $43,796.70 648.84 $43,796.70
X-10 Lowerline-CB Rebuilds Ls $2,900.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 $5,800.00 2.00 $5,800.00
X-11 42" SFM Swagelining-Morrison Road Ls $3,188,400.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $3,188,400.00 1.00 $3,188,400.00
X-12 N Roadway Additional work for Lining IN-SY $26,421.84 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $26,421.84 1.00 $26,421.84
X-13 SHC T-Liner Installations IN-SY $5,875.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 43.00 $252,625.00 43.00 $252,625.00
X-14 Carrolton Plant-Sewer Main Installation Ls $100,632.53 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $100,632.53 1.00 $100,632.53
X-15 First Street @ Magazine Drainage Work Ls $22,250.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $22,250.00 1.00 $22,250.00
X-16 Interim Pavement @ First Street Ls $70.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 601.95 $42,136.50 601.95 $42,136.50
Contract Days Requested= 0 OVER RUN
Y q UNDER RUN TOTAL= $3,988,738.00 | TOTAL= $3,988,738.00 | TOTAL= $11,143,957.12 TOTAL $3,166,481.12
Original Contract Amount: $7,977,476.00 730
Amount of Previous Change Orders: $0.00 0
Amount for Final Change Order: $3,166,481.12 0
REVISED Contract Amount: $11,143,957.12 730
Percent of Original Contract Amount Increased By Final Reconciliation: 39.69%
Percent of Original Contract Amount PREVIOUS CUMULATIVE CHANGE ORDERS: 0.00%
Percent of Original Contract Amount ALL CUMULATIVE CHANGE ORDERS: 39.69%

48

3of4




SCOPE OF CHANGES
CONTRACT 30204
(Final Change Order )

ITEMS TO BE ADDED / DELETED TO CONTRACT

UNIT Original Amount Renewal REVISED Quantity Used DIFFERENCE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE Quantity | Dollar Amount Quantity [ Dollar Amount | Quantity | Dollar Amount QUANTITY [  AMOUNT
DBE Participation for this Contract: 36.00%
DBE Participation Achieved: 30.07%
It is mutually agreed to perform & accept the above revisions in accordance with original contract & applicable specifications at the above prices.
PROPOSED BY:
Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
Contractor Contractor Representative DATE
RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY:
S & WB Project Manager DATE Chief of Networks DATE
49

40of4



R-102-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 30102 DPS
17/STATION D STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2018 the Sewerage and Water Board (S&WB) entered into
Contract 30109 with The McDonnel Group, LLC (TMG) in the amount of $8,766,710.00
for DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs; and,

WHEREAS, TMG and S&WB executed a Memorandum of Understanding effectived as
of May 10, 2019 relative to TMG’s outstanding payments, remobilization to the project
site, contract adjustments as set forth on PCOs 12, 13 and 17, a spoilage adjustment of
15% for certain stored materials, masonry repointing, and an adjustment to be determined
by future negotiation of a PCO relating to the deletion of certain structural steel and
certain alterations to the roof systems; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $705,562.00, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to eight percent (8%) of the original Contract value and adds
171 days to the contract time; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 30102 is hereby ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

50



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 3, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 30102 — DPS 17/STATION D STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded construction cost for this Contract was $8,766,710.00 and construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated August
10, 2018. This Change Order extends the contract duration by 171 calendar days rsulting
in a projected Substantial Completion date of March 23, 2020. The required DBE
participation on this Contract is 29.5% and the current participation is 20%.

This Change Order in the amount of $705,562.00 represents 8% of the original bid
amount. Funds for this Change Order are available through the Drainage System Fund.

This Change Order is a result of an executed Memorandum of Understanding effective as
of May 10, 2019 between the Sewerage and Water Board and The McDonnel Group.

This Change Order is comprised of the following items:

Item 1.) Scaffolding Relocation

Item 2.) Time Extension due to Suspension of Work
Item 3.) Material Spoilage

Item 4.) South Pediment Wall Repair

Item 5.) Masonry Repointing

51



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Alvin Porter D. Avalos
J. Annacone D. Joseph
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept

52



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

The Sewerage and Water Board of New Otleans (“S&WB”) and The McDonnel Group, L.L.C,
(*TMG”) hereby agree as follows, effective as of May 10, 2019:

WHEREAS, S&WB and TMG entered into & public works contract bearing contract number 30102,
recorded with the Clerk of Civil District Court for Orleans Parish at Instrument No. 2018-26087 (the
“Contract”), relating to the construction of a public works project known as DPS-17/Station D Structural
Repairs (the “Project™);

WHEREAS, beginning in November 2018, S&WB failed to make timely payments due to TMG
for the work that it performed;

WHEREAS, in response, TMG suspended its work on the Project;

WHEREAS, S&WB has now paid TMG, or is hereby agteeing to pay TMG, the amounts owed for
work previously performed, general conditions during the suspension period, and statutory interest and
attorneys' fees provided by the Louisiana Public Works Act (the “LPWA”), specifically section La. R.S.
38:2191;

WHEREAS, S&WB and TMG desire to complete the Project;

WHEREAS, S&WB and TMG expect to execute a change order memorializing S&WB’s
agreement to pay for costs resulting from the suspension and from certain design changes;

WHEREAS, S&WB and TMG now desire to memorialize the terms that will enable TMG to
remobilize and complete the Project via this Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU™);

NOW, THEREFORE, S&WB and TMG agree as follows:

1. Subject to S&WB’s performance of its obligations hereunder and under the Contract, TMG will
remobilize effective May 17, 2019 and will complete the Project in accordance with the terms of the
Contract, as modified through change orders and this MOU.

2. Within seven calendar days following the complete execution of this MOU, S&WB Finance
Department will approve for payment TMG’s Invoices 8 and 9, and S&WB will pay those Invoices in
accord with the time periods set out in the Contract and the LPWA.

3. With regard to the disputed amount of statutory interest relating to Invoice 4, $, and 7, as well as
the amount of attorneys’ fees expended by TMG in connection with this dispute, S& WB and TMG agree
to submit that dispute to the Court for decision in the pending litigation styled The McDonnel Group, L.L.C.
v. Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, Case No, 2018-12230, Div, D-12, Orleans Parish Civil
District Court, State of Louisiana.

4. Subject to the approval of the S&WB Board of Directors, S& WB and TMG will execute a change
order to formally adjust the Contract Sum and Contract Time (as those terms are used in the Contract) to
reflect the following adjustments:

a. An adjustment to the Contract Sum of $444,892 and Contract Time of 171 calendar days

as set forth in PCOs 12 and 13 transmitted by Stephen McGarry on April 10 and 23, 2019,
respectively;

53



b. An adjustment to the Contract Sum of $45,000, representing a spoilage adjustment of 15%
for certain materials stored onsite by TMG subcontractor Masonry Solutions, Inc. (“MSI”) during
the suspension period, with agreement by TMG that no further adjustment will be made for MSI
material spoilage during the suspension period even if such material spoilage exceeds 15%;

c. An adjustment to the Contract Sum of $109,670, as set forth in PCO 17, transmitted by
Stephen McGarry on April 23, 2019;

d. An adjustment to the Contract Sum for masonry repointing in the additional amount of
$106,000, to be documented by a future PCO and change order, coupled with S&WB’s recognition
that the entire allowance for such repointing has been used and TMG’s agreement that any
repointing or masonry repair above that allowance necessitated by preexisting conditions or
required to repair damage cause by drilling holes needed for the injectable fill will be performed
by TMG without any further compensation; and

e, An adjustment to the Contract Sum in an amount to be determined by future negotiation of
a PCO relating to the deletion of certain structural steel and certain alterations to the roof system.

5. TMG and S&WB recognize that execution of the change order(s) referenced above requires
approval of the S&WB’s Board of Directors, S&WB hereby reprosents to TMG that it believes in good
faith that such approval will be forthcoming at the next regularly scheduled Board meeting upon which the
change order can legally be discussed. In the event that the S&WB Board of Directors does not approve
the change order at that next regularly scheduled meeting, TMG reserves all rights that it may have under
the Contract and/or applicable law, including, but not limited to, the right to terminate the Conract and
recover all costs and fee associated with its work on the Project through the date of any such termination.

6. Upon execution of this MOU, the parties agree to adjust the Project’s schedule of values to allow
TMG to invoice against the work items contemplated by Section 4, In connection with this adjustment,
TMG and 8&WB will also make any necessary adjustments to future invoices to properly account for
charges previously made or paid for general conditions covered in PCO 13,

7. All terms of the Contract and previously executed change orders, unless explicitly modified herein,
shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature page follows]

54



The parties, intending to be legally bound, have caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be
executed as of the Effective Date.

THE SEWERAGE AND WATER THE D EL GROUP, L.L.C.
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS .
() — \A':-__sr-,g!p, ZA_’/L'——- \ N

(Authorized Signature) (Authotiz&d Signature)
Ghassan Korban Allan MeDenne |
(Print or Type Name of Signatory) (Print or Type Name of Signatory)
Executive Director ?@sld.e,n’r'
(Title) (Title)
M pr, (O 2079 = et

(Executioff Date) / (Execution Date)

55



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract#___30102 CO#___Change Order No. 1 Date: 5/23/19

Project Name: DPS 17/ Station D Structural Repairs Job/Project # 30102

Reason for Change Order: _Scaffolding relocation, time extension, material spoilage, additional wall repairs and masonry repointing.

Change Order Amount:___$705,562.00 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: N/a

Original Contract Amount: $8,766,710.00 Total Spent to Date: __ $4,138,209.50
PW#: 11317 Vendor: The McDonnel Group, LLC

C.P.ltem # 511 /100 % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $705,562.00 Bonds: $ FEMA: Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: $9,472,272.00

FUND Code 511 ORGN Code 7500 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S

e Design Phase S

e Testing Phase S

e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $ 617,275

e Construction Contract Value to Date: S 8,766,710

e Value of Project Management to Date: S

* Value of other Professional Services to Date: S

e Total Investment to Date: —5_9383985
RECORDATION

e s this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [X] Yes [_] No

o Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [_] Yes [X] No

o If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

e  Type of Procurement Used: RFP
o Local Vendor: Xves [] No
e DBE: X Yes [] No.If Yes, %_29.5

ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

The majority of this change order is due to contractor suspending work four months into construction due to the S&WBs failure to pay invoices.
This resulted in the time extension and material spoilage. The wall repairs and masonry repointing requested in this change order are consistent
repairs being conducted throughout the station. No alternate method or action would be optimal for these types of repairs.

1

56



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

* | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

previous signatory)
Date:

o Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

*Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

e Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:
e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: __ / /
Date:
. Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __ / /
Date:
2

57



Sewerage & Water Board

Date: May 23, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Re: Contract Number 30102, DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH THE MCDONNEL GROUP, LLC

Description of Change Order: Item 1.) Remobilization of a crew to dissassemble scaffolding placed around a
roll up door to provide access for cranes during suspension period. Item 2.) An additional 171 days will be added
to the contract along with the cost associated with the time extension. These days are being added to cover the
time lost when work was suspended due to late payment issues. Item 3.) Some of the grout injection material left
onsite during the suspension of work period has spoiled. It was agreed during litigation that approximaely 15%
will need to be replaced. Item 4.) The pediment located on the South wall of DPS 17/Station D requires hollow
injectable reinforcements and 484 square feet of wall repairs . Item 5.) The quantity of masonry repointing will be
adjusted to accomodate and agreed upon amount no greater than 5000 square feet. - additional details are on the
Scope of Changes form and Memorandum Of Understanding.

Original Contract Bid Price: $8,766,710.00
Previously Approved Change Orders: $0.00

This Change Order Amount: $705,562.00
Total Change Orders (% of Original Contract) 8.0%

Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $705,562.00
Days Added by this CO 171

Current contract DBE Participation 20.0%
Contract DBE Participation Goal 29.5%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: Date:
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

cc: Alvin Porter Eric Labat
Dexter Joseph Rosita Thomas
Daniel Avalos

lof1 6/3/2019 @ 10:14 AM
SOC with CoE memo r2

58



R- 066-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT 30014 — CLEANING AND
CCTV INSPECTION OF SANITARY SEWER MAINS AT
SCATTERED SITES WITHIN OLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into
Contract 30014 with Compliance Envirosystems, LLC., (CES) to
perform cleaning and CCTV inspection of sanitary sewer mains within
Orleans Parish for the original amount of $716,850.00 (Resolution R-
128-2015); and,

WHEREAS, the contract was renewed for an additional one (1) year term at the
original contract amount of $716,850.00 (Resolution R-120-2016)); and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-059-2017) increased the contract value
by $292,425.00, or 20.4 percent of the original contract value, bringing the cumulative
value of the contract to $1,726,125.00; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 2 (R-023-2019) increased the contract value
by $250,000.00, or 14.61 percent of the original contract value, bringing the cumulative
value of the contract to $1,976,125.00 and extending the contract time by 467 calendar
days, for a total of 1,197 contract days; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 30014 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans, that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final
acceptance of Contract 30014 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular Monthly
meeting of said Board, duly called and held, according to
Law, on June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

59



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

From : Fréd i Networks

urner, General Superintendent

Re:  FINAL ACCEPTANCE
Contract 30014 — CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION OF
SANITARY SEWER MAINS AT SCATTERED SITES
WITHIN ORLEANS PARISH

This is to advice that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and
Acceptance of the Contract is recommended. :

Contractor: Compliance Envirosystems, LLC (CES)
Lump Sum Bid: $0.00
Unit Price BID: $716,850.00
Total Contract BID: $1,433,700.00
Unit Price Extensions to contract: S0
No. Change Orders 2
Total Change Order and Final Reconciliation Amount: $542,425.00
Total Contract Expenditure: $1,976,125.00
Change Order Percent Contract BID: 38.0%
Date First Work Order: 10/02/2015
Date Final Work Order: 12/05/2018
Date Final Work Order Acceptance ' . 01/11/2019
Incomplete Punch list Items Credit Due to S&WB: $0.00
Contract Liquidated Damages Due to S&WB: $0.00
Retainage Including Final Change Orders Due to Contractor: $98,806.25
Total Amount Due to S&WB: $0.00
Total Amount Eligible For Fema Reimbursement: $0.00
Total Contract Amount NOT Eligible for Fema Reimbursement: $1,976,125.00
Source of Funds: 0&M
DBE Participation Goal 36%
Lawrence Bankston Steve Bass, P.E.,

Technical Services Head of Technical Services
60



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 16, 2019

To: Robert Turner, General Superintendent
From: Fred Tharp, Chief of Networks

RE: Contract 30014 — Final Acceptance

Vendor: Compliance Envirosystems, LLC (CES)
DESCRIPTION e

Original Contract Amount (th;créét:§0014)
Resolution R-128-2015

'Renewal Contract Amount — R-120-2016

Change Order No. 1 — Resolution R-059-2017

Change Order No. 2 - Resolution R-023-2019

Toai car;tract amount as of the daté sflbmitted for
approval

Current contract expiration date

Total amount billed-to-date against the current
contract total

BALANCE

 $1,976,125.00

3000

PO it 6000117 PG2019

AMOUNT/DATE
 $716,850.00/ 07/15/15
_$716,850.00/ 08/17/16

$292,425.00/ 07/19/17

$250,000.00/03/20/19

011119

$1,976,125.00

s QM

Lawrence Bankston
Technical Services

61



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 16, 2019

From : Robert Turner, General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Re: FINAL ACCEPTANCE
Contract 30014 — CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION OF
SANITARY SEWER MAINS AT SCATTERED SITES
WITHIN ORLEANS PARISH

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and
Acceptance of the Contract is recommended.

Enclosed please find the Final Acceptance for the subject contract, which is recommended for
approval.

Contract No. 30014 with Compliance Envirosystems, LLC (CES). was for The Cleaning and
CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish. The
items added or deducted in the Final Acceptance and Reconciliation were either line items
required to complete submitted work orders or items that were overestimated in the
bidding process.

All work on this contract has been completed and accepted, including the items added and
deducted by this Final Acceptance. Contract 30014 is recommended for Final Acceptance.

Please forward this Final Acceptance to the attention of the appropriate Board committees for
their consideration and approval.

cc: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. Chief of Engineering
Fred Tharp, P.E, Chief of Networks
Steve Bass, P.E. Head of Technical Services
David Cappel, P.E. Senior Engineer
Lawrence Bankston, Project Manager
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Yolanda Grinstead, Legal Dept
Rosita Thomas, Finance
Conestler Green, Purchasing

62



240 | abed

6L v ) 0¥ €z Yoe3[00°000'2% .8} - .8 ¥IM3S - INIWLIND3 il
00°000'8€$ %BE L1 00°000'8$ 00703 00°000°8¢ 00°000'9v$ WILSAS SSVJAL ¥IMIAS NIVINIVA ANV (38
98y ¥z 0 0¥z 01S y2e3|00°05% NIVA 43M3S 0L p
00°00€'¥2$ %LLY 00°002'L$ 06708 00°00Z°L$ 00°005'52$ 1NO NYZ10 WOH4 DHS .8 40 NOILLOIJSNI ALDD
19€ chi 0 oerl 045 4oe3|00°0rLS 1NO NV310 OL NIVIN d
00°08€'1S$ %¥0'82 00°020'0Z$ 0003 00°020°'02$ 00°00%' L3 HIMIS WOHH DHS .9 30 NOLLDIASNI ALDD
65¢- 182 3 02zLZ k%4 yoe3|00°002 2%
00°008'695¢- %Z'Ll7t  |0000Z'819% 00'008'6k$  |00°00v'86SS  |00°00¥'8vS cdiESSEHSHITTY o
0662V 01022 00 0+02C 0°000°Z} 1234(00'15 SANIINIVIA 5
00664 18 %362l 00'102'2$ 00°0$ 00°1L0Z°2$ 00°000'2L$ Ieaur HIAMIS AYVLINYS .81 < 40 NOILLOIASNI ALDD
16528k £0¥.'99Z Z°S0L 1'6£0'992 000068 1994[85°08 SINIINIVIN g
£9°065'9Z1$ %00°SS LE60L'VELS 20°60%$ 9 00SV51$ 00°00£'1828 Jeaur] UIMIS AYVLINYS .81 - .8 40 NOLLOIASNI ALDD
0001 oV 00 0¥ Y001 Yoe3|00°05% SIANIT IVHILYT N
00°000'05$ %0b'0 00°002%$ 00°0$ 00°002$ 00700Z'05% HO 3DIANIS HIMIS AMVIINYS .9 NvI 10
LIL6E'L £'809°Gl 00 £809°GL 0°000°ZE 1994(00°GS
05'856'9% %L8'L6 05°150'2.$ 00°0¢ 05°190'228 00'000'58$ seaun SANIINIVIN ¥3MIS AWVLINYS 8L <NV3TO| ¢
G L8Y1E G8ISEl 0'cg GGG el 0°000'S¥ 1994]05°Z8 -
SL€0L'818 %¥0'0€ 5z'962'ses 05°251$ §2°8c9'cEs 00°005'ZL1$ Jeaur SN SIS ARS8 Sl HVET S ¢
S Y¥E 0L £'659'692 568L'L 2°99v'892 0°000°0vY 129458718
96°984'G1€8 %6219 0°£98'26%% 85°00Z'2$ L1¥'299'96¥8 00000748 1esun SANFINIVIV 3M3S AYVLINYS .21 - 18 NVI1D b
()] (am (H+9) NOILVOINddY : ™
HSINIA 3131dNOD 3iva oL QORId SHL |  SNOIATNA ommhm__wnow ow.rpEéﬁ ___wwu 1INN w_kuw_ SHOM 30 NOILdROSIa “ONwaL |
OL13ONVIvE % QA1TdNOD TVLOL NO¥4
Q21T 1dN0D MHOM
A r ] H 9 4 3 a ) a 7
L) \\ ] \ £ ra .\N\. a g ) 0v'ZZy'128 3NA LNIWAV LNIHHND
’ aler T
%& 5£'968'558°LS LIN3WAVd Y04 SNOILYDITddV SNOIATYd ST
SLBLE'LL8 1S Ov'TTH'LZS JOVNIV.LIY $S31 G3INYVI TVLOL
77 ‘SW3LSASONIAND TONVITAWOD “HOLOVHINOD 52908858 05°IZ1'1S ss31 oM pasiduod Jo %G IDVYNIVLIIY
00°SZL'9L6°LS A 06'6V5'228 31va OL 3131409 TVL0L
"SIUBWINO0Q 19B1U0D By} Um 80UBpIodde Ul paje|dwod usaq sey Jualied 00°6CL°926°LS {z aun snunw o snid £ 23U ) 31 YA OL KNS LOVILINOD
Jo} uoneoi|ddy sy Aq paIoA0D }10M BU] JoI19q PUB LUOHEBULIOMY ‘abpajmouy 00°522'652°1% s10p10 dbueys Aq abueys ey
SJ0JORIJUOD BY] J0 153G Bu} 0} Jey} SaYISO J0j0eRUO) paubisiapun ay) 00°058°9L.$ WNS LOVULINOD TVNIDINO
SALYINWND _ GOR3d SIHL
01802 YNVISINOT '39N0Y NOLvE
pL00¢ "ON 1OV¥.LNOD 3IAINA q¥OTV3S LovL
#10£51°026 "ON F1I4 2MIINIONT VIA 9717 ‘SW3LSASOUIANT IONVITIWOD “HOLOVILINOD
6102 ‘L AMVNNVT {01 qoiNad ZZ10L YNVISINOT “SNVITHO M3N
S31IS A3YILLVOS 1V SNIVIN ¥IM3S 10Z WOOY - 3aNNIAY ST1d03d 0062
62-55¥l TON NOLLYOITddY _AMVLINYS 40 NOLLOZdSNIALDD 2 ONINYITD :1O93rodd SNY3THO M3N 40 GYVOS ¥31YM 2 39VNIMIS IIN3ITD

INIWAYL HO4 NOILYOITddY



Z 10 7 abeg

0005 700001 |00°521 92618 06'6¥5228 0162525608 0052192618
00 0oL ot 00 00T Wns(61 215 TWns
0008 (61°21%) §1°L18 00°0$ 6L/ 18- duin LOVMINOD HOLVI OL) INJWISNray LIa3uo
019 00'6¢ 00 06¢ 00°:001 JNoH [00°0058
007005058 %00°65 00005'61$ 0008 00°005°6L$ 00000058 FEANVEINOSS =D MNesy 54
0o 00°¥9 00 09 500 MECEI S
00°09€"' 28" 00°09¢' 48 00°0$ 00°09¢'2$ 00°0$ e ISR S
womow e o%o.rom s M%S wor.om s Lo D aﬂ_ﬂm RIGEETS 30N34 ADINMNIVHD TIVLSNIZ9EAOWN| 2
00 000 00 00 500 15545268 STVOINGHO) SININIVIY HIMTS AMVINYS|
0008 000 0008 00°0$ 0008 seaur] 98 .81 40 INIALLYIHL ISYIHO WOINIHD
00 000 00 00 500 5e4|52 €8 STYOINIHO) SINFINIVIY ¥IMIS AIVLINVS[
00°0$ 00°0 0008 00°0¢ 00°08 seaun 8L - .51 40 INJWLYIHL ISVIYO TYOINIHD
G065 & 50868 00 50568 000 1554|5228 STVOINZHO) SINFINIVIN HIM3S ASVLINVS[
£9'660'028- £9'860'02% 00°0¢ £9'260028 0008 1eaun] \ZL -8 30 ININ1YIHL ISYIHS TYDINSHD
00 000 00 00 000 1504]05 58 SIVOINEHO) SINFINIVA ¥IM3IS AIVLINVS[—
00°0% 00°0 0008 _ 00°0$ 0008 Je8u] ,9€ - .81 30 INTWAYIM L ISVIND TYOINIHD
00 000 00 00 000 190405 €8 STVOINIHD) SANIINIVIA ¥3M3S AUVLINYS
0008 00°0 00°0$ 0008 00°0% Jesun) .81 -.5L 40 INIWIVIML 35v3uo womany| &
z628°c- 76288 70 7628°¢ 000 1554|0528 STVOINGHO) SANIINIVIY M3M3S ANVLINYS
00°£45'68- 00'€.5'6% 00°0$ 00'£45'6% 0008 Jeaun ,ZL - .8 40 INIJWIVIYL ISvauo vomado| £
0GBLE1- 05681 000 S6LE S 900 MoK [00°0568
00'628'78%$- 00°'528'28¥% 00°0$ 00°528°28%3 0008 MONALONINVIO &3 9L
5E5E Zore 00 Zove 000z 1 16930028 SINIINIVI
08°L0/$ %25'0L 0r'269'L$ 00°0$ or'Z69'LS 00°00+'28 seaun MIMIS WHOLS .8 < JO NOWDIdSNIALDo]  S*
0zese 08101 00 0810t 0009°¢ 1504|0018 SINNINIVIA
00°285'28 %8297 00'810'LS 00°0% 00°8L0°LS 00°009'c$ seau YIMIS WHOLS .81 - .8 JO NOILOTdSNIALoo| ¥
gece Z9v8 00 Z9v8 000zt 1954(00G1S NOILO3dSNI ALDD
00°20€'5$ %ZS 0L 00°£69'21$ 00'08 00'€69°ZL$ 00°000'81$ Jeaur] ¥O4 SANITNIYIN ¥IMIS WHOLS .81 <Nv31a|  &F
o6y 2 CETA 00 SLoLt 0009°¢ 1594|0078 NOILO3dSNI ALDD
00'66'63 %0908 00°90%' 78 0008 00°307'%$ 00°00%'¥L$ Jeaur] Y0 STNMINIYW ¥IMIS WHOLS .81 -8 Nvaal &
a 0 o 00 T 4oe3|00°000°78 .91 < ¥3M3S - INTWJINO3
00°000°v7$ %000 00°0$ 00°0¢ 00°03 0000048 WILSAS SSYJAS ¥IMAS NIVINIVW ONv 13|  **
(-9) {an H+2) NOLLYONddY ;
HSINIH 3137dW00 | 3ivaol QORI3d SHL | SNOIAYd om.m_hmw\_.,.ow %&&ﬂ,ﬂm%m LINA m.“.._puw YHOM =0 NOLLdINOS3a "ON WLl
0L 30NV Ve %  |a31314W0D WLoL WOy
. GAL31dNOD FIOM : =
3 r i H 5 3 3 a 5 g v

64



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Economically Disadvantaged Business Program

DBE PARTICIPATION INVOICE FORM

Date: Invoice Number:

2-8-2019

1455-29

Contract Start Date:

8-25-2015 Company: Compliance EnviroSystems

Established DBE Participation

Goal 36% $1,976,125.00

Current Value of Contract: (initial bid +/- Change Orders

S&WB Contract Number / Title:

30014--Cleaning & CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at

Scattered Sites within Orleans Parish

DBE [Participation based on|Participation of this |Total participation to
SUBCONTRACTOR(S) Summary Sheet invoice date
$ % $ % $ %
I
EIUC] RiBsHl, SEWET $690,460.00| 40% $0 0% |$787,640.38| 40%
Service, Inc
$ Amount %
Total DBE Participation to date: $787,640.38 | 40%
Forecasted DBE Participation: $690,460.00 | 40%

If the current total DBE participation is less than the approved goal,

please provide written justification,and written remedial plan.

65




R- 077-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT 8139 - HURRICANE
KATRINA RELATED REPLACEMENT OF THE CENTRAL YARD
ANNEX BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into
Contract 8139 with W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc. for the

replacement of the Central Yard Annex building for the original amount
of $1,035,164.00; and,

WHEREAS, the project consisted of demolishing the existing structure and
constructing a new annex building at the Central Yard Complex; and,

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his Report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance and close out; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 8139 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans, the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance
of Contract 8139 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

66



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 12-Jan-15

FROM: Reid Dennis, P.E. , FEMA Contracts Supervisor

TO: Joseph R. Becker, P.E., General Superintendent

RE: Contract No.: 8139

CC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner

TITLE: Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement of the Central Yard Annex Building

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract
is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc.
LUMP SUM BID: $0.00
UNIT PRICE BiD: $1,035,164.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $1,035,164.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 8
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $132,354.53
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $1,167,518.53
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 12.79%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 7-Jun-12
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 22-Dec-14
5% RETAINAGE $ 58,375.93
RETAINAGE DUE: $ 58,375.93
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $1,022,163.90
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $145,354.63
Sou FUNDS: %} $100m Loan Revolving Fund

; /m ( i ‘< = ‘E "qz’ &»—Q.\
Reid Bénnis, P.E. ~— — ' Joseph R. Becker, P.E.

Program Supervisor Network Engineering

67



R- -2015

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSEOQUT OF CONTRACT 8139 - HURRICANE
KATRINA RELATED REPLACEMENT OF THE CENTRAL YARD ANNEX
BUILDING

WHEREAS, Contract 8139 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his Report has recommended this contract receive
final acceptance and be closed out, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and 1o close
out Contract by W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc., for Contract 8139, is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on .

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

68



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

PROJECT: Contruct 8139 - Hurricane Kutring Related PROJECT NO: Hiz9
Replucement of the Central Yurd 4nnex
Building

OWNER: Sewerave & Water Board of New Orleans

CONTRACTOR: WL Wiyman Consiruction Compuny

ENGINEER: Suawerage & Warer Buard of New Orleans

PROGRAM MANAGER: _CH2MW HILL

DATEQF ISSUANCE:  _Julv il 2014

Designated Area Shall Include:

The Work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and
Engineer, and the Project (or designated area of the project, as indicated above) is hereby declared substantially
completed. The Substantial Completion Date for the designated areais _Juls /{, 2014 which is also
the date of commencement of all warranties and guarantees required by the Contract Document, unless otherwise specified.

The Contractor has complied with all the requirements of Substantial Completion, as stated in the GENERAL
CONDITIONS af the Contract for this project, or designated portion thereof.

& Hon— /520

Consultant/Progdag Manager Date

The Con cknowledges recgipt of this Certificate of Substantial Completion and agrees to complete or correct the
to within the Contract completion period.

4;8;&,/ /f&g&z@ = ﬂ/‘ <

Title””

The Owner accepts the Project, or designated pottion thereof, as substantially complete and will assume full possession

thereof at _np"clock. (AM,PM)on  Julv [{ 20 M

/;1‘.-_{,//_?
o

The responsibility of the Owner and the Contractor for security, operation, safety, maintenance, heat, and utilities shall be
as set Torth in the contract documents. (NOTE: Owner's and Contractor's legal and insurance counsel should determine and

review insurance requirements and coverage.)

Attachments (Deseribe):
FINAL punch listfs) for this praojeci.

CREATED" 2013.09.17

69



CH2M HILL CN 8139 Central Yard Annex Building
Punch List: 001
Job No: 08139STA Date: 1/13/2015
Project No: 8139 Final Punch List 8139 Page: 1ofl
item Status Required BallIn Court Location Description Opeaned Closed Value
00001 NEW  B/772014 Entire building Fite extinguishers to be installed in cabincts /112004 12222014 $250.00
00002 NEW 8772014 Balhrooms Firc alann system is not completely connected 771172014 1272212014 $600.00
and not functioning yel.
00003 NEW  B/7/2014 Mechanical Closct Automated Control's 10 returmn to site and TN2014 1372272014 S$500.00
complcic balances, controls, and thermastat of
AC unit.
0on0d  NEW 872014 Room 112 Room 112: acan light is missing the timand 71120014 122272014 $300.00
two can fights arc loose and not flush 1o the
ceiling.
Q0005 NEW  R720014 West Extetior Door Exterior light bulb near west door is out and H112014 1272212014 £20.00
ta be replaced
Q0006 NEW  B/172014 Entire Building General cleaning, housckeeping, trash to be F20014 1272272014 $300.00
hauled, and unused materials to be removed
from the site
00007 NEW 8772014 Hallway Door Haliway door to have core and key (SEWB o W/112014 122272014 $200.00
make core and key)
00008 NEW 8772014 Entire Building Paint to be touched-up in all locations WI2004 122272014 5200.00
00009 NEW  B8/7/2014 Room 107 Emcrgency lights/strobes to be installed H120014 1272272014 $200.00
00010 NEW 8772014 Women's Bathroom Women's Bathroom: emergency lights to be HIL72014 122272014 $200.00
installed
00011 NEW  8/7:2014 Electrical Room Empty power outlet hole 1o have an outlet VIR0 12223044 $100.00
installed.
00012 NEW  8/72014 Electrical Room Electrical pancls to be fabeled, T2004 1272272014 $100.00
00013 NEW  8/7/2014 Electrical Room Transfortier 1o be bolied down to pad. 71172014 1272272014 S100.00
00014 NEW  87/2014 Room 110 Emergency strobe/light to be installed. 71172014 1223204 $200.00
00015 NEW  B/72014 Room 110 Four can lights are missing bulbs 172014 122272014 S100.00
00016 NEW  8/7/2014 Exterior CMU blocks supporting cooling lincs arenot 3112014 1202272014 $200,00
secure cnough
Total: $0.00
Primavern ™

70



SAFETY & PERMITS

CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY & COMPLETION

DESCRIPTION GF COMPLETED WORK

7 Certificate |

e R e

Waork Daserlpton"CONSTRUCT, 480054 Fr1-STORY, OFFIC

PLANS, LTI OHistorigal jﬁériiygé:’ﬂegﬂfs { clol:New NAO ElUser:
RMAXWETEC] ElTracking; 861 768188 ‘Efec. P|ah Revjewed,

ey
i
W

gsu.e,nggL 1 /5/.25 15,

SR e E

W AN
DRFICE-BUILDING AS PER

w/Comrlfgﬁlsgm‘l;l_Stgfﬁ; Dt 5,/;11(.)/&20] 2 0 wﬁgﬁaaﬁpe;}'ﬁewe‘?ﬁge And
Water Board OF New Or gungﬁlﬁw_@g;m{ﬁ: 625:51 Joseph St:New-@rledns, LA

70165F1E]Owner Phang: 504 529 2837 000]Owner Editéd By: 4/20/2012 by

aAY s9jdoad 006T

1,

. fa Egégqug P

F2

USE TYPE: Riked O
CONSTRUCTION:

FLOODZONE: #7 7, S —sTmsweai
', ELEVATION Ragyu;ﬁm@" ;

AR
TR

—: 3 F SN, s i
e S N I g
THIS CERTIFICATE MUST:RE .,,__,(I__['\I‘_Pb_SIEQ,&_[[}L;AEE NSPICUOUS PLACE.

2

{Posting requiremeﬁt‘ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁg'ééiﬁ"ri;;'arclul Uses only)

uiaspjoo) vaasq :Ag panss|

This Certificate certifies that o the time of Issvance, the work described above wos completed in
compliance with the applicoble provisions of the New Orleans Amendments to the International
Building Code and Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.

Verify the authenticity of this certificate or find more information about the

project by visiting nola.gov/onestop or by scanning this code using a

smartphone and searching the permit number in the dark blue oval ot the top

of the page. [=]

Certificotes of Ocrupancy ore issved subject to the luws, ordinances, and regulations enforced by the Department of

Safety & Permits und the lows, ordinances, ond regulutions of other agencies, hoth State ond City, whare opplicable.
1300 Perdido Street, Room 7W03 » New Orleans * LA * 70112 » (504) 658-7100 = nolo.gov/onestop

71



Mo # 207700495

11.8. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURLITY

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY E LEVATIO N ¢ ERTI FICATE OMB No.1660-0008

Nailonal Fiood hzurance Progran Important: Read the Instructions on pages 1-9. Explration Date: July 31, 2015

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION ‘FOI‘S“]NSUBANQE"GOMP?\NY USE"_,i
At. Building Owner's Name : New Orleans Sewer and Water Board Pol[p? Nn‘rﬁl’?ar'a- o8 =
A2, Building Strael Addrass (including Apt., Unlt; Sulte, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Roule and Box No, Gomp FNAIO Nl;mher-'* PR
20800 Peoples Avanue : T e e
Cily New Orleans Slale LA ZIP Code 70122

A3, Proparly Dascription (Lot end Block Numbers; Tax Parcel Number, Legal Dascriplion, etc.)
Jelferson Palsh, Loulslana
Ad, Buliding Use (e.p., Residentlal, Non-Residen(ial, Addltion, Atcessory, ofc.) Non-Residenilal

AS5. Latilude/Longifude: Lal, 20°59116.01"N Long. 90°02'45.58"W Horlzontal Dalum: [J NAD 1927 9 NAD 1883
AB. Allach at leasl 2 pholographs of the bullding if the Certificate Is belng used to oblain flood Insurance, -

A7. Building Diagram Number 14

A8, Fot a bullding with a crawlspaca or enclosure(s): A9. For abullding with an altached garage:
a) Squnts foolage of cravispace or-enclosura(s) NIA sqit 8) Square foolage of allached gasage N/A sqfl
b) Number of parmanant flood openings In the crawlspace b) MNumber of permanont flaod openings in the atleched parags
oronclosura(s) wilhin 1.0 foot above adjacant grade  NIA vAthin 1.0 loot above adjacent grade N/A
¢} Tolal net area of flood cpenings In A8.L NA  sqin c) Tolal nel area of flood apenings in ASL  NIA gqin
d) Englnesred flood openings? Oves 0O No d) Englneered flood openings? O Yas 0O Ne
SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP {(FIRM) INFORMATION
B1. NFIP Communily Name & Communlly Number B2, Courily Nama B3. Slate
New Crleans, City of 226203 _ 5 L Orleans 1A
B4. M%Panpl Number 85, Sulfix B8, FIRM indax Date B7. FIRM Panol B8, Fiood B9. Base Flood Elevallon(s) (Zona
2 13 E 03/01/1984 Effeclive/Revised Dale Zone(s) AD, use bana llood lapth)
03/01/1964 A2
B10. Indlcate tho source of tha Base Fload Elavation {BFE) dala or base flood deplh entered In item B9.
O FIS Profla FIRM O comumunily Determined {0 Other/Source:
B11. Indicate slevatlon dalum ueed for BFE in llem £9: (8 NavD 1920 O NAVD 1988 [ Othor/Source: NIA
812, 15 ihe bullding iocated In a Coastal Parier Resources System BRS) aron or Otherwlse Protactad Area (OPA)? I Yes K No
Designation Dale: N/A O oPA

SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Buliding elovallons are based on: {1 Construction Dravdngs® [ Buillding Under Conslruclion* Finished Construction
A new Elevation Curlificate will be requirad vhen construclion of the bullding Is complale.
C2. Elevalions - Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A {willi BFE), VE, V1=V30, V {will BFE), AR, AR/A, ARJAE, ARIA1-A30, AR/AH, ARIAO, Complale jlems C3.a-h
below eccording to the bullding dfagram specified In lem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter malors.
Banchmatk Willzed: GPS Derjved Elsvalion Veillcal Datum: NAVD 1986 (2006,61)
Indicale elevatton-datum usad for tha efevations in itams a) through h) balow. B3 NGVD 1828 T NAVD 1988 D Other/Source:
Daltim used for bullding elevalions must be the same as that used for ihe BFE.
Check the measuremeiit used.

@) Top of boltom Ooor {Including basement, crawlspace, or enclosura floor) 12 B feet  Cimeters
b) Top of the noxi highor floar NLA Clreat [ maters
¢} -Boltom of the lowast horizontal structural member (V Zones anly) NLA Clfeet  [Jmelers
d) Attached parzge (top of elab) NLA Dieal [ meters
o) Loviast elsvallon of machinery or equipment servicing thiz building 08 fest malors
(Dascribe lypa of equipment and location ia Commenis)
fy Lowesl adiacant {finished) grade nexi lo bullding {LAG) 08 et [ molors
) Highssl adjacent {finishad) gratla riex{ 10 bullding (HAG) 03 B feal O melars
hy Lowes| adjacant grade ai lowes! slevallon of dack or stalrs, Including slructural support  N/A._ Ofeat Oimeters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certfiéatlon Is lo be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or archilect authorized by law to cerlily efevalion
Informalion, T ceifily thel lhe nformalion on this Cerlilicale reprasshls my best.efforts le Inlarpret the dela avellable,
{ undarstand that any false stalamen! may be punishable by fine orimprsonmenl under 18 U8, Cede, Seclian 1001,

3 Chack hera If comments are provided oh back of form. Ware ldatiiude and long'tude In Section A provided by a
[3 Check hors If altachments. lcensed land surveyor? B Yes [ No

Cerlifers Name John 8. Teagarden, PLS License Number 4635

Tils Prasldant ) Company Namo !}FM Gorporalion, LLC

Address 8§ IRiime Bivd Clty Kenner Slate LA ZIP Code 70062
Sigroture VAL Qate 001672013 Telephone 504-466-8600

. ( } 3 U ’ J‘”'”“”“\(
FEMA Form 088-0-33 {7/42) See reverse side Tor conlinugtion. Replacss all previous edjtfo

72




Sord # 2 00700 4Ps—

See Instructions for ltem A6,

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Sectlon A,

-FOR INSURANGE COMPANY USE

Bullding Slreel Address {Ihcluding Apt., Unil, Sulte, andfor Bidg. No.) o P.Q, Roufe and Box No.
2600 Peoplas Avenue

Policy Number;

Clly New Qrleans State LA ZIF Code 70122

Company NAIC Numbar:

If usirig the Elevation Cerlificala to obtaln NFIP flood Insurance, affix at leas! 2 Hullding photographs below according o the instructions
for ltem AS. Identify all photographs with dale taken; "Fronl View" and “Rear View"; and, If required, “Righl Side View" and “Lefl Side
View.” When applicable, photographs must shaw the foundation with representalive exampled of the flood openings or venls, as
indicaled in Section A8. If submitling more photographs than will it an this page, use lhe Conlinualion Page.

Front, rear and side Views 07/18/13

FEMA, Form 086-0-33 (7/12)

73

Replaces &ll providiis edilions.




R-107-2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WHEREAS the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans has undertaken a multi-year program,
the Sewer System Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program (SSERP), to identify and address
structural and mechanical deficiencies in the wastewater collection system and to ensure that the
system has adequate capacity; and

WHEREAS these improvements, currently estimated to cost $499.1 million over a ten year
period, are required to comply with Section XV-Clean Water Act Remedial Measures:
Comprehensive Collection System Remedial Program of the Consent Decree between the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) which was signed June 1998; and

WHEREAS two necessary sewer rate increases were approved between 1998 and 2002 to fund
the Sewer System Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program (SSERP). While the Sewerage and
Water Board has worked diligently to minimize the financial impact on ratepayers, additional
funds will be needed to continue the program on schedule; and

WHEREAS the Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) program administered
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) was designed to accelerate
investment in our nation’s water and wastewater infrastructure by providing long term, low-cost,
supplemental credit assistance under customized terms to creditworthy water and wastewater
projects of national and regional significance; and

WHEREAS loans to fund the remainder of the SSERP may be available through the WIFIA
program; and

WHEREAS funding the remainder of SSERP projects through a WIFIA loan would allow the
Sewerage and Water Board to be strategic in its use of existing funds for other high-priority needs;
and:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that:

The Chief Financial Officer of the Sewerage and Water Board is hereby authorized to
submit a WIFIA Loan Application (pre-application and application) in the maximum amount of
$120 million to the EPA on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board for the purpose of placing
sewerage system rehabilitation projects on the Project Priority List for funding through the WIFIA
loan program. The Chief Financial Officer is further authorized to furnish additional information
as may reasonably be requested in connection with the pre-application(s) and/or application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Chief Financial Officer is hereby designated as the
Official Project Representative for the District for any project that may result from the submission
of the pre-application(s) and/or application.

74



I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of the said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
June 19, 20109.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

75



R-108-2019

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
FOR THE GRANT MANAGEMENT JOINT INFRASTRUCTURE RECOVERY
REQUEST PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into an agreement with
GOHSEP/FEMA, PW 21031 for the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request (JIRR) program
along with the City of New Orleans, which are separate subgrantees, to work together through
the use and operation of common right-of-way for the eligible Hurricane Katrina related disaster
damage and repair costs for the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans utilities as well as
the City of New Orleans roads and drainage in the amount of $264,579,386.50; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans has authority over the design and
construction, control, maintenance, and operation of the public water system, public sewerage
system, and major drainage system of the City of New Orleans, including all underground work
necessary or incidental to the sewerage and water systems and over major drainage
infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans’ Department of Public Works (DPW) provides for the
design, construction, paving, maintenance, and marking of streets, bridges, and related structures
and approaches; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Project Delivery Units (PDU) are responsible for the grant management of the Joint
Infrastructure Recovery Request program, a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
funded collaborative program between the City of New Orleans and Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans which includes roadway improvements and restoration of underground utilities
and pavement; and

WHEREAS, both the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
now desire to accomplish the valued public purpose of streamlining the Joint Infrastructure
Recovery Request program by combining respective roles and responsibilities to provide grant
management service alliance to support the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans’s funded
portion of the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 7, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, and
related statutes, and Section 9-314 of the Home Rule Charter of the City of New Orleans, the
City of New Orleans may enter into cooperative endeavors with the State of Louisiana, its
political subdivisions and corporations, the United States and its agencies, and any public or
private corporation, association, or individual with regard to cooperative financing and other
economic development activities, the procurement and development of immovable property,
joint planning and implementation of public works, the joint use of facilities, joint research and
program implementation activities, joint funding initiatives, and other similar activities in

76



support of public education, community development, housing rehabilitation, economic growth,
and other public purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, each
having the authority to do so, now desire to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement to
further define their respective roles and responsibilities for the grant management of the Joint
Infrastructure Recovery Request program:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Sewerage and Water Board be
authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of New Orleans to
provide combined grant management services in support of the Joint Infrastructure Recovery
Request program.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 19, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

77



R-109-2019
DESIGNATION OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED TO MANAGE BANK ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board maintains deposit accounts for payments in the ordinary course of
its operations, including those at Liberty Bank & Trust (merchant credits), Capital One (operational
expenses), and Hancock Whitney (pension trust accounts) (collectively the “Accounts”); and

WHEREAS, the Board has within the past year named new staff to the management
positions having responsibility for management of the Board’s regular, operational financial
functions; and

WHEREAS, within the past year, in addition to designation of permanent management,
various staff and employee changes at the Board have resulted in the need to update documents
with respect to the Accounts; and

WHEREAS, prudent and best fiscal management practices require the appointment of
designated Board staff to manage such Accounts, including specifically the naming of two (2) or
more persons whose authorizations are required for management of and disbursements from such
Accounts; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Board to name those specific individual positions
which, by virtue of their respective responsibilities and authorities, should be authorized by Board
resolution to manage the regular operational financial functions of the Board’s Accounts, including
transfers between Accounts and disbursements therefrom in accordance with established Board
policies, practices and procedures;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the persons holding the following
positions shall be authorized to act with respect to the Accounts of the Board as follows:

The Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Administrative Officer are

hereby designated as authorized to sign on behalf of the Board, documents related to the
management of deposit accounts held in the name of the Board.

78



R-109-2019

Any transfers of money from, between or among accounts of the Board shall require two
(2) signatures, one of which must be provided by the Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer,
or Chief Administrative Officer. The second signature must be provided by staff designated by two
of the following, in writing: the Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer, or Chief Administrator.

I, GHASSAN KORBAN, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 19, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

79



R-111-2019

PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION AUTHROIZING APPROVAL FOR
SEWERAGE SYSTEM BONDS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Sewerage and Water
Board") is authorized to issue bonds in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the
"City"), payable solely out of the revenues derived from sewerage service charges and related
revenues for purposes relating to the sewerage system of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has adopted a General Sewerage Service
Revenue Bond Resolution on May 21, 2014 (the "General Bond Resolution"), authorizing the
issuance from time to time of Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City, as supplemented
through the Second Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, all Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City are administered by the
Board of Liquidation, City Debt (the "Board of Liquidation"); and

WHEREAS, the City proposes that the Bonds will be issued in the manner prescribed by
and under the authority of the Act (as defined in the General Bond Resolution) and other
constitutional and statutory authority, including R.S. 30:2301 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board desires to authorize the issuance of Sewerage
Service Revenue Bonds to finance the Costs of Capital Improvements (each as defined in the
General Bond Resolution); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans, as follows:

1. Preliminary Approval of Bonds. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, preliminary
approval is given to the issuance of not exceeding Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) of Sewerage
Service Revenue Bonds (the "Bonds") of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, to be issued for the
purpose of paying Costs of Capital Improvements (each as defined in the General Bond
Resolution), funding a deposit to a debt service reserve fund, and paying the costs of issuance
associated therewith. The Bonds shall be issued in one or more series, shall bear interest at a rate
or rates not to exceed ninety-five hundredths of one percent (0.95%) per annum, to be determined
by subsequent resolution of the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds, and shall
mature no later than twenty-two (22) years from the date thereof. The Bonds shall be issued in
fully registered form and shall have such additional terms and provisions as may be determined by
the Sewerage and Water Board and the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds.
The Bonds are to be payable out of revenues derived from sewerage service charges for purposes
related to the sewerage system of the City (the "Sewerage System"), after provision has been made
for the payment from said revenues of the costs of operating and maintaining the Sewerage System.
The Sewerage and Water Board anticipates that the Bonds will be issued on a parity with the City's
outstanding (i) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2011, (ii) Sewerage Service Revenue and
Refunding Bonds, Series 2014, and (ii1) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2015; providing,
however, that the Sewerage and Water Board and Board of Liquidation may provide in subsequent

80



resolutions that the Bonds are to be issued on a subordinate lien basis, subject to any terms or
provisions with respect to such lien as may be necessary or appropriate.

2. State Bond Commission. Application is hereby made to the State Bond
Commission, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for approval of the issuance and sale of the Bonds, and co-
bond counsel are directed to make application to the State Bond Commission in accordance with
the foregoing on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board.

By virtue of applicant/issuer's application for, acceptance and utilization of the benefits of
the Louisiana State Bond Commission’s approval(s) resolved and set forth herein, it resolves that
it understands and agrees that such approval(s) are expressly conditioned upon, and it further
resolves that it understands, agrees and binds itself, its successors and assigns to, full and
continuing compliance with the "State Bond Commission Policy on Approval of Proposed Use of
Swaps, or other forms of Derivative Products Hedges, Etc.", adopted by the Commission on July
20, 2006, as to the borrowing(s) and other matter(s) subject to the approval(s), including
subsequent application and approval under said Policy of the implementation or use of any swap(s)
or other product(s) or enhancement(s) covered thereby.

3. Request for Approval. A certified copy of this resolution shall be furnished to the
Council of the City. The Sewerage and Water Board hereby requests that the Council of the City
and the Board of Liquidation approve this resolution and any other resolutions of the Sewerage
and Water Board providing for the issuance of the Bonds, if required by law.

4.  Authorization. The President and the Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water
Board and be they are hereby authorized and directed to take all further action as may be necessary
and appropriate to effectuate and implement this Resolution.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage

and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify

that the above and foregoing is a true and correct

copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting

of the said Board duly called and held, according to
law, on June 19, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
Executive Director
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

81



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

June 12, 2019

Finance and Administration Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Re: Unaudited Financial Results through April 2019

Attached are the preliminary Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and
prior year comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through April 2019. The Variance
Indicators for Financial Results through April 2019 is also attached. Also, attached is the Unrestricted Cash in
days through April 2019. The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Cash Flows will be provided after
the completion of the 2018 audit.

Operating Revenues:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) April 2019 MTD operating revenues of $10,389,063 is
$1,642,592 (or 18.8%) more than budgeted and $3,077,602 (or 42.1%) more than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating revenues of $36,027,190 is $1,041,307 (or 3.0%) more than budgeted and
$7,880,087 (or 28.0%) more than April 2018 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) April 2019 MTD operating revenues of $11,815,617 is
$1,124,547 (or 10.5%) more than budgeted and $3,105,424 (or 35.7%) more than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating revenues of $45,383,611 is $2,619,333 (or 6.1%) more than budgeted and
$10,711,808 (or 30.9%) more than April 2018 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) April 2019 MTD operating revenues of $10,543 is
more than budgeted and $72,073 (or 87.2%) less than April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD operating
revenues of $25,885 is more than budgeted and $11,952 (or 31.6%) more than April 2018 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) April 2019 MTD operating revenues of $22,215,222 is
$2,777,682 (or 14.3%) more than budgeted and $6,110,952 (or 37.9%) more than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating revenues of $81,436,686 is $3,686,525 (or 4.7%) more than budgeted and
$18,579,943 (or 29.6%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Operating Expenses:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) April 2019 MTD operating expenses of $5,519,477 is
$3,033,791 (or 35.5%) less than budgeted and $2,700,310 (or 32.9%) less than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating expenses of $28,200,891 is $6,012,181 (or 17.6%) less than budgeted and
$373,228 (or 1.3%) less than April 2018 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) April 2019 MTD operating expenses of $6,253,232 is
$3,577,822 (or 36.4%) less than budgeted and $2,299,985 (or 26.9%) less than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating expenses of $31,191,910 is $8,132,306 (or 20.7%) less than budgeted and
$1,993,962 (or 6.0%) less than April 2018 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) April 2019 MTD operating expenses of
$3,996,304 is $2,755,695 (or 40.8%) less than budgeted and $1,892,139 (or 32.1%) less than April
2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD operating expenses of $18,890,555 is $8,117,439 (or 30.1%) less than
budgeted and $7,693,158 (or 28.9%) less than April 2018 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) April 2019 MTD operating expenses of $15,769,012 is
$9,367,308 (or 37.3%) less than budgeted and $6,892,435 (or 30.4%) less than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD operating expenses of $78,283,356 is $22,261,926 (or 22.1%) less than budgeted
and $10,060,348 (or 11.4%) less than April 2018 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Non-Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) April 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $14,032 is
$203,134 (or 93.5%) less than budgeted and $29,443 (or 67.7%) less than April 2018 MTD. April
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $232,948 is $635,718 (or 73.2%) less than budgeted and
$41,055 (or 21.4%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) April 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $60,597
is $170,576 (or 73.8%) less than budgeted and $35,024 (or 137.0%) more than April 2018 MTD.
April 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $266,357 is $658,338 (or 71.2%) less than budgeted and
$176,287 (or 195.7%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) April 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of
$12,236,225 is $7,129,676 (or 139.6%) more than budgeted and $9,532,432 (or 352.6%) more than
April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $40,965,261 is $20,539,065 (or
100.6%) more than budgeted and $3,275,032 (or 7.4%) less than April 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) April 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of
$12,310,855 is $6,755,966 (or 121.6%) more than budgeted and $9,538,014 (or 344.0%) more than
April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $41,464,566 is $19,245,009 (or
86.6%) more than budgeted and $3,057,690 (or 6.9%) less than April 2018 YTD.

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) April 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$4,883,618 is $4,473,248 (or 1090.1%) more than budgeted and $5,748,469 (or 664.7%) more than
April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $8,059,247 is $6,417,770
(or 391.0%) more than budgeted and $8,294,371 (or 3527.7%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) April 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$5,622,982 is $4,531,793 (or 415.3%) more than budgeted and $5,440,433 (or 2980.3%) more than
April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $14,458,059 is $10,093,301
(or 231.2%) more than budgeted and $12,882,058 (or 817.4%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) April 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$8,250,464 is $9,895,914 (or 601.4%) more than budgeted and $11,352,498 (or 366.0%) more than
April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $22,100,590 is $28,682,390
(or 435.8%) more than budgeted and $4,406,173 (or 24.9%) more than April 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) April 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$18,757,065 is $18,900,956 (or 13135.6%) more than budgeted and $22,541,400 (or 595.7%) more
than April 2018 MTD. April 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $44,617,897 is
$45,193,461 (or 7852.0%) more than budgeted and $25,582,602 (or 134.4%) more than April 2018
YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
April 30, 2019 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 144,732.47 = $ 144,732.47
Less Disbursements - - -
Plus Reimbursements = = -
Plus Income 118.96 - 118.96
Ending Balance $ 144,851.43 - $ 144,851.43

The balances of funds from the Series 2015 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
April 30, 2019 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 3,455.69 $ 5,942.40 $ 9,398.09
Less Disbursements - - =
Plus Reimbursements - - B
Plus Income 2.84 3.91 6.75
Ending Balance $ 3,458.53 $ 5,946.31 $ 9,404.84
Total $148,309.96 $5,946.31 $154,256.27

The days-of-cash at April 30, 2019 were 93 days for the water system, 70 days for the sewer system, 227 days
for the drainage system and 118 days for the total systems. Combined the total system results were below the
minimum policy target of 180 days. Individually, Drainage system met its policy target of 180 days, whereas
water and sewer system did not meet its policy target of 180 days.

Debt service coverage is not included in the preliminary April 2019 financials as we are still calculating
accrued revenues and expenses.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying unaudited monthly financial report of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans for the period ending April 30,2019, I hereby certify that, to my knowledge, the
preliminary information contained in the report presents the financial condition and results of the Board.

Rosita Thomas
Finance Administrator




Wd €T°S 610Z/¢/9 ‘ponuLd

€€
(<4

€3
(113
67

8T
L
9
ST
144
€T
w
1T
07

- M

g

S[ePUBUL 1T JO INSO Je PISIAIL I 0],

%L’0 609°TrE'SE V3H6ES THL T E60 TERLOET 1'af jo pud ‘uomisod JoN
%00 - 961 F9TE9Te  961'FOTEITT » 1824 y0 3uyum3aq ‘vonsod JaN
%¥'TS 609°TPE'SI 83T SLT'6T L68'LI9PY %8081  6TTYLLLI SE8'T86 S90°LSLSL uoysod 3ou W I33uey)
%0000~ (£66'6ET01) €66 6£C 01 - %0001~ (ILI'L9L'Y) ILULaL'Y - suonnqLipuod [ejde)
%b Vel 209°285°5T S6TSE0'6L L68 LI VY %LS65  00F 1¥STT (9€£v8L°E) $90°LSL']1 suoyngLyuod [epded 210§3q dwod]
%69 (069°L50°€) 95T IS b 995 V9V 1Y %0vve  PI0BES6 W8 TLLT ssgolc el sanuaAas Buperado-nou [ejo],
%LT1 8 19 69 %00 (1747 s 0Ty sjues3 uendmen pue SugerdsdQ
%00 - - - %070 - - - Jsuadxa 3sa19)u]
%00 160°66 - 160'66 %00 $66'VS - S66VS amoduy JPPQ
%T8Y1 v68°09% T011E 9L6°ILL %I'$8E  9VT96T SE6'9L I81°€LE ELINLTBERT L
%E6 (€L9'€18°D) 988°L9¥"61 EITYSY'LL %9 ZEIST  €0S°0V8‘E 6LE'ST 788°598°¢ Xe} [Um-3uIN
%69 (€6£°9L8) TTOPS9Tl 6T9°LLLTT %€ L91 1£0°099°C 610651 £TE0STY X&) [I-XIS
%L'L (509°LT6) 1£2°680°TL 9Z9°I91°TT %98YT  L6L'SRIT €€7°080°1 0£0°99L°E Xej [[Im-3210 L,
%bze- (1D ¥€ £C %0°050T 1T [4 ford Xe) [Im-0M ],
(asuadxd) SINUIAIS Suyesado-uoN
%y TIl-  16T0v9'8T (196°98Y°ST) OEEEST'E %E861- LT EO0'EL (LLl'Lss9) 01T'9¥'9 (ssoy) awoour JugesdQ
%y 11-  (3¥£090°01) POL'EVE'SS 9SEE8TBL %boe-  (SEVT68°9) LYP199°TC TI0'69L'ST sasuadxa Suyesado [ejo],
%ILe-  (ELT'9LE) 709°Z10°1 6T7'9£9 %St (09E°001) 8657057 8ET0EL SWILE 10} UOISTAOXY
%86V £95°L9€ 08T'3EL ev8°soI°T %8 6V 16816 0LS P81 19¥°9LT SJUNO02IE [NJIqNOP J0) UOISIA0L]
%00 : - ] %00 = - = goyEzEIOWMY
%00 i pSro18'61 SSH'9I8'61 %00 I EII'PS6'Y PLIYS6Y wonedidaq
%0°L 0LT'18 £06°0LT'8 €L1°TSE'S %b09-  (61¥°09E'D) L0§°0ST'T 880°068 ugd [£19U93 Jo dUBLIAIE
%98~ (878°TT6'9) YTOPT YL 96LETE'L %0zL-  (LST'ISTY) TEV'IIL'S SLISIOT pajepaa lo1ieg
%I'€T LSE'LEST £SELLTTL OLLPIT'ST %L6 951°12€ I¥S°80EE L69°679°E 1813033 puE BoyeYSTUILPY
%L6l-  (S80°LSD) T6L'SOET LOL'8YO'1 %6vE-  (889°EED) SOS'€8E LL8'6YT DAIIS WOISN)
%1TL 1LELETT £TTBLS'T P6S'SILT %0'€- (EL¥'LT) 30€£°SLS SE8'LSS SJUN0IJE 13UW0ISN)
%S'T- (655°€87) EFTOISTL $89°9TC°11 %0 (€60°9t) [10°12ET 816VLTT URGLISTP PUE Uolsst 1L
%L'1L ST6°129 755°8TE’S LLY0S6'S %9 (€51'v8€) 851°088 $00°96% jusmyedL],
%e6s-  (061°99T°L) 8.9°3STTL 88Y°766'F %919-  (6€0°TITD ¥¥9°908°1 S09°v69 Swiduind pue Jamog
:sasuadxq Sugesddo
%967 €v6'6LS 81 EVL'9S8°TY 9899 18 %6 LE TS6011'9 oLTroL'91 TSIt sanuaA Suyesddo [Blo],
%56" (st9'901) 0zZT6IT'T SLSTIO'L %08t~  (€78'8TT) £FE9LY 0Z0'8¥C SINBIAL PO
% 1z-  (0TILY) 06072 0L6'PLI %bLe-  (0L6'10) 0EL'8S 09L°9€ 533} 95u20Y puk Uogdadsur uquunjy
%S 1€ [16°L8L°01 YL6'LETVE $88°ST70°SY %TLE £67°981°¢ 608°995°8 TOLESL'TT $39) [3p PuE SITIBYD IIALIS ITBIIMIG
%167 L6L'SY6'L 6SY'LLTLT 95T ETT'SE %Y S TStisLI'e 888°100°L OvE‘LLTOT 539} yuanbuipap pue 12)eM Jo SIjes
:sanuaAal SugeradQ
% RueLlep fl=) QUIRF | femay % AUBLIEA 83X 10Ul le)dy
alA aLx aix aLw (AN AL
H B 4 k| a o | v

NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAIXT ANY SANNIATY 40 INFWILYLS

wi1d 6107 Idy
SNOSIMVAWO0D dVIA YORId HLIM

SANNS WIALSAS TTV

SNVATIO MAN 10 QIVOT JALVAM ANV IOVIIMIS

€€
€

I€
0€
6T

8T
LT
97
174
144
€T
w
14
114

- N TN

[ a9ed



Nd €T:¢ 610T/€/9 ‘Pt

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
144
9T
ST
|44
x4
w
1T
0T

61

- M TN

s|erduBUL QT JO INSO[I J& PISIAIL 3G 0},

50T oy 6l e TE9'RSYTIT L E60TBTLOEL 1834 JO pu ‘uor
200 - 961 FITEITT 061" 19T E9T T « 1834 Jo SurumiBSaq ‘uol
%0ZS8L-  19V'E6ISY (P95°sLS) L68°LI9VY %9 SEIEl- 956°006'81 (168°¢rT) $90°LSL8I uonysod Jou ut 3Buey)
%00 - - = %00 - E E saoynqLyuod jende)
%0'CS8L-  I9V'E6ISY (r9s'sLS) L68°LIPY %9 GEIEl- 956°006'81 (168°ct1) S90°LSL'8L smonnqLyuod [E)ded 210529 AwW0IU]
%998 600°S¥T 61 LSS61TTT 99S VIV LY %9121 996°SSL'9 688’755 ssgole Tl sanmaAdl Sugesado-uon [gjo],
%0°001- {ST9'L0S 1) $69°L0S'T 69 %666~  (E0S'9LE) £T6'9LE o sjuesd ueudjurem pue Sugerdg
%00 - J - %00 - b = Jsuadxa Jsardpuy
%E€s-  (LSL'Y6Y) 818'€6S 16066 %0€9-  (L9¥'€6) T9t'8pl $66°7S awoda] 2RO
%00 916°1LL = 9I6°ILL %00 I81°€LE - ISI°ELE modu 15913)u]
%L 101 8£6°706'8 SLT'ISL'S ELTPS9'LT %L'9L £90°8L9'T 618181 788°598'¢ X&) [a-auIN
%0°€l 1 YOT'6rT9 9TY'8TS’S 6T9°LLLTT %S'LOT  L1T'898'C 901°T8E'T €TEOSTY X€) [u-Xi§
%16 TIE'ETE'S SIE'RER'S 979 I91°11 %0851 1S¥90€'T 6LS°6SY'L 0£0°99L°E XE3 [II-324Y L
%00 (x4 - x4 %0°0 €T - X4 XE) UE-0M [,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Superado-uoN

%S EIl-  ISY'8Y6'ST (ITI's6L°TT) 0EE'ESIE %IEIT- 066 vP1TI (08L'869°S) 0ITOFF9 (ssof) smodm Juperado
%17 (9T6'197°70) T8T'5H5 001 9SE'E8TBL %eLE-  (80€'L9¢%6) 1TE9EL'ST TI0'69LST sasuadxa Bumesado jejo],
%b1s-  (96TTLI) STLR0ET 617 99 %C 09  (r6'961) I81°LCE 8T 0Ll SWIEp? 10} UOISIAGLL
%0°0 Ev8°S0I°‘T = £V8°S01°l %00 19%°9LT ] 19%'9LT S)UNOIIE [NHNOP 10§ WOISIA0LL
%00 - Z . %00 - = - woyezOWy
%L 0" (T1T'6E1) L99°5S6°61L SS'918°61 %L 0~ (€08°pE) L16'886'F YLIPS6'Y uoyenaidaq
%y vl-  (TOT'LOV'T) SLE'6SL'6 ELITSE'S %5€9  (9sL°6vS'T) PrR'6EV'T 880°068 pueld (819038 Jo DdUBINWEY
%L o (101°1€0°S) L68YSETL 96L°ETEL %L L (6PSELY'T) ¥TL'380°C SLI‘SIS T pajeu [joaked
%0'8l-  (696°S1€E) 6L9°0€V'31 1L YII'sT %Z1Z-  (EL6°LL6) 0L9°L09'Y 169°6T9°€ [B19U223 puE woeNSTWPY
%b8e-  (31S°TS9) SSTTOL'L LOL'SYO'L %I (LEY'SLD) vig'sey LLS6YT IDIALIS J2WOIST)
%I1ZE LIZ°099 LLE'SSO'T y65°SILT %98 166'¢y YIRELS GE]LSS SJUNOIIE JIWOISN))
%0vT-  (796°0¥S°E) 9r9°L9L b1 $89°9CT11 %r8e-  (b66°91H'T) T16°169°€ 816'¥LTT uoynqLYSIP PUE DOISSIWSURL],
%58 (601°69€°0) 985°61£°8 LLV'0S6'S %z 9L~ (T68°€8S'T) L68°6L0°T $00°96% juomjeal],
%085~ (835°668°9) SLO'TESTL 83Y°T66'Y %99L-  (pI¥'8LTT) 610°€L6'C S09°¥69 Suidund pue 1amog

:sasmadxy SunesadQ
%L STS989'E 191°0SLLL 989°9¢118 %E 1 W8YLLLT OvS LEV 6L TCCSITTT sanuaAs Suyesado [ejoy,
%C €S £30°058 6291 SLSTIO'L %S 01 L6E LOT €90 020'8YC SINUIAL 1YY
%ZEl- (05590 0Z5'10T oL6'vLl %0LT-  (0T9°€N) 08£°0$ 09L°9¢€ 533} 35032y pue woyIadsm Julquinig
%L'S 69T LEV'T 919'885°TH $88°Z0°St %01 8%6°S01°1 PSTLY901 TOLESLTL 533) [9P PUE SORIEYD IINALIS ITRIIMIG
%C1 LSty PESLOLYE 9ST'ETT'SE %0°L1 LS6'LLYT £3£°669°8 OvE‘LLT'OT $39] JuaNbuIPPp pue J3}8M J0 SHeS

:s9nudAdl SugesadQ

% UEBLIEA «0M—u=m empRy % dusUEA «owﬂ-ﬁ [emy
aix aLx aix ain 1w AL
H o a k| a o} 4 v
unpid 6107 dy

NOILISOd L3N NI STONVHD ANV SISNIIXA ANV SAMNIATS 40 INFWILVILS

SNOSIdVAIWOD LA9dNd HLIM

SANNA WALSAS TTV

SNVATIO MIAN JO QIVOd JILVM ANV ADVHIMIS

€€
(4

1€
0€
6T

8¢
LT
9T
ST
<4

w

1z
[114

[1¢

- e T N

7 33eqd



Wd £T°S 610Z/€/9 “pauLd

€

1€
ot
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
w
14
0T

61

= T W

%10 T11'€9E PSY6RG LSE 595 CET EsE
2,00 > SIEEHI0SE §1C €6l 0sE
%t € [448374 9E1°96L°L LYT'650°8 %69 1856551 LEO'VTE'E 819°€88y
%0001~ (65T L£0°8) 6ST1£0°8 = %0001~ (888°331°1) 888°331"H =
%L LTSE- 1LEV6T'8 (€21°5¢€7) LVT'650°8 %L V99 69Y'3PL'S (158°798) 819°¢88'y
%V 1T SS0'TP £68°161 8Y6°TET %L LY (€vv°67) SLY'EY TE0'pl
%L 991T- (89¢) LI (1s€) %00 Z 2 -
%00 z = r %00 - z =
%00 S60°'tY - S60°'ty %00 s = -
%b'1- (2L9'0) 9L8°161 $0T'681 %LLY- (evt'6T) SLY'EY TE0'V1
%00 - - = %00 - - -
%00 - s - %00 = # -
%00 3 < c %00 = + -
%00 - - - %00 - - =
%8TE61- SIEESTS Q1o°LTy) 66T9T8°L %1'9€9- T16°LLLS (9Z£'306) $85°698'Y
%E 1~ (8TT'ELE) 611°LS'8T 168'00Z'8T %6'TE- (o1€£°00LD) LL'61T'8 LLY61S'S
%< LE- (865'051) 920°S0¥ 8TY ST %S 9~ (Vv sh) 6£E°L6 $60°CS
%T 19 T8LYET 9£E£°e8¢ 811°319 %T19 $69°3S v€8°S6 67S¥ST
%00 - - - %00 - - -
%00 0 PLITLOY PLI'TLOY %00 1 EP08I0°T ¥0'810°1
%T € 0EL'LTT TE0'EL6'E T9L°001'Y %0 1L~ (+05°698) 1LYyl LIT'SSE
%L 'St (996'41¥°7) €T 08T'S LST'S98°C % IL (68T°195°1) £99°T61°C PLETEY
%L 8TL9E6 STETTTY £50°6S1°s %ETI 38414 968°LET'L ST08LT'T
%881~ eT'1zl) SE0'vt9 EPLTTS %0bE- (65£99) 880681 6TLYTL
%6°0L 055°95S TLYY8L TWIPE'T %L € (Lgg'on) 000982 £9€°6LT
%9L 0£8°V8¢ 1£0°0¥0°S 198°vTH'S %187 796°67C LLELIS 6EE°LYO°T
%06 ¥10°€ST TTI'918°C 9¢1°690°€ %8 Eb- (6s1°18¢) 011°0L8 156'88Y
%681~ (200'081) £VEES6 9EEELL %LLY (968961) 91L'06T 078°¢6
%0°8T £80°088°L €0I°LY1'8T 061°L70°9€ %L'Th T09°LLOE 9V TIEL £90°68£°01
%1 6" (0L9°8¢) 681°LSL 61$81L %1°0¢- ©IT+8) €TS6LT €Is61
%0°vT- (0v0°L7) SSHTIT SIH's8 %L St (opLeN) 050°0€ 01€'91
%00 - = - %00 . - -
%16C L6L'SH6'L 6SY'LLTLT 9ST'ETT'SE %l S SY'SLI'E 888°100°L ObELLIOT

% NUBLIEA Jedx Jjoujg ey % UELIEA Jeax Jjoug lemay

aLA aLx aix aLn AL ain
H 9 a q a o} q v
wipIg 6107 [Udy

SNOSIIVdIWOD dVIA HOIdd HLIM
NOILISOd LIN NI STINVHD ANV SASNAdXT ANV SANNIATY 40 INTWILVLS
ANNJ WILSAS JILVM
SNVITIO MIN JO QUVOT JTLVM ANV IOVIIMIS

S[EIIURUL} RTOT JO 21NSO[D J& PISIAIL 3q 0],

1824 jo pud ‘aonisod JIN
» 1834 Jo Surum3aq ‘wopisod yaN

uonisod 32u wi A3uey)
suonynqLuod [eyde)
suonnqL)uod jepndes a1ojaq swoduy

sanuaAaI Sugesado-uou fejo],
sjueds duendjwew pue SugeradQ
asuadxa 3satapuy
Jwoduy PO
awoaul 3s31Nu]
XE} [u-3uIN
XE} [m-XIS§
Xe} [uo-221q L,
XE} [[IW-0M],
:(asuadxd) sanuaaax Fuyerado-uoN

(sso)) amod>wm ugesadQg

sasuadxa 3unesado [ero]

SIIE J0) BOISTAOL]

SJUN0208 NJIGNOP 10} UOISTAOLY

woyEZIOMY

uoyerdaq

yueld jesoud3 jo duruUUIRIY

PABPRI [loifeg

1BJ2U33 pue uoneySTNWpyY

221A135 J2WOISN)

SJUN0IIR JIWOISN))

UoNQLYSIP PUE UOISSIISURT]

MU eIL]

Suidwind pue Jamog
:sasuadxg SuperadQ

$INUIAI Sunesado [eyo]
(SINTAAU 1GI0O
$39) 35U pue uonddsm SFuiqmnjg
$39) [P PUE SIZIRYD INAIIS dTrIIMIG
$33) Juanbmipap pue 1a1eM JO SIjES
:53NUIAAL SuneradQ

€€
(43

1€
0€
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
|44
€T
w
) ¢4
0T

61

LB B )

1 93eg



Nd €T°S 6107/€/9 ‘PALd

€€
[A%

1€
o€
67

87
LT
9T
ST
vt
€T
w
1T
0T

61

- NN TN

S|EURUY §1(T JO 2A0S0]3 )& PISIAIL 3] 0},

%8’ [ 0LL'LIF9 96Lv€8'15€ $95°TST8SE 1834 30 pua ‘voyisod JON
%00 - SIEE61°0SE SIEE61°0SE x 1834 yo Suruugdaq ‘woyssod 1N
%0°'16€ OLL'LIY'9 LY T¥9°L LYT650°8 %1°0601 YT ELY'Y 69€°01 Y 819°¢88‘Y womsod jou uy 33uey)
%00 = - - %00 - - E suopnqLyuod [eyde)
%0'16€ OLL'LIY'9 LY TP 1 LYT650°8 %1°0601 YT ELYY 69£°01F S19°€88°Y suoynqLyuod [e)ided 31052q dwWodu]
%C €L (81L75£9) 999398 86 CET %S €6 (bET°E0T) L9T°LIT TE0vL sonuaAas Sunesado-uou [ejo,
%I 000~ (659°TSH) 80£°TSY (1s€) %0001~  (LLOELD) LLOELT = Sjuei3 2uewdmew pue JuyesdQ
%00 - = - %0°0 = - - asuadxa 3sa19)uy
%t 68" (e9T'TLE) 35E91Y $60°FY %0001-  (060°vOL) 060701 = amoduy LYo
%00 $0T'681 - Y0T'681 %00 ZEO'PL s TEO'PL ELLSLIBRTTL
%00 s = : %00 E> - - xe} [ru-3uiN
%00 = - E %00 E = = XE} [Iu-x1§
%00 - s . %00 - - - XE) [UU-3a1q [,
%00 - : s %00 = - - Xe} [IU-0M ],
:(as5uadx?) sanuaAal Fupyesddo-uoN
%LTI6 88¥€S0°L 118°TLL 66T978°L %S 0THT €8€°9L9Y £0T €61 $85°698Y (ssop) amodm Buperado
%9°LI- (I181°710°9) 1LOEITE 1680078 %S SE- (I6L°€€0°E) 897°€55°8 LLY'6IS'S sasuadxs uyesado jeyo],
%0 LI~ (6zLsTT) LST08Y 8TYPST %99~ (rv6°L9) 6£0°0Z1 $60°TS SWIE[? 10§ UOISIA0LL
%00 811819 - 811819 %00 6TS ST - 62SbSI SJUNGIIE [NQNOP 10} WOISIAOLY
%00 - : = %0°0 = = = uogEzIIOWY
%t €T (9Z8°9vT°1) 000°61€°S PLI'TLOY Y%l €7 (ooL°11€) 0SL'6ZE'T yH0°810°T uonendidaq
%0'L- (0€€'60¢) T60°01t'Y T9L00T Y %8'L9- (90€°LyL) £TST0I°T LIT'SSE jueld [esaud3 Jo uewUIE]y
%E 07 (6Ze've6’T) 985°66L Y LST'S98C %t LY (£25°895) L68661°1 YLETE9 parepu oikeg
AVAS FzsTo0' D) 8LS1TT9 £50°6S1°S %8 LI~ (6LE°LLD) P6E£'55S°T SIOLTT |efaud3 pue woyeNSIMWPY
%LLE (9Ly'91¢£) 61T6¢8 ePLTTS %S 0 (5L0°s8) $08°607 6TLYCL DLAIIS JPWOISN)
%IL1IE LYI81E SL3TUO0'T TUO'IPE'T %LL SH9°61 61L°55T €9€°SLT S}UN0IIE JIWOJSN))
%8'0C- OLIYTHD LL6'8Y8'9 198°4TH'S %8'8€- (506'799) PTTIL'] 6EE°LYO'T uoyNqLISIP PUE UOISSTIASUES ],
%11~ (bL1°88¢€) OLE'LSY'E 9€1'690°¢ %b € (9Lg‘sLE) 8TEV98 156'881 JUIUNEIIL,
%0°S- (1v6°0p) LLTYI8 9EEELL %6 €S- (6¥L'601) 695°€0T 078°¢6 Surdmnd pae amog
:sasuadxy SupesadQ
%0°€ LOETHO'T £88°586'VE 061°LZ09E %881 T65THI'1 LLY'9PL8 £90°68E 01 sanuaAa1 Supesado jejo],
%O SLL 66€ 9£9 TA%7Z] 6158IL %8'158 £88°VL1 0ES°0C E1v561 ISINTIAAU YO
%9°61- r1800) 627901 SIy's8 %9'8¢- (wzor) L5S°9T 01€'91 $33) sua1] pue uogddsm Fmqungy
%070 - - - %070 - - - $39] [9P PUB SIBIBYD IIIAIIS ITRIIMIG
%L1 [4AN 47 PESLOLYE 9T ETT'SE %0°LI LSG'LLYT £8£°669°8 0vELLIOT $39) JuaNDUTIP pue JI)EA JO SAES
:5INWAAI FunesddQ
% dUBUIBA uuwﬂﬂm ey % NuUeUeA wuu—u:m emay
aix aix aix ain aiLn aILn
H 9 k| q a o) q v

g 6107 Mdy

SNOSIIVAWOD 13Ddnd HLIM
NOILLISOd L3N NI STONVHO ANV SASNIIXT ANV SHANTATT 40 INTIWILVLS
ANNAT WALSAS 3LV
SNVITIO MIAN JO QIVOd JILVA ANV IOVIIAMES

€€
(43

1€
o€
67

8T
Lt
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
| ¢4
(114

61

81

-~ TN

g 9ded



Wd £T:6 610T/¢/9 ‘pAIULd

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
|24
jx4
w
17
0T

- e TN

%S 1 £S6 99T L1 TrEOr0 608 LGLEIE T8

%00 = SEL'C58'908 $EL'SER 908

%6655 $$6°99T°T1 POI161°C 65085t Pl %S 0€09- 96LLIL'S (F18°v6) 786°TT9°S

%0001~ (€01°519) €01°S19 - %0001~ €9ELLT (€9€°LLT) -

%bLI8 850°788°C1 100°9L5°T 650°8SY b1 %E 0867 SEVOVY'S 6bS°Z3I1 786°TT9'S

%L'S61 L8TILT 0L0°06 LSE'99T %0°LEL ¥T0'se €L5°ST L65°09

%S ¥S8 9LE (22 oy %00 ozy - oty

%00 . : = %00 - - z

%00 $66'S = S66'7S %00 S66°'7S - $66'0S

%EPEL 916°0C1 970°06 we'0IT %L 6L (16£°00) £L5°ST 4149

%00 . - - %00 - = -

%00 - = . %00 - S =

%00 » = - %00 - » =

%00 = . s %00 - - =

%1°SS8 1LLS0LTI 1£6'S8'1 0L 16T +1 %S e 601°S0F'S 9L6'95T $8E°TISS

%0'9 (796°c66°1) TLR'S8I'EE 0I6°'161°IE %6'9T- (586'66T0) LIT'ESS°8 TET'EST9

%8 SE- (L66'1v1) STY'96¢ 8TV PST %y 1~ (rrL'9e) 6£8°88 $60'CS

%bLE 18L°TEl Y6 bSE STL'LYY %¥LE S6I°EE 9€L°88 1£6°121

%00 : - = %00 - - =

%00 0 08TELS'L 08T'ELS'L %00 0 07£°396°1 07£°896'1

%t (tgo'L11) orI'8LLT £20°199°C %8 1~ (09e°250) 9b6°€09 935°1SE

%E 9t rT6'or'D) 6LOELT'S SS1°TEST %S 1L~ (sp8°195°1) $S68IT 601°€T79

%Y €T 9LOLLTT ILTISH'S LVERTL'9 %TL $L9°901 E0L°SLYT 8LLISS'T

%881~ (06T°1Z1) EE0'TH9 evLTTS %0vE- (35€£°49) L80'681 6TLVTI

%6°0L 155°95S OLYY8L 120°1HE°L %L '€ (Lg9'on) 00098 €9€°SLT

%L'81- (8L0°196) PITI91'S 9ET'L61'Y %t ST~ (96€°sL) L90°LETL 1L9°196

%L YL 116'89€ 0EY'TIST 1rE188°T %8 6T~ 7667 810°01 ¥S0°L

%8 LT (s06°cpS) 919'956°1 LILTIF'T %t v9- (zzs'see) LITIZS $65°681

%6°0€ 308 11L 01 £08°1L9PE 119°€8€°SY %L'SE YIv'SolE €61°01L'8 L197GISTL

%L 0~ (€20°95) P61 HTE 1L1°89C %E €9 {6£9°TL) YOLbLI S90°TY

%C9 (080°02) $€9°%601 §55°68 %L '8T- (0€T's) 0898 (g4

%8 '6£36 116'L8L°01 PLELETYE $88°570°SY %TLE €67°981°C 6089958 TOTESLTT

%00 - = - %00 . = <

% JUBLIBA Jedax Ioug emvy % AUBUEA Jeax Joug lem3dy
aiA aix aLA ain ain L

H 9 4 q a o 5 v

SNOSIIVJINOD dVIA dOIdd HLIM

wpag 6107 Iudy

NOLLISOd LAN NI SIONVHD ANV SASNIJXT ANV STNNTIATT 4O INFWILVLS
ANNJA WILSAS JIMIS
SNYATIO MIN JO @AVOd JALVM ANV TOVIIMIS

S[eIURUL YT JO JINSOLD J& PISIAIL 3q 01

183 o pud ‘monisod JaN
+ 1e3£ Jo Surnurdaq ‘woytsod 33N

aoyisod Jou uy 33uey)
saoynqLyuod fejide)
suoynqLyuod Jejided 310§3q dwoduy

sanuaAas 3umesado-uou [g10]
sjues3 duewdjuew pue ayesddQy
asuadx? 3sa19pu]
awodu] YO
awodul JsIud)u]
X8) [I-2uIN]
XE) [E-x1S
Xe) Ju-1q
XE) [IW-0M ]
(asuadxd) sanuaaas Suyesado-uon

(ssop) amodu Sugesad(y

sasuadxa Suyesado jgy0],

SIEL) 10} UOISIAGKJ

SJUM0IIE MJIqNOP J0] UOISIACLY

uogEZIIOWyY

woyesrdagq

yae[d [es3003 yo duewRUIBY

pajepalI [[odded

[e42Ua3 pue BOYELSTAIWPY

IDIAIIS JIWOISN))

S)UNOIIE JIWOISN))

ToynqLI)SIP PUE UOISSIWSTEL ],

JudumyeII ],

Suiduind pue Jam0g
:sasuadxg Sunesado

$anu3Aa1 3ugesado [eyo
SINTIA IPO
$33J 25U pue wondddsm Fuqunig
$33) |9p pue SIZILYD IAIIS IFRIIMIG
$39) Juanbuipap pue 13)em Jo safes
:53NWIAAL SupesadQ

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

87
144
97
ST
144
€T
(44
[ ¢4
0z

61

8T

- N TN

€[ 98ed



Wd £T°5 6107/¢/9 -paULd

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
174
144
1 X4
w
{4
(114

61

- N, TN

s[edueUY 107 JO 2ANSOI 3B PISIA 3G 03,

%C [ 10£°€60°01 96+°0T118 LOL'E1E 1Z8 1e34£ Jo pud ‘vogised 1N
%00 E 8£L°658°908 8EL°658°908 » 1834 Jo Burumdaq ‘aomised JoN
%T1€T T0£°€60°01 8SLYIE'Y 650'8SH v 1 %ESTY €6L1ES Y 681°160°L 786°779°S woytsed 1ou up d3aey)
%00 - - - %00 = = = suopnquuod jepde)
%L 1€ 10£°€60°01 8SLYIEY 650°8St VI %ESIY  E6LIESY 631°160°T 786°TT9'S smonnqLyuod je3rded 2.10jaq Iwodu}
%TIL-  (3££°859) S69'vT6 LSE'99T %8¢~ (9LS'0LD) YLI'TET L6509 $Inu3A3s Suyerado-uou [ejo],
%666~  (LTVESL) LY8'ESL ozy %866~  (Zv0'88L) T9t°381 (143 Sjuess auensjurew pue Sageradg
%00 - = = %0°0 = B = asmadxa ysa1330f
%8°L9  (€£58°S11) 8H8°0LI S66°7S %8°'8C €8T°TI TIL $66'%S WodU] 1YO
%0°0 (4 X1154 = w601 %00 8IS = T8l atmoou] Jsa133ug
%00 - s - %00 - - - XE) [m-2uIN
%00 . - s %00 - - - X} [IU-XIS
%00 - # - %00 = - : Xe) [Iu-3a1g ],
%00 * = = %00 = = - XE} [[II-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Suyeiado-uoN

%STIE  6£9°1SLOL 290°07b'E 0L 61T %89PS  69ETOLY 910°098 $8€T9S°S (ssop) smoom Sugessdg
%L07-  (90£TEL'S) 9ITHTE6E 0I6'T61°TE %b9e-  (TTYLLSE) $S0°1£8°6 TETESTY sasuadxa Fmesado [g)o],
%L (6TLSTT) LSL08Y 8Tr ST %995 (bb6'L9) 6£0°0Z1 $60°TS SUIE[3 10} UOISIAOL
%00 STLL8Y - STL'LYY %00 1£6°1Z1 < 1€6°121 SJUN0JE [NHQROP 10§ UOISIAOA
%0°0 - - - %00 = - . aonezi oWy
%9°'S L¥6'6IY EEE'ESHL 08T'€L8'L %9°S L86'F01 £EE°€98°1 07€'896°T uoyenadsq
%ETT-  (STH'E9L) Y VTVE £20°199'C %685 (9T5'h08) TI1'958 985°15€ yuepd (12023 Jo duEwRWElY
%St (bTOELTD) 6LI‘SOL’S SST°TERT %TIs-  (S81°€59) S6TILTT 601°€79 PaJEad [lo1Aeg
%p81-  (8£6°1TSD) $87°05T'8 LYE'STL'Y %E€T-  (€6L°081) 1L5°790°C SLLISS'T 1643193 pue voyeySIHWPY
%LLE-  (LLY9IE) 617°6£8 €hLTTS %S0~ (9L0°58) 508607 6TLYTL IDIAIIS J2WOISNY)
%I1E 9p1°g1E SL8°TIOT [Z0°TVE'L %LL #7961 61L°5ST £9E°GLT S)IN0dIE LAW0ISN))
%bse-  (SLI'S6TT) 01E°T6V9 9EI'L61Y %80~ (901°199) 8LOETY'L 1L9°196 UOUNqLYSIP PUE UOISSImSAEL],
%Lo-  (b£6'086°T) 9LTTI8Y V€188 %66~ (S1S80T1) 695°SIT'T $S0°L JudTmeIL,
%E'1 LLS'8T PELP6E’T TILZIFT %L9r  (6£6°T91) PESBPE $65°581 Surduind pue 1amog

:sasuadxq 3uyeradg
%19 EEE619T 8LTYILTY 119°€8€ S %501 LYSHTIL 0L0°169°01 LI9SISTL $InUIA Sunerado (g0,
%LEET  66L°LSI TLE'0 1L1°89T %E 601 61T €600 $90°T SINWIAL I3GIO
%09~ (9€L°5) 16T°56 $65°68 %TPI-  (£L£%€) £78°€T 0st'0T §33) 3SUAIY] pue woyIdsur Smquinig
%L'S 69T°LEY'T 919°88S°TY $88°570°st % 01 8165011 YSTLY9°01 TOI'ESLTT $39) [9P PUE $I31873 IAIIS 23BIIMIG
%00 - - - %00 - - - S35 us_o:—vﬂ_—o—v pue II)EA JO SI[eg

:SINuIAI SuyeiadQ

% UBLIRA «uw—u-ﬂ ey % dUeUBA «uM—u:m ey
arLx aix aix aQLw AL aiLn
H R a K| a o q A%
wip1g 6107 [Ldy

SNOSIIVJINOD LADANT HLIM
NOILISOd LIN NI STONVHO ANV SASNAJXA ANV SANNIATT 40 INTFNILVLS
ONNJ WALSAS 4aM3s
SNVITIO MIAN 4O QAVOT JALVM ANV JOVIIMIS

€€
(43

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€7
w
1T
lir4

61

- N T N

y1 29ed



Wd £T:6 610T/€/9 ‘patutd

€€
(4>

1€
(U3
67

87
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
Iz
0T

Ll s BT T )

S[RIDURULY T(T JO AINSO[I JB PISIA 3q 0],

%C 0 TS TIRT 88I°E0SSZI'L _ OELSIERTLT Jea£ Jo pua ‘vonsod JaN
%00 - ovI'SIZ'901° 1 OvI°SIZT'901°1 » 1834 Jo Burum3aq ‘aonyisod jaN
%91 Ws'TIS'T 8v0°88T'61 0650012 %E L9V 758°961°01 (88€'9%C°0) y9v'0ST'8 woyisod 3au uy I3uey)
%0001~ (1£9°¢6S 1) 1€9°€65°1 = %0001~ (919°558) 919°558 - smoynqryuod jende)
%6 v ELT90V'Y JACATINAL 065°001°2T %0°99¢- 86¥°TSE 11 (r£0°Z01°¢) Yor'0sT's saoynqLyued [euded 3iojaq dwoduj
%b L~ (ze0'sLTe) €6T0VT Y 197°596°01 %9°TSE TEVTES6 €6L°E0L'T STT9ETTI sanuaAdl ayesado-uon [ejo ],
%00 - 2 = %00 v = . sjaeid dueudjurews pue SuyerddQ
%00 - - - %00 - - - asuadxa ysasapug
%00 = = * %00 3 = = awodu] YO
%LILIT 059°Tve 0zl'6T OLLTLE %0'83EY 080'9v¢ L8SL L96°€SE amodul 3]
%E 6 (€L9°€18°T) 988°L9Y'61 ETTYS9 LI %9°TEIST £05°0V8°E 6LE'ST 788'98°¢ Xe) [[I-2uIN
%6'9 (£6£'9L8) [4O¥43KAN 6T LLLTI %E L9 1£0099°T 6T 0651 €TE0STY Xe) [uu-xI§
%L L~ (509°LT6) 1€2°680°C1 97919111 %9°8HT L6L°S89°T ££°080°( 0£0°99L°c Xe) [um-221q ),
%t TE- (1n) Ve x4 %0°0S0T |14 4 €T Xg) [IU-0M |,
:(3suadxa) sanuaaal Sunesado-uop

%6'8T" 907'189°L (9L8°S¥S9T) 0L9¥98'81) %E L€ 9900781 (L78°508°S) (19L°686°¢) (ssop) smodm SuyersdQ
%68 (851°€69°L) £1L°€85°9C $65°068°81 %LTE- (6€1°768°D) £Vb'888°S Y0E'966°€ sasuadxa Snyerado jgo],
%96¢- (LLSER) ISTTIT YLSLTL %l i~ (€LERD) 0Ty by Lb09T SUIe[> 0] UOISIAOL
%00 ] = = %0°0 * = = S)UN0E [MJIGNOP I0J WOISIA0L]
%00 H - - %0°0 ] = = uoyEZYIOWY
%00 0 000°1L8°L 000°1.8°L %00 0 0SL°L96°T 0SL°L96'T uoyenadaq
%9t 879°0L 19L°61S°T 68€°065°T %995~ (s55°8€2) o8 ITY S8T €81 suepd jerauad jo duendjurep
%0'95- (6£6'990°T) 7TE'E69'E £8€°979°1 %0 bL- (£21'320°1) S18°88¢€°1 769°09¢ parepaa [josdeg
%6'€T €55°€T9 LSL'E09'T 01E°LTTE %L 01 T9EVL ThS's69 Y06'69L |e12033 pue uoyeySEIWPY
%8'18- (€0s¥1) yTLoLl 17Te % T6 (TLe'v) 06€'S £344 3IAIIS JamoIsN))
%519 0LTVT 1826 155°€€ %6 ¥11 108°€ 80€°€ 601°L SJUN0IIE J3moISN)
%9°TT 689°56T 866'80€°1 L89°V09°1 %S LT (659°001) £95'99¢ 806°59T LNQLUSIP PUE DOISST 1L
%00 2 = J %00 = - L jmauear]
%0°0L- (6LTTYS"9) 61L°3YE6 0rt'908°C %¢'85- (1z9°6LS) 118766 061°S1H Smdwnd pae M0g

:sasmadxy SunesdadQ
%9'1¢- (zs6'11) LESLE $88°ST %L L8 (€L0°TL) 91978 £bS 0l sanuaAds 3ugeaado (g10
%9'1€- (zs6'11) LESLE $88°ST %T L8 (€L0°TL) 91978 £vS01 SINWAA PO
%00 - - - %00 - - - S33J IsUI| pue :emnvua_m:_ M:EE:—A—
%00 - - - %0°0 - - - 533] [3P PUB SIZIRYD IDAIIS IBRIIMIG
%00 - - - %00 - - - $) wﬂu:&ﬂm—o—u PUE J3]BA JO SIS

1SINUAA SugeradQ

% DUuBLIBA Jeax oug ey % RueUep dedx Joug lenjdy
aix aix aix AL ailn AL
H R) | q a o} E: v
mip1g 6107 IUdy

SNYATIO MIN 4O @IVOT JALVM ANV AOVIIMIS

SNOSIIVJINOD dVIA ¥OIdd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI SHONVHD ANV SASNIJIXHT ANV SHOANIATT A0 INTWILYILS
ANNA WALSAS FOVNIVIA

€€
w«©

[£3
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
[ L4
€T
[44
[ ¢4
0T

61

81
L1
91
ST
14}
€1
(4}
4
[1]¢

o I~ ®

- N TN

61 93eg

10



Wd £T°S 610T/€/9 -Pawld

€€
€

1€
0€
67

8T
LT
9T
174
124
€T
w
1T
0T

61

- 8N on TN

s|eidueuy §IOT JO 2INSO[D J& PasIAII 3q 0},

%9°T 06£'789°8C [7E€£9°660°1 0EL'SIESTLT 1834 30 pua ‘uoyisod 3aN
%00 - Ov1°SIT'901'T ovI'SIZT'901°L » 1834 Jo SuruuiSaq ‘aoyisod JoN
%8 SEY 06£°789°8T (66L°185°9) 065°001°2C % 109 ¥16°568°6 (0st'st9°1) 91’0578 woyised 3ou w1 23uey)
%00 = = = %00 = = = suoynqupuod fepde)
%8 SEV- 06£'789°8C (66L°185°9) 065°001°7T %% 109~ y16°568°6 (0st°s¥9°1) Yor0sT'8 suoynquyuod [eyded 210J2q dwodu]
%9001 $90°6£5 0T S61°97v'0C 197°596 0¥ %9'6€1 9L96TI'L 6vS'901°S STTIETTL sanuaa1 Suyesade-vou |ejo],
%0001~ (6£5°10€) 6£S'T0E . %0°001-  (S8€SL) S8ESL - sjues3 ueuduew pue Sugerndp
%070 = - - %00 - n - asmadxa sy
%0°001- (1v9'9) 1¥9°9 - %0001-  {099°1) 099°1 > 2modny 52430
%00 OLLLLE - OLLTLE %00 L9G'ESE - L96°ESE IWodUL JSUUY
%L’ 101 8£6'706'8 SLTISL'S SITHSY'LI %L 9L £90°8L9°T 618°L81°C 788°598°€ Xe) ua-auiN
%0°€l1 YT 69 9TY'TS’S 6T9'LLLTT %S LOT LIT'898°C 901°78¢E°T £TE0STY Xe} [u-xI§
%C'16 TIEETES SI1E°8€8°S 9T 19111 %0851 IS¥'90€°C 6L5°6SH°T 0£0°99L°E Xe) [[I-221g L
%00 €T = x4 %00 €T A (x4 Xe} [[I-0M L,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Supersdo-uoN

%T 0¢- [ZAX3aK] (566°L00°LT) (0L9°+98°31) %0 11~ 8ETI9LT (666°1SL°9) (19L7586°¢) (ssop) smoduy SuyeiadQ
%1°0€- (6e°L11°9) $66°L00°LT $55°068°81 %801~ (s69°ssLD) 666°1SL'9 $0E'966°¢ sasuadxa Suyesado fejo,
%t €9- (3£8°070) Tiv'sre YLS'LTL %1°0L- (550°19) £01°L8 LY0'9T SUIE[D 10§ UOISIAGLY
%0°0 - - - %00 - - - SJUNO0IIE [NJIqNOP I0} UOISIACLJ
%00 - - - %00 3 + = uoyezZyIOWY
%96 L99°L89 CEE'ERI'L 000°1L8°L %96 JACY VA £€8°S6L°T 0SL°L96°T uoyenaidaq
Y%l L1~ (9vt'vee) SESVT6L 68£°065°1 %619 (¥z6°'L67) 60Z°18Y [<:1a13 11 yuepd Jesauad jo duendyuEly
%9 €E- (81L'€78) TET0SH'T £8£°979'1 %Y (18157} £E5°TI9 T69°09€ paepl [oiked
%S 81~ (zos‘teL) LI8'8S6°E 01E'LTTE %T T (008'612) $0L636 Y06°69L [643023 puE UogEYSTITWPY
%668~ (s65°61) 918°CT 12T %L'T6" (987°5) PoL's 114 IDAIIS JIWOISN))
%S 8VT £T6'€T 879°6 ISS°EE %tS61 0Ly LOV'T 601°L SJun0dIE I2WOISN)
%S°TI 8TEBLI 65E°9TY'1 L89'V09°T %t ST- (289'06) 065°9SE 806'9T uoynqLISIp pue uossimsuely,
%00 =) = N %00 - - - juduEdL],
%0 1L~ (PTTLLR'D) $99°€89°6 0vF'908°CT %8'78- (9ZL°500°7) 916°0ZH'T 061°ST¥ Suduind pue samoq

:sasuadxy Sunesado
%00 $88°ST = $88°ST %00 £vS0L - £vS 0L sanuaAds Suyessdo jeyo,
%00 $88°ST - $88°ST %00 [A50] - €S 0L SINTIAJI 1I[PO
%00 - - - %00 - - - $39) I5UI| pue uondsmt Suiqunjg
%00 - - - %00 - - - $39) [P puUE SITICYD AIAIIS ITRIIMIG
%00 - c = %00 - - - $3394 Juanbuypap pue JdjeM JO SH[ES

1S9NEIA SunesadQ

% UBLIBA 323png enpRy % NueLRA 123png ey
aiA aix aix ain aLnw aiw
H B a q a 2 g v
mpad 6107 Hdy

SNOSIIVJINOD LEDANT HLIM

NOILISOd LAN NI SIONVHD ANV SASNIIXT ANV SANNIATT 40 INTWALVIS

QNN WILSAS 3DVNIVIA

SNVATIO MAN 40 MAVOd JALVM ANV IOVIIMIS

€€
€

1£%
o€
6T

8T
Lt
9T
§T
144
€T
[£4
1T
0T

61

81

- e W

07 29eg

11



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Total System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents

in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End April 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and

maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance of
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain currents assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

500

300 P P AP A P P PP PT PO TP S I O S PN

200

100

2017
2018
2019

- -

\

\
SHHEBBEEREBOBEEEEEEEEEHHEERREERE
2017 2018 2019
——— Moasurement 00 wm=m——e Average — Goal —— e | (Mestasvrnitt)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
236.4 2550 2792 2759 2667 254.8 2495 2737 2634 2210 2272 18541
1326 1306 1396 1181  106.3 92.9 62.9 58.3 52.9 64.7 67.2 1388
79.5 80.2 1034 1182

12



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End April 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700
600 Jiwisicaisnsaniairii: R R I Pt e AT sl S S e e S e S—
500 it i T O P O B RN A e e T e e BTSN A
400 S T A S B 4 e 8 e T T T I RIS T P Ly A =T Y
300 ..... T A PR SR L PUY SPPYP PUS T CRE S TP S e e NG W Bt B 0 U | W i W B B A i Bt P - PSR- o B A S e T Y el e
—y ¥ N N N N N N N &N _§R J - - G B - E O D - D S
mad e [e—
“Tels als 2533553885 5zs532s3ss53ssz532g8:szs
ﬁu_E|2‘§ﬁﬂ<mOZ|QﬁLI_§2§ﬂ_ﬂ<mo|zoﬁll|22‘§'ﬁ—’<w|ozo
2017 2018 2019
——— Moasumment ~  e===—= Averago Goal v e o= Linear (Messuroment)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 1962 1913 1909 1887 1881 1872 1878 1982 1872 1688 1827 153.0
2018 1301 1247 119.0 1024 96.4 130.0 1247 1122 106.0 121.7 131.9 179.2
2019 118.1 91.3 99.6 93.0

13



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Sewer System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End April 2019

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: No

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance

cash to pay invoices on a
timely basis

Process Operating

of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Favorable

Within Control Limits:
No

Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher

unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600 |-

500

400

300 oy

200

S

0 - . . S i
82 8[ 3[5(3[]5(32]5]5]8]2| 2|2 5|= 5(5(5]2]8]5]8] 2] 2[2]5[2]2 3/8) 2|8
2017 2018 2019
e MoRSURMeNt === Average Goal = = Linoar (Measurament)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 2875 2791 291.3 3004 3087 2944 3093 3146 317.9 3093 31563 2467
2018 176.8 1699 115.7 94.3 1554 64.4 37.7 35.9 39.6 56.1 496 178.1
2019 93.3 46.9 58.8 70.2

14



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End April 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: Yes Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then
decrease for the remainder of the year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the
drainage system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

800

700

600 PP PP P PP PY PN PP N TP e T o B PO TS EET W T RO A ST I PO R SR SR PRV PE SRR O Rs  SR T

F:To o BB CRETREERY i R e R T R e R R R R R TR T T e e e

300

200

10 1 [ E—————

[ .

c 35 [&]
3 |

3

=7 a

B
o]

Dec |

g
<

€ 35
=
2|7

2017

Nov

Jan

Feb
e

Mar
Nov

T
=

Aug

| = > o
& 3 3

2018 2019

Sep

cla
o | ©
= | W

2
]
=

—— Measurement @0z 0z006======- Average

Goal o = = |Linsar (Measurement}

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 2095 3333 4327 4008 3371 3075 2476 3403 3024 139.2 1302 11941
2018 56.1 69.0 218.1 188.2 33.6 81.6 3.8 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 190
2019 0.0 108.1 171.8 2272

15



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Comparative Variance Indicators for Financial Results
Through April 2019

iyl ) fe - 1 senie kel !

Statement of Revenues, Expenses., and
Changes in Net Position
with Prior Year Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

-
[=]
. -

Income before Capital Contributions

Water Sewer Drainage

Statement of Revenues, Exl_)enses, and

Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage
with Budget Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

T T T

Statement of Net Position
with Prior Year Comparisons

Plant, Property, and Equipment

Restricted Current Assets

Unrestricted Designated Current Assets

Unrestricted Undesignated Current Assets

Net Position

Long-Term Liabilities

Current Liabilities from Unrestricted Assets

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets

Statement of Cash Flows

with Prior Year Comparisons ol WA SEWeE Drainage

Operating Activities

Non-Capital Financing Activities

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Investing Activities

Net Increase in Cash

Yellow = Unfavorable Variance gn Action Recommended




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Date: June 17, 2019
Subject: HR Activity Report for the period of May 1 — May 31, 2019

Dear Directors:

Please find below an account of various human resources activities for the month
of May 2019.

Vacancies: Approximately 208*

New Hires:16

Resignations:10

Terminations: 5

Retirement: 0

Disciplinary Action (minus terminations): 14

DROP (ended): 1

DROP (participants): 100

*approximately 188 vacancies at time of report presentation

17



22135 Jawoasn) [ e€S 2auled] Jo1BJadO TTE[6T02/82/5
jawadeuel Aduadiawl|ss JO1RUIPJOO) 2DIAIDS JUBWaFeURA ADUS3IaWS (6T0T/8Z/S
uawadeuey S| T8 | Juelsissy SAPO|610Z/8¢/S
93URUIIUIBIA PUNOID|STS laloqeT|6102/8¢/S
J2uBURIUIBN PUNOID|STE Jaloqe|6T0Z/82/S
£ 8U07Z1/009 | 4231 dueUUIBIA SHJOMIBN |6T0Z/8Z/S
€ 8U0Z|£009 | Y33 dueuUIBN SYIOMISN (6T0T/8Z/S
3dueuBUIEN ALI|I9E4|0EEY | Y23 3ouBUIIUIBA 53! 610T/ET/S
adueuaulel AJIjIDR] |OZEY 111 Y22 L 30URUIIUIBIA| 53 6T0Z/ET/S
3oUBUAUIBA PUNOID|ST] Jaloqe|6T0T/ET/S
13mod pue Buidwnd|zote 13X10M 1UB|d S3ININ|6TOT/ET/S
uoneayungd Ja1epm|9zze | JojeJadQ uoIRdING J31BM | 6TOZ/ET/S
¢ 8UoZ{Z009 | Y33 d2uBUIIUIBIA SYIOMIAN|ETOZ/ET/S
£ dUoz{/009 | Y991 @aueUIUIBIN SHIOMIDN |6TOZ/ET/S
d49a3lov 1 35Ajeuy Juswdo|aaaq Juawadeuen|6T0Z/ET/S
S4By |BIUSWIUOIIAUT | 0L | Y331 WU3WS2I0HUT |eIusWUCIAUT [ETOT/ET/S
0 g3 3 310 oile e 31eqg ° 3
SaulH maN
saA| 43410 Ao piojotez 12O/ 3UE|d SO 610Z/T€/S
sah 12410 SPUNOJD) 1 3sNoyaJepn | 0S8 J1210qE1|6T0T/TE/S
saA §2 A1D 8pisINQ JuswAo|dwg 1d302y T 2uoz| 1009 | yaa) soueuaiuiely syJomiaN|e10z/2/S
sak VION 3pIsInQ Buinon suonesisaau} g uipeay a1 |ovs | Jovdadsu) aoinuas Ja1eM |6T0Z/0T/S
s3A A3ID 3Y3 03 UOIIOWO.d /I9)suRL uun Asaniaq 1afoid|s9 1s|e1ads Bujpoday sIueID|6T0Z/6T/S
salA PETTY) Jaloge}610Z/0T/S
saA 13410 7 JuBISIssy 10|6102/0T/S
saA §2 A1D 2pIsInO JuawAoldw3 1dadny | Y231 doueudulelAl sYIOoMIBN [6T0Z/6/S
s3A $ A 2pisInQ 1uswAojdw3 1dedy 123U2) ||BD 93IAIDS JaW0ISND|EES 7 essissy adiyo|6102/9/5
soh| A3 BY3 01 LD fasuRI| Buusau Buz ysomianfoovs z wiaw| seawmduz|et0z/s/s
pajajdwo) wiod4 3x3 uoneugisay 10} uosesy uoneziuedig apod &0 uoneIISSED  33BQ SANIAYT
suoneudisay
uolsuadsng aleIpawIw| 12NpUO) |RUOISS3401d Jaysen|ozs 23uled] juelsissy adYO|6T0Z/TE/S
uoisuadsns ajeIpawWw| 12NpuUoD [BUDISSD40.d 3oueualulely spunors|sTs 13100 |6T0Z/TE/S
uolsuadsng Ijelpawiw| 39NpUO) [BUOISS340.d 3oueualulely spunolo|sT8 1210qe1|6T02/TE/S
puewday USIILM 3JUBLWIIOLIAY YJOAA AJoloejsiiesun lloiAed|oze € JUBRUNODIY|6T0Z/82/S
uoisuadsnsg 10NpUOY) [BUGISSR0.d | ¥ SuDZ |00 | Yo 3doueuajuleip sHI10MIBN|6T0Z/6T/S
uoisuadsns J2NpUO) [BUOISS340Jd saado|dwg sousiulel sd Jamas|Tove JoieiadQ ueld Buidwind|6T0Z/€2/S
uolsuadsng 19NpUO)) |BUOISS3)0.d suonels adeulesq pauuewun|osez 12)IOMN JUE|d Sl 6T07/€2/S
uolleu|wIa] | dwo) M- Wiopad 01 3jqeun/3uljimun £ 3uoz|/o09 1aloqe|6102/82/S
uolsuadsng 93UBWIOJID YIOAA AsO1DBYSIIBSUN oueuUR spunolD|sTg Ja10qe|6T0Z/vZ/S
puewIday UILILIA aouepUay suone|ay aakoduwslos |1 3s11e9ads Juawdojanag wawsleuen|gT02/LT/S
puewLday uaXlim 23uepuany uoyjoused|otey T Ya3L juesissy wie 1an]610z/91/S
puewiiday usRUM a3uepuany Aojesoqen|oTzE T 3slway) Ja1em|6102/6/S
puewIdsy USIIIA aouewlopad YJOM Aloloejsriesun auoydaja) 9o1ass Jawolsnd|ees T IUelsISSyY 920 6T0Z/PT/S
puewday usIIIM 3ouewlopad YJoa Aloldeysiesun auoydas) a31n3s Jawoisnd|ess 101u3S JoletadO Wodl3L TTE|6T0Z/PT/S
UO(1BUIWLIA | poliad 1531 Huiyiop pajied + auoz|y009 | yoa) aoueualIE S¥IOMIBN]{6TOZ/ST/S
uolsuadsng| 32UBWIOHS YO Alolde)siesun 3jueusulelp spuncunfgTg Jalogel|e610Z/L/S
uoneuIwls]| pouad 1531 SuiyJom pajie4 BOUBUIIUIBIA S5PUNCID|STY J31oqe|6T0Z/g/S
UoleuUILIS | pouad 153] 3ujJop pajie4 ¥ auoz|vo0g T Y31 ascueualuleln syJ0MmIaN|6T0Z/E/S
uoljeulwa]| poliad 1531 Buiylopp pajied sujjem 3o1aas Jawoasn)tes Z uesissy 21y0|610Z/¢/S
Bd 3SU3|O oi}e edi0 apo 0 Ci}ED E 3leg S o

suondy AJeulidiasig

140d3y ALIAILDV ATHLNOW 6T0Z ANNT

18



DROP SUMMARY REPORT

TITLE
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 2
OFFICE ASSISTANT 3
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING PLANT OPERATOR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
FLEET SERVICES MANAGER

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 4

POWER DISPATCHER 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 1
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV

PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 1 YEAR: 14

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 2 YEARS: 17

19

START
6/4/2014
9/1/2014
10/1/2014
10/30/2014
10/31/2014
11/1/2014
12/1/2014
12/15/2014
12/19/2014
12/31/2014
12/31/2014
1/24/2015
2/1/2015
3/1/2015
3/28/2015

3/31/2015
8/1/2015
8/7/2015

9/22/2015

9/22/2015

11/1/2015

11/1/2015

11/1/2015

12/2/2015

12/30/2015
12/30/2015
1/1/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016

1/11/2016

2/1/2016

4/1/2016
6/1/2016
6/4/2016
8/1/2016
8/1/2016
9/1/2016
10/8/2016
11/1/2016

END
6/4/2019
9/1/2019
10/1/2019
10/30/2019
10/31/2019
11/1/2019
12/1/2019
12/15/2019
12/19/2019
12/31/2019
12/31/2019
1/24/2020
2/1/2020
3/1/2020
3/28/2020

3/31/2020
8/1/2020
8/7/2020

9/22/2020

9/22/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

12/2/2020

12/30/2020
12/30/2020
1/1/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021

1/11/2021

2/1/2021

4/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/4/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
9/1/2021
10/8/2021
11/1/2021



PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 2
ENGINEER INTERN 2

SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
POWER DISPATCHER 3

FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 2
AUTOMOTIVE SECTION SUPERVISOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

ENGINEER

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NETWORKS ZONE MANAGER 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENGINEER INTERN 2

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 4
MATERIAL AND STORES SUPV
ENGINEERING DIVISION MANAGER
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
WATER SERVICE INSPECTOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
FACILITIES ENGINEERING SUPV
UTIL METER SERVICES SUPV ASST
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 3
PLUMBING INSPECTION SUPV ASST
POWER DISPATCHER 3

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 3
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
BOILER PLANT OPERATOR
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 3 YEARS: 22

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 4 YEARS: 28

20

11/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/28/2016
12/31/2016
1/2/2017
1/3/2017
1/5/2017
1/8/2017
2/13/2017
2/28/2017
3/1/2017
3/1/2017

4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/13/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/20/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/3/2017
8/1/2017
8/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
11/6/2017
12/29/2017
1/3/2018
1/7/2018
1/8/2018
1/14/2018
1/19/2018
2/1/2018
2/1/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018

5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018

11/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/28/2021
12/31/2021
1/2/2022
1/3/2022
1/5/2022
1/8/2022
2/13/2022
2/28/2022
3/1/2022
3/1/2022

4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/13/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/20/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/3/2022
8/1/2022
8/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
11/6/2022
12/29/2022
1/3/2023
1/7/2023
1/8/2023
1/14/2023
1/19/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/8/2023
2/8/2023

5/1/2023
5/1/2023
5/1/2023



DRAINAGE & SEWERAGE PUMP SUPV
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENV ENFORCEMENT TECHNICIAN 2
MAINTENANCE ENGINEER

UTILITY SENIOR SERVICES MGR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
ENGINEERING SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

BUYER 3

PUMPING STATIONS SUPERVISOR ASST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 2

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 5 YEARS: 19

21

5/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/2/2018
6/4/2018
7/31/2018
9/1/2018
9/7/2018
10/1/2018
10/1/2018
10/27/2018
12/1/2018
12/10/2018
12/31/2018
1/11/2019

5/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/2/2023
6/4/2023
7/31/2023
9/1/2023
9/7/2023
10/1/2023
10/1/2023
10/27/2023
12/1/2023
12/10/2023
12/31/2023
1/11/2014



OFFICE OF GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

June 19, 2019

To the Honorable President and members of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

The following report for the month of May presented herewith:

Contract 1352 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Katrina related replacement
of Pump Package at the Main Water Purification Power Plant Complex. Contract accepted by the
Board on October 17, 2018, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1378 — Plant-N-Power Services, LLP — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Boilers/Duct/Elevator at the Main Water Purification Plant Power Complex. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1384 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Sycamore Filter Gallery Backwash Pump
Replacement. This work is approximately 95% complete. (CP Item 122).

Contract 1393 — Cycle Construction, LLC. — Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian
Isles. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1395 — B & K Construction Co., LLC — Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation —
Elevated Storage Tanks. This work is approximately 89% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1397 — Maguire Iron, Inc. — Improvements to Michoud Water Tower. This
work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1405 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Structural & Filter Rehab in the area of
Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFG) Filter #21-24. Contract accepted by the Board on January 30,
2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 135).

Contract 1406 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Structural & Filter Rehab in
the area of Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFG) Filters #13, 15, 18 & 27. This work is approximately
99% complete. (CP Item 110).

22



Contract 140033 — Echologics, LLC. — Leak Detection Services. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2106 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Water, Sewer & Drain Service
Connection. This work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2125 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Waterline Replacement & Extensions. This
work is approximately 83% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2126 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2129 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 20% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2130 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 95% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2133— Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2134 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This
work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2135 — Boh Brothers Construction Co., LLC — Emergency Water Point Repair.
This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2136 — Grady-Crawford — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 55% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 3664 — Hard Rock Construction, Inc. — Replacement of Sewage Pumping
Station #8. Contract accepted by the Board on May 15, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage
payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 340).

Contract 3665 — TKTMJ, Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of DOTD Sewage Lift Station. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP
Item 340).

i)



Contract 3667 — TKTMJ, Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of Plum Orchard Sewage Lift Station. This work is approximately 99% complete.
(CP Item 340).

Contract 30014 — CES — Cleaning & CCTV Inspection. This work is approximately 99%
complete. (CP Item 375).

Contract 30102 — The McDonnel Group — DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs. This
work is approximately 40% complete. (CP Item 511).

Contract 30106 — Chart Mechanical Construction — Rehabilitation of Bio-Reactor Train
#4 at EBWWTP. Contract accepted by the Board on February 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien &
retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 348).

Contract 30109 — Cycle Construction — Sewer Pumping Station A Structural
Rehabilitation. This work is approximately 12% complete. (CP Item 326).

Contract 30110 — Barnes Electric — Electrical Improvements Phase 2 at the EBWWTP.
This work is approximately 75% complete. (CP Item 348).

Contract 30203 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repairs. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M).

Contract 30204 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 318).

Contract 30205 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — New Orleans East Basin, Plum Orchard
Sewer Rehabilitation. Contract accepted by the Board on April 17, 2019, awaiting clear lien &
retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 317/375).

Contract 30207 — BLD Services, Inc. — New Orleans East Read East & West Viavant.
This work is approximately 96% complete. (CP Item 317).

Contract 30208 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Orleans East De’Lest &
Venetian Isles. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 317).

23



Contract 30216 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30218 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. This work is
approximately 33% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30219 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 30% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 6254 — Walter J. Barnes Electric Co., Inc. — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Central Yard Garage #2/Electrical & Main Power Room. Contract accepted by the Board on
February 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP
[tem 676).

Contract 6259 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Installation of Permanent
Generator at 5 Underpass Stations. Contract accepted by the Board on January 30, 2019,
awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 575).

Contract 8139 — W.L. Wymann Construction Co., Inc. — Re-bid to replace the Central
Yard Annex Building damaged during Hurricane Katrina. This work is 100% complete. (CP
Item 175).

Contract 8144 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Repaving of Open Cuts in Streets,
Driveways, & Sidewalks resulting from the repair to the Sewerage & Water Board of New
Orleans Underground Utilities. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 880).

Contract 8161 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 1. This work is
approximately 21% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8162 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 3. This work is
approximately 14% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8163 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 4. This work is
approximately 24% complete. (O & M Item).



CURRENT EMERGENCY BID CONTRACTS

TEMPORARY GENERATORS AT CARROLLTON FREQUENCY CHANGER, DPS4,
CITRUS DPS, DWYER DPS, GRANT DPS, MAXENT DPS, OLEANDER DPS, ELAINE
DPS, AND SPS A AND TEMPORARY A/C UNITS AT POWER HOUSE #1 AND PLANT
FREQUENCY CHANGER - REQUISITION NO. EE 17-0006

Contractor: United Rentals
Amount: $5,537,025.44
% complete: 99 %

The Notice to Proceed was issued on Tuesday, August 8, 2017.

PURCHASE OF FIVE 25Hz GENERATORS SETS - REQUISITION NO. EE 17-0008

Contractor: ARCCO
Amount: $11,895,000.00
% complete: 99 %

The Notice to Proceed was issued on August 29, 2017.

PLUMBING DEPARTMENT

Submitted herewith, you will find the monthly report for work performed by the Plumbing
Department;

There were 282 Plumbing and 2 Backflow permits issued during the month of May.

This department complied with 904 requests for Plumbing Inspections, which consists of
inspections conducted with Licensed Plumbing Contractors, Property Owners, Tenants,
Department of Health and Hospitals Sanitarians, and Environmental Inspectors.

For your information, the following numbers are of the permits issued and inspections conducted.



2019 2018

Mar Apr May May YTD 2018
Plumbing Permits Issued 221 277 282 336
Backflow Permits Issued 011 001 002 063
232 278 284 399 1348
Inspections Conducted
Water 342 356 415 422
Special 338 313 218 005
Final 104 156 271 165
Totals 784 825 904 592 3963

RAINFALL REPORT FOR MAY 2019

The rainfall for the month of May was 8.26”, compared to the 126-year average of 4.84”
for the month of May. The cumulative rainfall through the Fifth month of the year was
25.78” compared to the 126-year average of 23.89"'.

AVERAGE DAILY PUMPAGE FOR THE MONTH OF MAY

New Orleans Side 128.70 Million Gallons Per Day

Algiers Side 7. 83 Million Gallons Per Day
Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT TURNER

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

RT/zfg
GENSUP%6-19-19



H7II
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL

June 19, 2019

To the Honorable President and Members of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

The following represents Legal Department activities during the month of
May 2019.

CIVIL SUITS FILED AGAINST BOARD:
New:

MARK A. BRAUD AND MEGHAN A. SWARTZ V. THE CITY OF NEW
ORLEANS, THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND THE SEWERAGE
AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, No. 19-05166, Civil District
Court. In this case, plaintiffs sued seeking judgment for injuries and
damages allegedly sustained when their vehicle struck an
unmarked pothole on St. Ann Sireet between Burgundy and
Dauphine Streets, on or about June 30, 2018.

LYNDON GRANT V. SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,
SOUTHLAND HOLDINGS, LLC D/B/A RENDA JBROS-A JOINT VENTURE,
RENDA JBROS-A JOINT VENTURE, SOUTHLAND HOLDINGS, LLC, OSCAR
RENDA CONTRACTING, INC. D/B/A RENDA JBROS-A JOINT VENTURE
AND OSCAR RENDA CONTRACTING, INC., No. 19-04079, Civil District
Court. In this case, plaintiff sued seeking judgment for injuries
allegedly sustained when he exited his vehicle and stepped into a
hole where the Board was working, at or around the 2700 block of
Benefit Street, on or about April 14, 2018.

MANHATTAN FASHIONS, L.L.C V. SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF
NEW ORLEANS, No. 19-05367, Civil District Court. In this case, plainfiff
fled Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Mandatory Injunction in
connection with application for water services at 514-516
Frenchmen Street.



TROY RODRIGUEZ V. ARMAND LAGARDE, SEWAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, AND ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, No. 19-04768, Civil District Court. In this case, plainfiff
sued seeking judgment for injuries and damages allegedly
sustained when his vehicle was struck by SWB vehicle on I-10 near
the Claiborne exit, on or about May 8, 2018.

Terminated:

ROSEMARY O'NEAL, FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF HER MINOR
CHILDREN, BRANDON O'NEAL, JAKIRA O'NEAL AND LABRON LEWIS V.
TITUS ANDERSON, SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, No. 18-07736, First City
Court. In this case, plaintiffs sued seeking judgment for injuries
allegedly sustained when her vehicle was struck by Board vehicle,
on Franklin Avenue near North Claiborne Avenue, on or about
October 4, 2017. This case was dismissed with the Board making no
monetary contribution. The file will be closed on that basis.

Respectfully submlﬂed

Yplons / Z/
YOLANDA Y. GRINSTEAD

SPECIAL COUNSEL

YYG:mkt
z\monthly reports\2019\06.19.19.doc



Project Delivery Unit
May 2019 Closeout Snapshot

Y # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
. . Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation L0 of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
Hurricane Katrina Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance F(l;:]?:c;:iy Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed i}l(zn(l)lg_fg;;lu t Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
St. Joseph Headquarters 20 $ 3,337,110.14 | § 2,966,301.11 | $ 370,809.03 89% 19 $ 2,236,513.15 | $ 3,209,203.15 14 $ 462,456.56 95% 70% 5 $ 1,774,056.59
Central Yard 42 $ 27,891,963.74 | $ 26,117,392.28 | $ 1,774,571.46 94% 40 $ 26,882,220.69 | $ 25,530,220.69 24 $ 6,156,321.54 95% 57% 16 $ 20,725,899.15
Wastewater Treatment Plant 128 $ 89,554,400.50 | $ 76,811,935.12 | $ 12,742,465.38 86% 127 $ 83,689,892.50 | $ 80,279,515.50 112 $ 32,062,443.48 99% 88% 15 $ 51,627,449.02
Carrollton Water Plant 55 $ 75,901,500.33 | $ 66,057,718.65 | $ 9,843,781.68 87% 53 $ 14,329,381.73 | $ 14,623,581.73 46 $ 9,945,428.62 96% 84% 7 $ 4,383,953.11
Distribution Network 27 $ 196,982,528.55 | $ 160,811,131.51 | $ 36,171,397.04 82% 25 $ 116,490,014.08 | $ 120,757,419.08 15 $ 27,904,610.39 93% 56% 10 $ 88,585,403.69
JIRR 2 $ 268,448,968.15 | $ 3,369,867.79 | $ 265,079,100.36 1% 0 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Donors 53 $ 68,387,383.70 | $ 54,412,478.26 | $ 13,974,905.44 80% 15 $ 3,261,828.38 | $ 3,172,961.38 0 $ - 28% 0% 15 $ 3,261,828.38
Pump Stations 166 $ 81,257,157.81 | $ 70,798,118.41 | $ 10,459,039.40 87% 156 $ 69,182,126.54 | $ 71,245,375.54 135 $ 43,467,061.71 94% 81% 21 $ 25,715,064.83
Total 493 $ 811,761,012.92 | $ 461,344,943.13 | $ 350,416,069.79 57% 435 $ 316,071,977.07 | $ 318,818,277.07 346 $  119,998,322.30 88% 70% 89 $ 196,073,654.77
Y # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation o of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
H t
urricane Gustav Count FEMA Obligated | p . cived per LAPA Balance FC"(‘)?::C;Z:LY Submitted for|  Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed i;’(ﬂ"g;;egall’l‘" Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 668,689.06 | $ (1,135.16) 100% 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 667,553.90 8 $ 665,778.64 100% 89% 1 $ 1,775.26
Y # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁ'ec ts OBLIGATED
Hurricane Isaac Project FEMA Oblicated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation FinanZiall of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % Submittje d but Value of Projects
Count g Received per LAPA Balance Com letey Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Y Officially Closed
Total 8 $ 1,554,775.01 | $ 955,019.44 | $ 599,755.57 61% 1 $ 4,540.20 | $ 4,540.20 1 $ 4,540.20 13% 13% 0 $ -
Y # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation o of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
T 1St Nat
ropical Storm Nate Count FEMA Obligated | p . cived per LAPA Balance FC"(‘)?:IW;Z:LY Submitted for|  Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\;’3"(')';?::;]’]‘" Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 2 $ 439,728.39 | $ - $ 439,728.39 0% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED Y % of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina HMGP | Contract . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects ° ° . Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. | Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Complete "(f:f;“:z:és Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\;'J’t“(‘)';;ec‘:al:l"t Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Y Officially Closed
Retrofit of Power House 39 12 $ 109,204,525.00 | $ 98,750,407.79 | $ 10,454,117.21 90% 5 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 $ 19,987,722.00 | $ 19,299,825.10 | $ 687,896.90 97% 9 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 21 $ 129,192,247.00 | $ 118,050,232.89 | $ 11,142,014.11 91% 14 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED o Y of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Ike HMGP | Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects ° ° . Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. | Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Complete Oéf;“:z:és Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed i;’(h"g;;‘ﬁ;l’l“t Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Y Officially Closed
Five Underpass Generators 2 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
TOTALS as FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received | FEMA Obligation Balance
of 52819 ¢ 944,603,975.22 | $ 581,858,013.75 | $  362,745,961.47

30




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 3, 2019

To: Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Thru: Irma Plummer, EDBP Director
From: Lyria Hicks, EDBP Compliance Officer

Re: EDBP Department Summary - May 2019

ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY EDBP

For the month of May 2019, the EDBP Department received five (5) Goods and Services contracts to review.

1. FURNISHING FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE — REQ NO. YW19-0012

On Thursday, May 23, 2019 one (1) bid was received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:
The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. $ 76,078.00

Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. the sole bidder, submitted Bayou Concrete Pumping,
LLC (Non-Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to provide stenciling for fire extinguishers. The specified work is a
commercially useful function the SLDBE is not certified perform and therefore will not be counted toward
their participation goal. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated
terms was provided.

Total Participation: $0.00 —0.00%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program

recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. be
considered as non-responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements.

2. FURNISHING RUBBER PVC HIP BOOTS AND KNEE BOOTS — REQ NO. YW19-0008

On Thursday, May 23, 2019 two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:
Hardware, Inc. $192,254.38
Southeast Safety & Supply $229,985.40

Thirty percent (30%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

Hardware Inc. the lowest bidder, submitted Gulf South Animated Motion Technologies, Inc. (Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to supply rubber hip and knee boots. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own
letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $57,676.32 —30.00%

31



EDBP Department Summary —May 2019

Southeast Safety & Supply, the second lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Solutions Inc. (Non-
Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to supply rubber hip and knee boots. The specified work is a commercially
useful function the SLDBE is not certified to perform and therefore will not be counted toward their DBE
participation goal. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated
terms was provided.

Total Participation: $0 —00.00%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by Hardware, Inc. be considered as responsive while the
SLDBE participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply be considered as non-responsive to meeting
EDBP bid requirements.

3. FURNISHING HAND TOOLS, HARDWARE SUPPLIES & PAINT SUPPLIES — REQ NO.
YW19-0009

On Thursday, May 23, 2019 two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:

Hardware, Inc. $306,293.78
Southeast Safety & Supply $319,990.20

Thirty percent (30%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

Hardware, Inc. the lowest bidder, submitted Gulf South Animated Motion Technologies, Inc. (Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to supply hand tools, hardware supplies and paint supplies. Signed correspondence from
the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $96,000 —31.00%

Southeast Safety & Supply, the second lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Solutions Inc. (Non-
Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to supply vatious products. The products listed within the specifications of this
contract are not products the SLDBE is certified to provide therefore their participation will not be counted
toward the DBE participation goal. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming
negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $0 — 00.00%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by Hardware, Inc. be considered as responsive while the
SLDBE participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply be considered as non-responsive to meeting
EDBP bid requirements.

4. FURNISHING AEROSOL, JANITORIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS — REQ NO. YW19-
0004

On Thursday, May 23, 2019 two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:

Southeast Safety & Supply $337,094.75
The McPherson Companies, Inc. $349,999.99

Page |2

32



EDBP Department Summary —May 2019

Thirty percent (30%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

Southeast Safety & Supply, the lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Solutions Inc. (Non-Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to provide various supplies. The products listed within the specifications of this contract
are not products the SLDBE is certified to provide therefore their participation will not be counted toward the
DBE participation goal. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated
terms was provided.

Total Participation: $0 —00.00%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

The McPherson Companies, Inc, the second lowest bidder, submitted Westbank Paper and Janitorial
Supplies, Inc. (Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to provide various supplies. Signed correspondence from the
DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $284,627.93 — 81.32%

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by The McPherson Companies, Inc. be considered as
responsive while the SLDBE participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply be considered as non-
responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements.

5. FURNISHING BRASS WATER SERVICE FITTINGS — REQ NO. YW19-0007

On Thursday, May 23, 2019 two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:
A.Y. Mc Donald Mfg. Co. $566,081.00
Cimsco, Inc. $574,340.42

Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co. the lowest bidder, submitted Choice Supply Solutions (Eligible — Certified
SLDBE) to brass water service fittings. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $39,625.67 —7.00%

Cimsco, Inc., the second lowest bidder, submitted EFT Diversified, Inc. (Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to
provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms
was provided. ;

Total Participation: $28,717.02 — 4,99%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co. be considered as responsive

while the SLDBE participation submitted by Cimsco, Inc. be considered as non-responsive to meeting EDBP
bid requirements.

Page |3

33



EDBP Department Summary ~May 2019

For the month of May 2019, the EDBP Department received two (2) Professional Services contract to
review.

1. REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: DRAINAGE PUMP STATION 13 ASBESTOS SURVEY,
REMEDIATION OVERSIGHT, MONITORING AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY ASSESSMENT
SERVICES

On Tuesday, May 7, 2019, two (2) proposals were received for subject project. The respondents are as
follows:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 473/500 pts

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. 389/500 pts
Terracon Consultants, Inc. received the highest evaluated score with a total of 473 out of 500 possible points.
Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation goal was requested on subject proposal.
Terracon Consultants, Inc. submitted Wilson Environmental Services, LLC (Eligible — Certified SLDBE)
to provide air monitoring. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming
negotiated terms was provided.
Total Participation: - 38%
Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. submitted Wilson Environmental Services, LLC (Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to provide assistance during asbestos inspection and abatement air monitoring. Signed
correspondence from the DBE was provided, however, it was not on the DBE’s own letterhead nor did it
reaffirm negotiated terms.
Total Participation: 5%
Based on analysis of the SLDBE participation submitted, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Terracon Consultants, Inc. be considered responsive

and the SLDBE participation submitted by Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. be considered non-
responsive to meeting EDBP proposal requirements.

2. REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND CROSS-CONNECTION
CONTROL MANAGEMENT

On Monday, May 13, 2019, two (2) proposals were received for subject project. The respondents are as
follows:

Back Flow Prevention Services 444/500 pts
Pivotal Engineering, LLC 239/500 pts

Back Flow Prevention Services received the highest evaluated score with a total of 444 out of 500 possible
points.

Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation goal was requested on subject proposal.

Page | 4

34



EDBP Department Summary -May 2019

Backflow Prevention Services submitted CBV Ventures, LLC (Non-Eligible — Non-Certified SLDBE) to
provide project administration. Signed correspondence from the subcontractor on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: - 12%

Pivotal Engineering, LLC submitted Gulf South Engineering & Testing, Inc. (Eligible — Certified SLDBE)
to provide assistance during asbestos inspection and abatement air monitoring. Signed correspondence from
the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: 10%

Based on analysis of the SLDBE participation submitted, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Pivotal Engineering, LLC be considered responsive

and the SLDBE participation submitted by Backflow Prevention Services be considered non-responsive to
meeting EDBP proposal requirements.

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Construction Review Committee convened on Thursday, May 9, 2019, and made the following

recommendations.

1) Contract #30213: South Shore Basin #1 — Sewer Rehabilitation

Budget Amount: $1,077,030.00

Recommended Goal: 36%

Renewal Option(s): No renewal option

Justification: N/A

2) Contract #30214: South Shore Basin #2 — Sewer Manhole
Rehabilitation

Budget Amount: $1,269,307.00

Recommended Goal: 30%

Renewal Option(s): No renewal option

Justification: N/A

3) Contract #30222: South Shore Basin #3 — Sewer Rehabilitation

Budget Amount: $2,007,653.00

Recommended Goal: 36%

Renewal Option(s): No renewal option

Justification: N/A

4) Contract #30223: South Shore Basin #4 — Sewer Rehabilitation

Budget Amount: $2,999,201.00

Recommended Goal: 36%

Renewal Option(s): No renewal option

Justification: N/A

35

Page | 5



EDBP Department Summary —May 2019

5)

Budget Amount;
Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

6)

Budget Amount:
Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

INFORMATION ITEM

Contract #30224: South Shore Basin #5 — Sewer Rehabilitation
$3,542,172.00

36%

No renewal option

N/A

Contract #2141: Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connections, Water Valve, and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish

$5,000,000.00

36%

Initial term of one (1) year with two (2) one year renewal options

N/A

The following project was previously approved at the September 13, 2018 CRC meeting. Since that period
of time, there have been no substantial changes to the scope of work that would affect the EDBP

participation goal.

1)

Budget Amount:
Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

Contract #1377: Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Program:
Claiborne Pump Station and Off-site Improvements

$ 29,900,000.00

36%

No renewal option

N/A

STAFF CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Staff Contract Review Committee convened on Thursday, May 9, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:
OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS
1) Request for Qualifications for Consulting Services for Title V
Air Permit for Main Water Purification Plant
Budget Amount: $125,000.00
Recommended Goal: 5%
Renewal Option(s): Initial term of One (1) year with four (4) one (1) year renewal options
Justification: N/A
2) Request for Online Green Infrastructure Educational Tool
Budget Amount: $120,000.00

Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

0%
No renewal option
The work cannot be subdivided.

Page | 6

36



EDBP Department Summary —May 2019

3)

Budget Amount:
Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

RENEWAL CONTRACT

1)

Budget Amount;
Amount Spent:
Renewal Option:
Renewal Cost:
Percentage Goal:

Percentage Goal Achieved:

Prime Contractor:

INFORMATION ITEM

Request for Furnishing Paper Products & Janitorial Supplies
to the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

$74,000.00

30%

Initial term of one (1) year with one (1) one year renewal option

N/A

Request for Furnishing Hoses & Accessories
$200,000.00

$117,870.00

First and final renewal option

$136,586.55

5%

6.88%

Atlas Hose & Gasket Co., LLC

An extension of the following project was previously approved at the May 10, 2018 SCRC meeting. Since
that period of time, there has been an increase in the estimated budget, but no substantial changes to the
scope of work. Based on this information, the Environmental Department has moved forward with the

procuring process.

1. Green Infrastructure Projects on SWBNO Sites

Budget Amount:

$361,000.00

Recommended Percentage Goal: 5%

Renewal Option(s):

N/A

FINAL ACCEPTANCE CONTRACTS with DBE PARTICIPATION

For the month of May 2019, there were three (3) Final Acceptance contracts with DBE participation to

report.

1.  Contract #30014: Cleaning and CCTYV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites

within Orleans Parish

DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:

Prime Contractor:
Closeout Date:

36.00%

36.48%

Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC
May 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

Page | 7

37



EDBP Department Summary —-May 2019

2. Contract #8139: Re-bid Katrina Related Replacement of the Annex Building at Central Yard
(updated from EDBP Department Summary — April 2019)

DBE Goal: 36.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 28.57%

Prime Contractor: W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc.
Closeout Date: April 2019

The prime contractor ceased to submit DBE Compliance Reports during the time that SWBNO and the
prime contractor mediated this project. With mediation resolved, the prime contractor has submitted Final
DBE Compliance Report. A written justification was not submitted to explain why only 28.6% DBE
participation was achieved on a project with a 36% DBE participation goal.

After being awarded this project in February 2012, the prime contractor’s last submission of a DBE
compliance report was October 2015. From October 2015 through May 2019, this project was delayed in
mediation, and DBE Compliance reporting was dormant. In order to meet requirements to close the project,
the prime contractor submitted an updated Compliance Report on May 9, 2019. Written justification
explaining discrepancy with meeting the 36% goal was not submitted. The Economically Disadvantaged
Business Program accept the legal resolution of this project and recommends approval of the DBE
participation for Final Acceptance. Any future contraction by Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
with W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc. will demand higher expectation of timely submission of DBE
Compliance Reporting.

3. Contract #30204: Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewer Mains by Excavation and
Replacement from Manhole-to-Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole-to-Manhole,CIPP Lining
of Service Laterals, and Point Repair at Various Sites throughout the City of New Orleans

DBE Goal: 36.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 31.08%

Prime Contractor: Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
Closeout Date: May 2019

Significant change were made to the initial scope of work. Following consultation with Sewerage & Water
Board project managers, EDBP has determined the resulting changes did affect the initial estimate of
potential DBE participation.

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS CONTRACTS WITH DBE
PARTICIPATION MAY 2019

There were six (6) new contracts to report for the month of May 2019. See report as follows:

Page | 8

38



6 23ed

39

v19'6ELT $ Ze1'0eL'9 $ [ejol puel
- $ . $ sjodfoid 991198 [euolSSajold

v19'6€1°T $ zel'oeL’e $ sj99(0.1d SadIAIG B SPOOD)
. ¢ . $ sjoafoid uonanisuo)
aneA Jejjoq 39d1s junowy sejjoq Aiobajes Kiobajen

6102 Ael - 6102 Atenuep uonedioied 3g01S Yim s)aslold papiemy suesji) MeN pleog Jojep, B abesomag



0T 28ed

aep premy  pred
qns
390 %

00°0$% 10/AIQ# 00°0$ sy9afoid uogonnsuos [ejo|
o
<
pred qng § plemy qng ¢ (awtad) (s)ansg swug $ 19eQUOD leop 390%  uonduasaqsoN Joenuod
Hed
390 %

6T0Z papiemy s13a[01d uoidNIIsuo)

610Z Ael - 610z Auenuer uonediopied 39 YHM Spid JyE UadQ SUESlO MaN JO pleog Jajep § obelames



1T 98ed

610z/€2/S

6102/€2/S

6l0c/ee/S

6102/€2/S

610¢/Seiy

610Z/12/€

6102/12/2
sjep piemy  pied
ang

390 %

pajnooxs
JoU JoBRUOD

painoaxs
jou R[UOD

painosxe
jou oEjU0D

painoaxs
j0U JoRHUOY

pajnoexa
10U JoERHUOD

pied qns ¢

6102 Al - 61.0Z Arenuer uonedioued 390 Yim spig 19xJely uadQ SuealIQ MIN JO pleog Jojep R sbeiamag

Zhvi9'seles %2¢ Le'zer‘ocL'os
‘ou|
‘saibojouysa] uonopy
2£'9/9'/6% Pelewluy Yinog Jno  "du| ‘sJempleH 8€'bSZ'Z61$
-ou|
‘sellddng |euoyuer Aiddng
£6'.29'v8C$ pue Jaded yueqisapy Alojes jsesyinog G/ v60'2£€$
-ou|
‘saibojouyoa] uonopy
00°000'96$ pejewiuy yinog yIno  "ou| ‘arempieH 8/°€62'90€$
00 By
19°529°6¢$ Ou| 'eosWID  PleUOdIN A'Y 00°180'995%
oM
00'089°02¥'1$ ‘siadojonsq sweidng Ul ‘Il 00°009°GEL'YS
M
0Z'vov'261$ ‘stodojanaq swardng oup |13 0v'808'V6E€$
am
00°0096€$ ‘uonenouu] Buppni) ‘sesudisul | SN 00°000'861$
piemy gns § (owmd) (s)ang suid ¢ 3oe8U0D
Med 39a %

%0¢

%0¢

%0¢

%S

%0¢

%0¢€

%0¢

eoo
390%

sjoaloag
Sa9IAI9S P SPOOL) |BjO |

sjoog aauy] B sjoog diH
"O'A\'d 13qgny - 8000-6LMA

s|eolwayn
[BLISNpU| puE [eLojuer
‘losolay - $000-6 LMA

sa|ddns
jured % saliddng aiempieH
'S1001 pueH - 6000-6 LAMA

sBumi4 eo1n19g J1a)epp sseig
Buysiwng - 2000-61-MA

SouBUSUIEI
Joj 10qe] pajIisun

SOOIAISG pajejoy

pue jeliojuer - 1.000-6LVS

auojsawr
Buysiwing - £000-6LMA

uonduosag/ oN }oenuon

6T0Z P3piemy spafold SIDIAISS B SPOOD



7T 98ed

6L0C/ELIS

6102/6/S

6102/6/Y
ajep piemy

pred
qng
380 %

00'0% 10/A10%#
%Zl 077 ‘saInuap AdD
077 'sedmisg
%8¢ |EJUSWILOIIAUT UOS|IM
OT1 ‘saInuap AGD
pledqns ¢  premyqns ¢ (ownd) {s)ans
Hed 390 %

00'0$

S20IMISS
uonusAsId
Mo|4 Yoeqg pejenobau aq o)

*OU| ‘SjuB)NSU0)

uooeua] pejenobau aq o)

SeoIMeS
uonuansld

Mo|< soeg pajenobeu aq o) %01

swud $ Joenuod

209
390%

sjo9loigd
$991AJOG [eUOISSajold [B}0 ]

juawabeue [onuoD
UOlJO3UUOY)-SS0ID) PUB UORUSASI]
mopjoeg ;jesodoid Joj }sanbay

%S

S8OIAIOG JUSUSSISSY

Ajend iy Joopu| pue Buuojuop
‘WbisianQ uonelpawsy ‘Aemng
sojsaqsy ¢| uogels dwng

%G abeuleiq 1o} |esodoid Joj }senbay

Juswabeuey [0nu0D uoyOSUUCD
-SS0I0 PUB UONUIASL] MOIOBY
Jo} suoleoayi|eny) Joj jsanbay

uondudsaq/ oN J9eIU0DH

6T0Z Popiemy spafold SadIAIDS [BUOISSDJO.d

6102 Ael\ - 6102 Aenuer uonedionied 390 Yim spig 3ope uadp sueajip Map JO pieog Jojep) @ obesomog

42



	May 2019 Board of Directors' Minutes
	R-104-2019  Resolution Furnishing & Delivering Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 05 29 19
	R-100-2019 CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 1368
	R-088-2019 Change Order No.1 Design Build Retrofir Power Distributions Network
	3_2019.04.23 CN 6249 CO-01 SWB Resolution
	1_2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 GSO to Exec
	1_6249 Board Constructon Services Action 
	2_2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 Chief to GSO
	2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 SOC
	CP-6249_CO01_MemoLetter_SOC_SignedByGCCCI
	CP-6249_CO01_Memos_ResolutionFullyExecuted

	R-089-2019 Change Order No.2 Contract 6249
	3_2019.04.23 CN 6249 CO-02 SWB Resolution
	2_6249 Board Constructon Services Action 
	1_2017.07.10 CN 6249 CO-02 GSO to Exec
	2_2017.07.10 CN 6249 CO-02 Chief to GSO
	2017.08.22 CN 6249 CO-02 SignedBySWB

	R-099-2019 Change Order No.5 Contract 6249
	3_6249 SWB CO-05 Resolution
	5_6249 Board Constructon Services Action
	1_1368 CO-05 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	1_6249 CO-05 GSO to ED memo
	2_6249 CO-05 Change Order Approval
	5_6249 CO-05 SOC
	6_6249 CO-05 SOC_SignedBy_GCCI

	R-103-2019 Chang Order No.1 Contract 30204
	Contract 30204 Change Order #01 Resolution
	Change Order Approval 5-21-2019 30204 No 1
	1_30204 CO-05 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	30204 - Final Reconciliation-Change Order Quantites- FINAL

	R-102-2019 Change Order No.1 Contract 30102
	30102 SWB CO-01 Resolution
	Contract 30102 CO-01 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	5.2019 Signed MOU for SWB
	Change Order Approval
	SOC with CoE memo r2

	R-066-2019 Contract 30014 - Final Acceptance
	R-077-2019 Final Acceptance Contract 8139
	8139 Final Acceptance Resolution R-077-2019_v1
	CN 8139 Final Acceptance

	R-107-2019 WIFIA Application 5.31.2019
	R-108-2019 JIRR Grant Management Program
	R-109-2019 Hancock Bank Signatory
	R-111-2019 Preliminary Resolution Authorizing Approval for Sewerage System Bonds
	Report- Preliminary Financial Statement
	Report- Special Counsel
	Report- FEMA
	Report-EDBP
	Powerpoint-Green Infrastructure Presentation.pdf
	S&WB Green Infrastructure Update
	Third Modified Consent Decree Requirement
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00 
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project �Community Meeting
	Adaptation Support Tool - $70,389.05
	Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870 
	SWB Green Roof - $369,748.91
	Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	SWBNO Green Infrastructure Webpage�
	Questions




